DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND - . .
Preset fine amounts for al violationsin this

book include a Specia Funds surcharge of
$7.50.

TO ALL PEACE OFFICERSOF THE STATE OF MARYLAND AUTHORIZED TO ISSUE CITATIONSFOR VIOLATIONSOF THE MOTOR
VEHICLE LAWS:

This document is afine or penalty deposit schedule for certain violations of the motor vehicle and other laws as set forth in the Annotated
Code of Maryland. The amounts set out on this schedule are to be indicated by you in the appropriate space on the citation, so that the
motorist in such cases may prepay the fine in that amount if he or she does not care to contest his or her guilt or wishes to enter a plea of
guilty with an explanation.

For some violations of the law set out in this schedule, a defendant may not prepay afine or penalty deposit as he or she is required to
stand trial. Those offenses appear on this schedule with the letters "MA" after them and in such cases you should mark the block before the
phrase"Y ou must appear for trial when notified by the court".

This schedule has been adopted pursuant to the authority vested in the Chief Judge of the District Court by the Constitution and laws of the
State of Maryland. It is to become effective October 1, 2015, replacing all such schedulesissued prior hereto and isto remain in force and

effect until amended or repealed.
NO PEACE OFFICER IN THISSTATE ISAUTHORIZED TO DEVIATE FROM THIS SCHEDULE IN ANY CASE IN WHICH HE

OR SHE ISINVOLVED.
For the convenience of those using this schedule we are showing the point assessment for each violation. Please keep in mind that these

points are mandated by statute and are not established by the Court.

Y our cooperation is appreciated. Sincerely
ae Mo,
NOTE: Changes denoted in red text A
John P. Morrissey
Chief Judge

DC-CR-090 (Rev. 10/2015) District Court of Maryland



DISTRICT COURT AUTOMATED SYSTEM

In 1977, the Maryland District Court and the Judicial Information System (JIS) of the Administrative Office of the Courts began the
development of a computerized technique for processing the hundreds of thousands of motor vehicle citations issued in Maryland each year.
Now known as the Maryland Automated Traffic System (MATS), this plan has evolved into the most sophisticated technique in the nation for
scheduling cases for trial with the minimum inconvenience for the Court, police agencies, prosecutors, witnesses and defendants. It has served
as aprototype for other courts throughout the country and has been highly praised by awide variety of national organizations and agencies.

Effective July 1, 1986, all information concerning the disposition of motor vehicle citations, whether occurring as aresult of trial or by the
defendant's election to waive trial and pay the preset fine, has been forwarded directly from the Judicial Information Systems computer to the
computer at the Motor Vehicle Administration. This has effectively expedited the application of conviction data onto drivers' records and has
also accelerated the process of suspending the driving privileges of those defendants who fail to pay the prescribed fine or to appear for that
trial when required to do so.

Of the many factors that contribute to the proper operation of the MATS system, the most important is that the officer who issues the citation
on Maryland's highways properly complete the citation that is given to the defendant. Errors made by the officer at this juncture will follow
that case as it progresses through the court and will cause or contribute to major inconvenience to the court, the defendant, and the officer. For
that reason, it isimportant that every police officer in Maryland who is authorized to issue motor vehicle citations carefully read and fully
understand the following directions on properly completing those citations. Y our cooperation in this endeavor is essential .
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GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS - UNIFORM TRAFFIC CITATIONS

Proper completion of the citation is necessary to insure the errorless flow of defendant/incident information from the citing officer to the
District Court Traffic Processing Center (TPC)/JIS computer to the MVA computer.

(1) The defendant's name MUST BE entered on the citation exactly as it appears on the Maryland license, including hyphens.

(2) The defendant's driver license number MUST BE EXACT. Check to see that the first letter corresponds with the first letter of the
defendant's last name.

(3) The defendant's birth date MUST BE EXACT.

(4) Thetitle and subtitle must agree with written charge. Errors will result in incorrect entries on the driver's record.

If you will check these four items, errors will be kept at a minimum.

A. COMPLETING THE CITATION

W_tkrg;c;rmar[ion on electronic citations may be found at mdcourts.gov Law Enforcement Guide.

i

(1) If thereisto be awitness summoned, check the witness box and complete information on the reverse side of the number one copy.
Indicate a complete mailing address for each witness listed, including telephone number with area code if available. In requesting that a
peace officer be summoned, provide complete mailing address. The agency and sub-agency is not sufficient. Enter witnesses on ALL
related citations if they should be summoned. Entry of awitness on only one of the related citations will result in issuance of summonsto
the witness for the single citation only.

Related Citation

(2) If there are related citations - check "Related Citation" and write related citation number in designated area. Loop correctly, on the first
citation issued, entering the citation number of the second citation; then entering the number of the third citation issued on the second

citation; and so on, ur?til thelast citation isissued. On the last citation issued write the number of the first citation issued.
For Example:

Citation 4364097 - on this write 4364098 as related citation
Citation 4364098 - on this write 4364099 as related citation
Citation 4364099 - on this write 4364097 as related citation



Driver'sLicense, Class State

(3) Enter the number of the defendant’s driver's license, including license class and state of issuance. If the defendant has no license number,
enter "None". Do not leave it blank. On Maryland licenses make sure that the first letter corresponds with the first |etter of the defendant's
last name.

Defendant's Name

(4) Enter the defendant's FULL first, middle, last name, and suffix as it appears on the license, including hyphens. If anon-resident license
indicates only initials for the first or middle name, inquire as to given name and record the full name, not just theinitial.

Defendant's Address

(5) Enter the defendant's street address, box number, apartment number, city, county, state, zip code, etc. Do not use "No Fixed Address".
Enter the CURRENT addressif different from the address shown on the license. Inform the defendant to advise both the District Court
and the MV A of any change of address. (Y ou may enter the address shown on the license, if different from the current address, on the
reverse side of the #1 copy together with defendant's name. Thus, the defendant will receive notices at two addresses. For any
name/address items listed on reverse side, check witness box to alert data entry clerks.)

Descriptive Information

(6) Enter the height, weight, race, ethnicity, sex, and birth date of the defendant. Record the FULL date of birth (month-day-year). If the
license indicates only a month and year for the birth, as some states do, inquire as to the day of birth. Without full date of birth no
conviction information will be applied to driver record.

(7) Race- Usethefollowing codes for race and enter - 1 Black, African American - 2 White, Caucasian, Asiatic Indian, and Arab - 3 Asian,
Native Hawaiian, Other Pacific Ilander - 4 American Indian, Alaska Native - 5 Unknown/Other.

(8) Ethnicity - If the defendant is Hispanic, enter "Hispanic" in the Ethnicity field.

(9) Enter defendant’s telephone number including area code.

Vehicle License No., State

(10) Enter the vehicle registration number and state of issuance. If the vehicle displays no registration, enter "none". Enter "Bicycle" if
appropriate.



Vehicle Year, Make, Model, Type, and Color
(11) Enter the year, make, model, type, and color of vehicle. The vehicle type should be listed as indicated below:

01 MOTORCYCLE 16 FIRE VEH/NON-EMERGENCY
02 AUTOMOBILE 17 POLICE VEH/EMERGENCY
03 STATION WAGON 18 POLICE VEH/NON-EMERGENCY
04 LIMOUSINE 19 MOPED

05 LIGHT DUTY TRUCK 20 COMMERCIAL RIG

06 HEAVY DUTY TRUCK 21 TANDEM TRAILER

07 TRUCK/ROAD TRACTOR 22 MOBILE HOME

08 RECREATION VEHICLE 23 TRAVEL/HOME TRAILER

09 FARM VEHICLE 24 CAMPER

10 TRANSIT BUS 25 UTILITY TRAILER

11 CROSS COUNTRY BUS 26 BOAT TRAILER

12 SCHOOL BUS 27 FARM EQUIPMENT

13 AMBULANCE/'EMERGENCY 28 OTHER

14 AMBULANCE/NON-EMERGENCY 29 UNKNOWN

15 FIRE VEH/EMERGENCY

Violation Date, Time

(12) Enter numerically the month, day, and year of violation. All violations are entered on the driver record by day of violation. Enter the time
and mark block for A.M. or P.M.

Spleacial Indicator Blocks

In the PI block, indicate the seriousness of the injury using one of the codes shown below:
1. No bodily injury 4. Serious bodily injury

2. Possible bodily injury 5. Fatal

3. Persona Injury



Check all special indicator blocks that are applicable and/or mandated by Federal or State Law. Federal Law requires aresponse to
Hazmat, Commer cial Vehicleand CDL License questionson all citations. Writein or select " C" in thenew VEHICLE
indicator field. Some violations involving the use of certain types of vehicles used during a violation must also bereported to
MVA per State Law. It isessential that you writein or select the correct Vehicle indicator code, as shown below.
P.D., Contributing to Acc., Safety Belts
If defendant contributed to an accident, check Contributing to Acc., indicates personal injury and/or property damage accident. If
required safety belts were in use check Safety Belts.
Hazard Material (HAZMAT) - Yesor No responseis mandatory
If the vehicleis placarded or required to be placarded for hazardous materials, it is a commercial motor vehicle. Check Y esto Hazmat
and writein or select "C" in the VEHICLE field.
Commercial Motor Vehicles - Responseis mandatory. If acommercia vehicle, writein or select " C" in the VEHICLE field.
Commercial Motor VehiclesAre:
* All vehicles with gross weight (GVW) of 26,001 or more pounds
* All vehicles with gross combination weight (GCW) of 26,001 or more pounds
* Bus designed to transport 16 or more people (including driver)
* Any vehicle towing trailer with GVW over 10,000 pounds
* Any vehicle required to have HAZMAT placard
If acommercia vehicleis carrying hazardous material in placardable amounts, check Y esto Hazmat.
Exceptions- Writein or select " N" for None of the Abovein the VEHICLE field:
* Recreational vehicles (campers, trave trailers, boat trailers)
* Fire and rescue vehicle
* Vehicle owned and operated by afarmer within 150 miles of farm
* Department of Defense - with active duty military driver
VEHICLE Indicator Field - Responseis essential. Writein or select the code for type of vehicle used during the violation.
C Commercia Vehicle
M Motorcycle
R Off Highway Recreational Vehicle
N None of the Above
If thefield isleft blank "None of the Above" will be the default and the information will not be reported to MVA.
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Commercial Driver License (CDL) - Yesor No responseis mandatory

* Does driver have acommercia driver license?

Fatal Accident

* |f defendant contributed to an accident that resulted in afatal injury

A/R Susp. Rev.

* |f the license of the defendant was suspended or revoked for an alcohol offense

L ocation of Offense

(13) Record the precise location of the violation including the name of the county. (Do not use county code number.)
Global Positioning System Coor dinates (GPS)

(14) Latitude/longitude coordinates from a global positioning system. Enter if you have this information.

(e.g. N 38°58.97496 W 076°30.31866)
County Code, Area
2153 Record the county code number.
16) Record designated road area.
Arrest type
(17) Record "Arrest Type" using the codes shown below:

A Marked Patrol Car K Aircraft Assist

B Unmarked Patrol Car L  Motorcycle

C Marked Car, VASCAR M  Marked, Off Duty

D Unmarked Car, VASCAR N  Unmarked, Off Duty

E Marked Car, Stationary Radar O Foot Patrol

F  Unmarked Car, Stationary Radar P Mounted Patrol

G Marked Car, Moving Radar (Stationary) Q Marked Car, Stationary Laser

H  Unmarked Car, Moving Radar (Stationary) R Unmarked Car, Stationary Laser
IJ Marked Car, Moving Radar (Moving) S License Plate Recognition

Unmarked Car, Moving Radar (Moving)



Charge

(18) If the violation charged to the defendant is of a section of the law printed on the citation, circle that charge. Do not write a narrative or
description in the space available for writing a charge as it will not be entered if a charge has been circled. The system will consider thisto
be a second charge and two charges cannot be entered for one citation. Y ou may circle only one charge.

(29) If violation is NOT printed on the citation, determine if the charge is a violation of the Transportation Article (Motor Vehicle Law) and
check the box "TA". A violation of the Business Regulation Article is noted by checking the box "BR". A violation of alocal ordinance
or public local law is noted by checking the box "LO". Maryland Regulations are charged by checking the box "MR". Maryland
Regulation (MR) violations are generally not identified by atitle and/or subtitle, but merely by a section and/or paragraph number. This
reference isto be indicated in the area normally utilized to specify the subtitle/paragraph. Y ou must also enter the written charge.
Example of Maryland Regulation:

"397.11a Motor Vehicle containing hazardous materials being operated near an open fire." Check box "MR" and write "397.11"
under subtitle and "a" under paragraph.
MANY CHARGESIN THIS SCHEDULE CONTAIN WORDS WITHIN PARENTHESES. EACH WORD OR SET OF WORDS
THEREIN SEPARATED BY COMMAS IS AN OPTION. WHEN COPYING CHARGE ONTO CITATION, YOU MUST SELECT
FROM THESE OPTIONS THE WORD(S) THAT REFLECT THE APPROPRIATE SPECIFICS ABOUT THE OFFENSE.
Examples:
"13-112 e (Sale, Purchase) of used veh. not title certified and registered.” Choose either "Sale" or "Purchase” to indicate the
nature of the offense.
"13-411 g (Displaying, Permitting to be displayed) reg. plate(s) issued (for other veh., to other person)." There are two
requirements for choice - "Displaying" or "permitting to be displayed" and "for other veh." or "to other person”.
Amount of Prepayable Fine
(20) Check your Schedule of Pre-Set Fines established by the District Court of Maryland for the proper fine, which includes costs.
BE CERTAIN OF THIS AMOUNT, for the court will notify the defendant of any overpayment or underpayment. If the charge requires

the defendant's appearance in court check the block "Y ou must appear for trial". Only charges which provide for a possiblejail term are
"Must Appear”. If the charge is payable check the block ™Y ou have the right to stand trial".
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Signatures

(21) The officer must sign the citation, enter the date the citation was issued, and fill in the next line. Indicate the district and location of the
trial court under "Trial: District/Location", then your Agency, Sub-agency and 1.D. No. if officer isrequired to be in court. If the
citation isissued as aresult of aradar speed check and the court requires the appearance of the radar operator and not the issuing
officer, do NOT enter the ID number of the issuing officer.

(22) Radar/Breathalyzer operator's name, Agency, Sub-agency and ID number should be completed only if the Radar operator or Breathalyzer
operator isrequired to appear in court in al cases. |F Radar operator belongs to a police agency different from issuing officer's, THEN
avoid using radar slot on front of citation. Rather, enter that 1D, etc. on back with witnesses. Check witness box.

(23) The defendant is required to sign at the line marked "X". If defendant refuses, you may charge defendant with refusing to sign.

B. VOIDING CITATIONS
If an officer makes an error while writing a citation and the #5 copy has been given to the defendant, the citation must follow normal
procedure and be disposed of in open court. It may not be voided. The State's Attorney, on the day of trial in open court, may amend or
may nolle pros. The officer may then write a new citation with correct charge.

If an officer makes an error while writing a citation and the #5 copy has NOT been given to the defendant, (the defendant may have
signed it) this citation may be administratively voided by the administrative officer of that particular police agency.

If an officer does not show a charge on the citation, it is not a charging document and the defendant will be notified that the citationis a
nullity and the fine shown should not be paid. These will not be scheduled for trial.

The procedure for forwarding voided citations follows:

1. The citation must contain the void date in the violation date area and al officer information must be entered. The officer must sign
and "VOID" must be written across the citation.

2. The citation number must be entered on the transmittal and the original copy and the #5 copy must be forwarded to TPC.
Compliance with this procedure will assure accurate and complete ticket accountability.

C. FORWARDING CITATION
Each officer must daily prepare atransmittal for the citations which the officer has issued and submit to the designated officer's agency.
Citations M UST be reviewed to make certain that:

They arelegible.

Zip Codes are provided.

Looping is correct.

Fine amount shown is correct.

Title, subtitle, and paragraph are correct if charge is written.

Must contain a charge.

ogklwnhpE
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After review, the agency will consolidate all transmittals and citations received from the officers and will mail the origina citation and
two copies of the transmittal to District Court Traffic Processing Center (TPC) (One copy of the transmittal will be returned after
verification that all listed citations have been received; if the transmittal isincomplete or incorrect it will be returned to the agency for
correction.)

FORWARDED DAILY TO: District Court Traffic Processing Center

2020 Industrial Drive
Annapolis, Maryland 21401

If you arrest the defendant, you are to leave the #4 copy of the citation with the commissioner who will enter essential information into the
automated system and will place this copy in the traffic folder for trial.

If aviolation is a payable offense, you are to give the defendant both the #4 and #5 copies of the citation as they contain vital information
pertaining to defendant's option of appearing for trial/hearing or paying the preset fine, thereby waiving defendant's right to atrial. Alert the
defendant to read the back of both copies of the citation for more information.

MD JUVENILE CITATIONS

The District Court does not have jurisdiction over:
1. A child under 18 years of age alleged to have committed an act in violation of any provision of the Transportation Article or other
traffic law or ordinance that prescribes a penalty of incarceration, or
2. A child under 16 years of age alleged to have committed any act in violation of any provision of the Transportation Article or other
traffic law or ordinance.

If acitation isissued to individuals in the above categories, it should be listed on the transmittal indicating "V oid-Juvenile" and sent to the
Traffic Processing Center for ticket accountability purposes only.
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SCHEDULE OF PRE-SET FINES AND/OR PENALTY DEPOSITS
Court Costs have been included in the fines shown herein.

Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
7 705 al Failureto pay farein required MANNEN..........cccooeirirerienenere e $ 50.00 00 00
7 705 a2i Failureto pay appliCable fare. ... s $ ©50.00 00 00
7 705 a2ii Failureto exhibit proof of PayMENt..........ccciiiiiiiiinie s e $ 5000 00 00
7 705 aziii Failureto provide truthful identifiCation............ccocvveiievii v s e $ 5000 00 00
7 705 bl  Expectorating in (transit vehicle, transit facility, train).......ccceovoeenveeeriensiensenesenese s $ 50.00 00 00
7 705 b2  (Smoking, Carrying) lighted tobacco productsin (transit vehicle, transit facility, train)..$  50.00 00 00
7 705 b3 (Consuming (food, drink), Carrying open (food, beverage) container) in (transit

vehicle, transit facility, train).........cccoce i $ 50.00 00 00
7 705 b4  Discarding litter in (transit vehicle, transit facility, train).........cnoeienenceseneseceeen, $ 5000 00 00
7 705 b5 (Playing, Operating) (radio, tape player, similar electronic device) in (transit vehicle,

transit faCility, train).......coieere bbb $ 5000 00 00
7 705 be (Carrying, Possessing) (explosives, acids, concealed weapons, other dangerous

articles) in (transit vehicle, transit facility, train)........c.ccooooevirenineneee e $ 530.00 00 00
7 705 b7  (Carrying, Possessing) live animalsin (transit vehicle, transit facility, train).................. $ 5000 00 00
7 705 b8 Boarding transit vehicle through rear dOOr...........coeereirierirene e $ 50.00 00 00
7 705 b9  (Urinating, Defecating) in (transit vehicle, transit facility, train)...........ccocoooeeeieneceenne. $ 150.00 00 00
7 705 b10 Failureto moveto rear of transit vehicle when requested to dO SO........cccviveviririniccnene, $ 50.00 00 00
7 705 b1l Failureto vacate (elderly, handicapped) seat when requested t0 dO SO.......ccocecvrveerienennen. $ 5000 00 00
7 705 bl12 Soliciting the purchase of (goods, services) in (transit vehicle, transit facility, train)......$  50.00 00 00
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Transportation Article
Sec.” Para.

Cont. to Accident

Fines Points Fines  Points

7 705 f1 (Obstruct, Hinder, Interfere) with the (operation, operator) of (transit vehicle, railroad

0221 = 00 [ o | ) P MA 00 00

HIGHWAYS
8 409 e Unlawful use of (foot paths, bicycCletrails)........cccoeviiriecenisie s $ 90.00 00 00
8 409 f Unlawful use of bridle Paths..........cccoiriireiiere s $ 9000 00 00
8 409 h Prohibited moped operation on (foot path, bicycle trail, bridle, horsetrail)...................... $ 90.00 00 00
8 409 i Useof (foot paths, bicycletrails) by (sports cycles, trail bikes, minibikes)...........c........... $ 9000 00 00
MOTOR VEHICLE ADMINISTRATION
12 117 a (Interfering with, Soliciting for fee) any person doing business (in, near) Adm. property. $ 90.00 00 00
12 301 c¢ Fraudulent application FOr MV A ID CarQ........ccccoeeeeeiiiesiise e et MA 12 12
12 301 d Misrepresentation in applying for MVA ID Card......cccoovveeiereeceeeresie s sesesie e MA 12 12
12 301 e Fraudinuseof MVA ID Cart.......cooiiiierieeerieeeeeese sttt s MA 12 12
12 301 f Misrepresentation in Use of MVA ID Card.........ccoovvererereeniereeeee s s MA 12 12
12 301 j Failuretosurrender MVA ID card upon issuance of [ICENSE........cccvvvveveerierereereeeeeeennens $ 7000 12 12
12 301 12 Failureto surrender MVA 1D card upon CanCellation...........coeveereeeneceneeeneesieeneesieens $ 7000 00 00
CERTIFICATES OF TITLE AND REGISTRATION OF VEHICLES

13 101.1 Owner failure to apply for title cert. for instate Veh........occveveininne e $ 7000 00 00
13 106 d2 Owner of (motor scooter, moped) failure to display decal on vehicle as prescribed by

MV A e R bR $ 7000 00 00
13 111 a Failureto apply promptly for duplicate upon loss of certificate of title.............cocecvveenee $ 7000 00 00
13 111 b Failureto apply promptly for duplicate upon theft of certificate of title............cccecveuenene. $ 7000 00 00
13 111 c¢ Failureto apply promptly for duplicate upon damage to certificate of title.............c.cc....... $ 7000 00 00
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Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec. ar a.

P Fines  Points  Fines Points

13111 e Failureto surrender recovered original after issuance of duplicate........c..ccccveevvvrrnnnnee. $ 70.00 00 00
13112 a Failureto execute (assignment, title warranty, title encumbrance statement) on

L= 15 TSRS $ 7000 00 00
13112 b Failureof veh. owner to deliver title cert. to transferee........oovvvvevvenvcenccireceeee $ 70.00 00 00
13112 c¢ Failureof transferee of veh. to promptly apply for new title certificate.............coceeee.e. $ 70.00 00 00
13112 d Failureto add taxi cab designation to title cert. on (sale, transfer, other disposition)... $ 70.00 00 00
13112 e (Sale Purchase) of used veh. not titled certified and registered............c.cccveieneneniennn $ 7000 00 00
13113 a Failureof licensed veh. dealer to obtain title cert. executed by former owner............... $ 140.00 00 00
13113 b Failureof licensed veh. dedler to retain title cert. until (sale, transfer) of veh.............. $ 140.00 00 00
13113 c¢ Failureof licensed veh. dealer to give accessto title cert. to (Adm. rep., police).......... $ 140.00 00 00
13113 d Failureof licensed veh. dealer to execute title assignment to transferee dedler as

=0 U117 T $ 140.00 00 00
13113 el Failureof licensed veh. dealer to execute required title assignment and warranty to

SACITANSIEIEE........oecvvcecee ettt sttt $ 140.00 00 00
13113 €2 Failure of licensed veh. dealer to obtain completed title application and collect taxes

BN FEES. ..ttt bbb bbb $ 140.00 00 00
13 113 e3 Failureof licensed veh. dedler to deliver title cert. to transferee and transfer

AOCUMENES 10 AGM......o.ouiveice ettt sttt ae s enae s $ 140.00 00 00
13 113 e4 Failureof licensed veh. dedler to deliver title cert. to transferee for out of statetitling. $ 140.00 00 00
13113 f  Failureof (auto dismantler, recycler) to execute title assignment and required

encumbrances statement ON traNSFEN.........oovirrirerere s $ 140.00 00 00
13 1131 a Failureto give manf. cert. upon transfer of new veh. to dealer ... $ 140.00 00 00
13 113.1 b  Failure of motor veh. dealer to assign manf. cert. to dealer on transfer of new veh...... $ 140.00 00 00
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Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para. Fines Points Fines  Points

13 113.1 ¢ Motor veh. deder transfer of new veh. to other dealer when dedler lacks veh.

MBKE FrANCRISE. ... e ettt seen $ 14000 00 00
13 1131 d Motor veh. acceptance of new veh. from other dealer when dealer lacks veh.

MAKE FTANCRISE......euiiieeeeeisi ettt nes $ 14000 00 00
13 113.2 c First stage mfr. failure to give second-stage mfr. origin cert. and assignment on

V7S AT =10 = SO $ 14000 00 00
13 1132 d Second stage mfr. failure to give dealer assigned cert. of origin on transfer of veh. $ 140.00 00 00
13 1132 f  Failureof licensed veh. dealer holding new veh. to have franchise for make of one

(YL LR = (o[ ST $ 14000 00 00
13 113.2 g Failureof licensed veh. dealer to furnish req. origin cert., title assignment and

Warranty ON VEN. traNSFEr........c.curururueueieieeeie ettt ss e sesesssnees $ 14000 00 00
13 113.2 h Failureof lic. veh. dealer to furnish reg. title assignment, origin cert., and

Warranty ON VEN. traNSFEN........c.crurucueueieieieieieieeeie ettt seeeees $ 14000 00 00
13 114 a Failureof involuntary transferee of veh. to present last title cert. to Adm................ $ 6000 00 00
13 114 b Failureof involuntary transferee of veh. to apply for new title cert...........cccoeueneee. $ 6000 00 00
13 117 a Failure of vehicle owner to notify Adm. on required form of vehicle information

(o107 0o (= SRS $ 6000 00 00
13 117 b Failure of veh. owner to apply to Adm. for revised cert. of title after veh.

INFOrMALiON CRENGE. ... vt $ 6000 00 00
13 118 a Failureto notify Adm. of name change by title cert. holder..........cocooeiiiiiininnn $ 6000 00 00
13 118 b Failureto apply for corrected title cert. upon name change...........ccoceeeveeceeercnennene $ 60.00 00 00
13 203 b Owner failure to execute security interest info. on veh. title cert.........ccocoovenenenne. $ 14000 00 00
13 203 ¢ Owner creating security interest in veh. failing to deliver title cert. and application

(00N o TSSO $ 140.00 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para.

Fines Points Fines  Points

13 204 bl Assigneeof security interest failure to deliver to Adm. title cert. and assignment...... $ 14000 00 00
13 205 a Holder of veh. security interest failure to execute release on security interest

SAISFACHTION. ...t bbb $ 140.00 00 00
13 205 b  Failureof secured party to deliver release of security interest to owner, Adm. and

AULhONZEA AEAIET ........cveeciiecic e e $ 140.00 00 00
13 206 Secured party failure to disclose pertinent info. on written request of owner.............. $ 140.00 00 00
13 401 bl Operating unregistered Motor VENICIE.........ccvievieiicieeecee e $ 290.00 00 00
13 401 c¢  Allowing unreg. veh. to be driven On Wy ..o $ 290.00 00 00
13 401 d  Driving veh. on hwy. with unpaid registration fee..........ccoeoereiririninienen e $ 290.00 00 00
13 401 e Allowing vehicleto be driven on hwy. with unpaid registration fee.........cccccevevenenee. $ 290.00 00 00
13 401 f Driving veh. on hwy with acanceled registration............ccocevereveeeeeieneesience e e e seeeas $ 290.00 00 00
13 401 g Allowing veh. to be driven on hwy. with canceled registration............ccccocvevvvrerennne. $ 290.00 00 00
13 401 h  Driving veh. on hwy. with suspended regiStration............cc..coeeueverreeenresreenreesnseieneons. $ 15000 00 00
13 401 i  Allowing veh. to be driven on hwy. with suspended registration.............c.cccocevevevenee. $ 150.00 00 00
13 401 | Driving veh. on hwy. with revoked registration.........c..cocoeveenennennennceeseeees $ 290.00 00 00
13 401 k  Allowing veh. to be driven on hwy. with revoked registration.............cocceverrernene $ 290.00 00 00
13 402 al Driving unregistered (motor vehicle, trailer, semitrailer or poletrailer) on highway. $ 29000 00 00
13 402 a2 Parking unregistered Motor VENICIE........c.cooiiiiiiireiesieie e $ 29000 00 00
13 402 d2 Failureto (carry, display) exemption permit for foreign registered seasonal worker

L= 01 001 AR = o TS $ 290.00 00 00
13 402.1 el Failureto obtain nonresident permit within required time period when maintaining

or occupying dwelling over 30 days and Under ONE YEAN ........ccceveeeerererernseeneneneens $ 290.00 00 00
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Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para.

Fines Points Fines  Points

13 402.1 €2 Failureto exempt nonresident to obtain permit in lieu of registration within 30 days. $ 290.00 00 00
13 402.1 e6 Failure of nonresident to display permit on windshield of nonresident's exempt

1YL= 1T L= TSSO $ 7000 00 00
13 403 Owner failure to apply to Adm. for reg. of veh. subject to reg........cccveeeveeererrieennes $ 290.00 00 00
13 409 a Failureto carry registration card within VehicCle..........coovvvvereveneierecceccecece $ 5000 00 00
13 409 b Failureto display registration card upon demand by police officer......cccccevvvvivrrrnnnne. $ 50.00 00 00
13 410 c5 Owner displaying on reg. plate a county sticker other than owner's county of

=0 o TP $ 5000 00 00
13 410 c6 Placing acounty sticker on a (special, commemorative) registration plate.................. $ 50.00 00 00
13 410 €2 Failureto display tab on plates of veh. asrequired by AdM..........ccoevveeeveerieeeeeenennnns $ 7000 00 00
13 411 a Failureto attach veh. reg. platesat front and rear..........cccceeeeeeveecececece s $ 70.00 00 00
13 411 bl Failureto attach single registration plate on front of Class F vehicle.............cccoeenee. $ 70.00 00 00
13 411 b2 Failureto attach single registration plate on rear of vehicle asrequired..........c.ceeue... $ 70.00 00 00
13 411 ¢l Failureto maintain legible registration plate free from (foreign materials, covers)....$ 7000 00 00
13 411 2 Failureto (securely fasten, properly (place, position)) registration plate to vehicle.... $  70.00 00 00
13 411 d Driving veh. on hwy. w/o current registration plates and validation tabs..................... $ 70.00 00 00
13 411 e Permitting veh. to be driven on hwy. w/o current registration and validation tabs

ISSUBA DY AGM......oviiiiiiece et $ 7000 00 00
13 411 f Displaying expired registration plates(s) issued by any state..........ccccevvevvevvecerernnennnn, $ 70.00 00 00
12 411 9 (Djgiaying Pemting o b diplaye) g, plttg e o ater v, 101 7000 g0 o
13 411 h Improper display of current and vintage reg. plates.........coooveereeneinisneneeseenene $ 70.00 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para.

Fines Points Fines  Points
13 4111 b (Sdling, Offering for sale) aregistration plate COVEr.........ovvvireierereciecere e $ 7000 00 00
13 411.1 ¢ Advertising for the purpose of promoting the sale of registration plate covers........... $ 7000 00 00
13 414 a Failureto notify Adm. of address change within 30 days..........cccoveieieieienenicnccnene, $ 6000 00 00
13 414 b Failureto notify Adm. of name change within 30 days..........ccccevceeveeiervcceese e, $ 6000 00 00
13 415 a Failureto apply for current reg. card replacement for 10st card.........cccoeevererenineennnn $ 5000 00 00
13 415 b Failureto apply for (duplicate reg. card, affixed tabs) to replace stolen (card, tabs)..$ 50.00 00 00
13 415 c¢ Failureto apply for (duplicate reg. card, unaffixed tabs) to replace damaged (card,
1721 015 P TSRS $ 5000 00 00

13 415 d Failureto place and properly display temp. reg. plate after loss of current plate......... $ 50.00 00 00
13 415 e Failureto place and properly display temp. reg. plate after theft of current plate........ $ 5000 00 00
13 415 f Failureto place and properly display temp. reg. plate after current reg. plate

(damaged, Made ilEGIDIE).........ccvveiieiiesee et $ 5000 00 00
13 415 g Failureto apply within 48 hours for replacement of affixed (current reg. plate, tabs)

after (10ss, theft, dAMAGE).......vov e $ 5000 00 00
13 415 h Failureto surrender original veh. (reg. plate, validation tabs) upon receipt of

= o o= 1= 1TSS $ 5000 00 00
13 420 a Failureto reg. school type veh. used to daily transport students K thru 12................. $ 7000 00 00
13 420 b Failureof Typel school veh. to display school busreg. plates and to comply with

0 |0 = O TR SRSR $ 7000 00 00
13 420 c¢ Failureof Typel school veh. to display school charter reg. plates...........ccoceverenenee $ 7000 00 00
13 420 d Failureof Typell school veh. to (display reg. plates, comply with school veh.

FEQUIBLIONS). ...ttt st te e et sene s essesese st e e e e seesesenesessesenesessesenesenens $ 7000 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para.

Fines Points Fines  Points

13 422 a Failuretoregister veh. used in vanpool Operation..........cceceveeeeeienesesesieseeseesee e $ 70.00 00 00
13 422 d Requiring employee participation in company organized vanpool.............ccccoeeereennee $ 7000 00 00
13 422 e Discriminating against employeein use of company organized vanpool...................... $ 7000 00 00
13 423 a Failuretoreg. motor veh. where PSC permitisrequired..........ccooeeeeveveccecceececeeennnn, $ 70.00 00 00
13 501 a Failureof owner to remove reg. plates upon assignment and transfer of veh. title and

11 == PR SRSRR $ 70.00 00 00
13 501 b Unlawful use by transferee of existing reg. plates ten days after veh. transfer.............. $ 70.00 00 00
13 501 c¢ Failuretoremove and return reg. plates 10 days after veh. transfer...........ccccevvevenenee. $ 70.00 00 00
13 501 e Unlawful possession of expired veh. reg. plates........cocceeevececiene s $ 70.00 00 00
13 502 a Failureof transfereeto apply for and obtain new reg. of veh. beforedrivingonhwy.. $ 70.00 00 00
13 502 b Transfereefailureto apply for and obtain new veh. reg. before permitting veh.

t0 DB ArIVEN ON NWY ... $ 70.00 00 00
13 503 b Failure of dealer to issue to transferee permit authorizing 60 day use of other veh.

=0 T (=TT $ 7000 00 00
13 503 c¢ Unlawful issuance of 45 day authorization for use of other veh. reg. plates................. $ 70.00 00 00
13 503 d Failure of dealer to use prescribed Adm. form to authorize 45 day current reg. plate

USE. .1 ttuvetestesesteseeteseeseseeseseeseseetesaesesaeseesese et ese e R e Rt e R et e R e e eEeeeeEeneeEeneeteeeeReeaeneereneeteneete e ereeas $ 7000 00 00
13 503 e Failureof veh. transferee to carry and display 45 day permit after veh. transfer.......... $ 70.00 00 00
13 504 a Drivingveh. on hwy. on expired reg. after involuntary transfer of (title, interest)....... $ 70.00 00 00
13 504 d Failuretoreturnreg. plateson request by (former owner, Adm.) after involuntary

LU= 011 SO $ 70.00 00 00
13 504 e Unlawful poss. of reg. plates after involuntary transfer of (veh. title, interest)............. $ 7000 00 00
13 505 Owner failure to return reg. card and plates to Adm. after veh. transfer for scrapping. $  70.00 00 00

-8-



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para. Fines Points Fines  Points

13 506 cll Insurance Co. failureto apply for salvage certificate on req. form for vehicle titled

Ll (gL TS - (= SR $ 7000 00 00
13 506 clll Insurance Co. failure to apply for salvage cert. electronically for vehicletitled in

ANOLNES SLALE......c.evcveeii ettt ae e $ 7000 00 00
13 506.1 a  Insurance Co. failure to notify Adm. of (claim settlement made, owner retain poss.

OF) SAIVAGE VEN.....eie et et e $ 7000 00 00
13 602 alii Lic. dealer issuing more than onetemp. reg. for Veh.......cccoececeevcvce v $ 140.00 00 00
13 602 b Lic. dedler issuing temp. reg. plate for veh. w/o completed buyer application.......... $ 14000 00 00
13 602 c1 Failureof lic. veh. dealer to send Adm. copy of temp. reg. plate application

COMPIELE DY DUYEN ...ttt $ 14000 00 00
13 603 c2 Failureof lic. veh. dealer to electronically transmit required info. to Adm............... $ 14000 00 00
13 603 a Failureof lic. veh. dealer to send Adm. buyer'sreg. application............ccccceeerennene $ 14000 00 00
13 603 b  Failureof lic. veh. dealer to send Adm. buyer'sreg. fee.......ccoviniiinininenecieeee $ 14000 00 00
13 603 c  Failureof lic. veh. dealer to notify Adm. of buyer'sfailure to request reg................ $ 14000 00 00
13 604 a Failureof lic. veh. dealer to affix issuance and expiration dates on temp. reg. plate.$ 290.00 00 00
13 604 b  Failureof lic. veh. dealer to affix veh. make and ID number on temp. reg. plate......$ 290.00 00 00
13 604 c  Failureof lic. veh. dealer to attach temp. reg. plate to rear of veh..........ccccoevrieennee. $ 290.00 00 00
13 605 Failure to destroy temp. reg. plates upon expiration of temp. reg.........ccoeveveereeeennes $ 7000 00 00
13 606 a Failureof lic. vehicle deder to maintain records of temp. reg. plates delivered to

L0 1= = TR $ 7000 00 00
13 606 b  Failureof lic. veh. dealer to maintain records of temp. reg. platesissued todedler.. $ 70.00 00 00
13 606 c  Failureof dealer to maintain records of temp. reg. plates asrequired by Adm......... $ 7000 00 00
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Transportation Article
Sec.” Para.

Fines Points

Cont. to Accident
Fines  Points

13
13
13

13
13
13
13

13

13
13

13
13

13

13
13

607
607
607

607
607
607
616

616

616.1
616.1

616.1

616.1
616.2

616.2
616.2

> 0D o

f1
f2

hl
h2

c2

d2
e?

I ssuance by person of temp. reg. plate containing misstatement of fact.................
Person knowingly inserting false information on temp. reg. plate............cccceceeuen.e.
Dealer issuing temp. reg. plate to person possessing annual reg. plate for sold
and eXChaNged VEN.........couoiiie e e
Dealer lending temp. reg. plate to any PErSON.........ccoecerereereeierieeienesene e
Dealer using temp. reg. plate on veh. dealer OWNS..........coeoevereeceeeeececceeee,
Dealer issuing temp. reg. plate for unauthorized reason...........ccocceevveeveeieceseseennn,
(Fraud, Misrepresentation) in (applying for, using, certifying individual for)
disability FEQISLIAtiON........eceieieicese et sre e
Operating motor veh. with disability reg. (humber, plates) if not (disabled,
accompanied by the disabled)...........coiiinini i
Failure to display disabled person parking placard in veh. asrequired...................

Driving avehicle while aremovable windshield placard is hanging from the
INSIAE FEAIVIEW MITTOL ....c ettt sttt sttt seee e e e e ese e enesteseesreseeneeseens
(Fraud, Misrepresentation) in (certifying disability for, applying for or using)
PAKING PLACAIT. ... .o e
Use of disabled person parking placard if not (disabled, accompanied by
diSADIE PEISON).....cviieiireeierte et
Failure to return temporary parking placard for disabled to Adm. w/i 5 days of

PlACAID'S EXPITALION......cvcvevevereeetereteterctetetetetesesesesetesesessaesetesesesetesesesesesesesesesesesesnseses $

Unauthorized display of temporary parking placard...........cccooeevvennennennennenenn
Operating veh. with temporary parking placard hanging from inside rearview
TTUTTON c.ttuteteeeteseete st teseesesteseseesesteseeseseese e e b e seebeseebesaesesaesessesessesessensebesenseenteseetesansesens

290.00
290.00

290.00
290.00

290.00
290.00

140.00

140.00
140.00

70.00
140.00

140.00

70.00
70.00

70.00

00
00

00
00

00
00

12

00
00

01
12

00

00
00

01

00
00

00
00

00
00

12

00
00

$ 11000 03
12

00

00
00

$ 11000 03



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para. Fines Points Fines  Points

13 616.2 f1 (Fraud, Misrepresentation) in (certifying person's disability, applying for or

using temporary parking placard)............ccceeeeeuereeeeiesierceeeee et $ 14000 00 00
13 620 b Failureto properly display special reg. plate asrequired by TR §13-411.............. $ 29000 00 00
13 620 c¢ Useof specia reg. plate on unauthorized Veh...........ccoocveiiinnnnnneceeee $ 29000 00 00
13 620 d (Driving veh., Permitting veh. to be driven) with invalid special reg. plates........... $ 290.00 00 00
13 622 ¢ Operating veh. out of state with special recycler reg. other than for (auto

dismantling, recycling, SCrap ProCesSING).........cocveerereriererssseessseisssessssessssesesesessees $ 7000 00 00
13 625 e Transporter operating on expired transporter reg. Plates.........ocoveeevverenereneseenienns $ 90.00 00 00
13 625 f Transporter failure to give Adm. written notice of application address, business

NAME aNA AESIGNALTION. .......veererieieiririrer ettt bbb eeees $ 9000 00 00
13 626 d Failureto display shuttle permit on dashboard of veh..........ccocccveiniincnniinee $ 7000 00 00
13 626 f Operating veh. in shuttle on hwy. not on direct route between authorized points... $  70.00 00 00
13 629 Unlawful veh. operation by common carrier with special reg. plates...................... $ 90.00 00 00
13 701 a Failureof veh. driver to (display current reg. plates, carry current reg. card)....... $ 60.00 00 00
13 701 b Owner knowingly permitting veh. to be driven on hwy. without (reg. plates, reg.

(072 o ) PO TSRS $ 6000 00 00
13 702 a Driving veh. on hwy. with (canceled, suspended, revoked) reg..........ccccverrenene. $ 150.00 00 00
13 702 b Owner knowingly permitting veh. to be driven on hwy. if reg. is (canceled,

SUSPENAET, FEVOKE)........veeeeereeeieneres e ie ettt e et e neees $ 150.00 00 00
13 703 a Knowingly permitting unauthorized use of cert. of title..........ccecveveeiveeece e, $ 290.00 00 00
13 703 b Knowingly permitting unauthorized use of reg. Card..........coccoeenreeinnnesesnnes $ 29000 00 00
13 703 ¢ Knowingly permitting unauthorized use of reg. plate..........ccooeveiinereieenenereeenns $ 290.00 00 00
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Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para.

Fines Points Fines  Points

13 703 d Knowingly permitting unauthorized use of special reg. plate.........cccveeveeriecnnne $ 290.00 00 00
13 703 e Knowingly permitting unauthorized use of PErMit..........cooveiineineineiseeseeee $ 290.00 00 00
13 703 f Unauthorized display and use oOf reg. Card..........ccooeerinenenenenene e $ 290.00 00 00
13 703 g Unauthorized display and use of reg. Plate..........ccoeerrerrereieneeseesee e $ 290.00 00 00
13 703 h Unauthorized display and Use Of PEIMIt..........cccoeiriiriiiirinnieesee s $ 290.00 00 00
13 704 a Fraudulently applying for cert. of title.. ..o $ 1000.00 12 12
13 704 b Fraudulently applying fOr VEN. r€g........ccooiiiiiiiiice e $ 1000.00 12 12
13 708 a Owner failureto return to Adm. (canceled, suspended, revoked) (title cert., reg.

card)......._ .......................................................................................... s $ 140.00 00 00
13 708 b Person failureto return to Adm. (canceled, suspended, revoked) (title cert., reg.

(07 o) TSR $ 140.00 00 00
13 812 b Lic. dedler failure to keep and preserve salestax records on veh..........c.cceeeveeenees $ 290.00 00 00
13 812 c Failureof lic. dealer to allow (Adm. rep., police) access to veh. taxable sales

£ o 0 PO $ 290.00 00 00
13 918 a Operating Class E veh. with non-freight (trailer, semitrailer) not reg. for wit.

ClASS E VEN......ociiicieeeee s $ 140.00 00 00
13 918 b Operating Class E veh. with freight (trailer, semitrailer) not reg. for combined

Wttt e $ 140.00 00 00
13 919 b Operating registered dump service veh. exceeding wt. limit for 2 axles................. See 27-105 00 00
13 919 cl1 Operating registered dump service veh. exceeding wt. limit for 3 axles................. See 27-105 00 00
13 919 c2 Operating registered dump service veh. exceeding wt. limit for 4 or more axles.... See 27-105 00 00
13 919 g Operating registered dump service vehicle exceeding 45 mph on other than two

lane divided NIGNWaY ... e $ 140.00 01 $ 180.00 03



Transportation Article
Sec.” Para.

Cont. to Accident

Fines Points Fines  Points

13 919 h Hauling loose material in registered dump service veh. exceeding max. allowed

L0101\ SRR See27-105 00 00
13 919 i  Operating registered dump service veh. in excess of 65,000 Ibs. not in compliance

WITH FEQUIBLTONS.....c.eveeeeiic ettt st st ne e See27-105 00 00
13 920 g Failureof tow truck operator to display Admin. authorized reg. plates........cc.ccocveveuee. $ 14000 00 00
13 920 hl Failureof tow truck (owner, operator) to obtain required liability insurance............... MA 00 00
13 920 h2 Failure of tow truck (owner, operator) to provide afederal employer identification

(001 o< SRR MA 00 00
13 920 h2i Failure of tow truck (owner, operator) to provideaU.S. DOT motor carrier number.. MA 00 00
13 920 h2ii Failure of tow truck (owner, operator) to provide an Interstate Commerce

COMMISSION NUMIET ...ttt ettt et e et e et e et e eaeeebeeaseeaeenneeneennas MA 00 00
13 920 i  Operating arollback in combination with a vehicle being towed without required

=0T ES (= 0] SRS $ 3030.00 00 00
13 920 j  Operating atow truck for-hire without required registration.............cccoeeerererenerenennen. MA 00 00
13 921 dl Useof farm truCK fOr-hire.........ccooioiiiiiiiiiie et $ 6000 00 00
13 921 d2 Useof farm truck fOr ONEr USE.......cveeirreeeeeirsenesesesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnsnses $ 6000 00 00
13 924 d  Useof farm truck tractor fOr-Nir€.........oovveeieeeieeieresesiesese s $ 9000 00 00
13 924 e Useof farm truck tractor for other use....... ..$ 90.00 00 00
13 930 d Useof farm (trailer, semitrailer) for-hire......... ..$ 9000 00 00
13 930 e Useof farm (trailer, semitrailer) for other USe..........ccccoveeie e, $ 9000 00 00
13 935 d5 OperatingaClassK (farmarea, island) veh. without alicense...........coccovevninninnn. MA 05 05
13 935 e Operating an island vehicle on hwy in the State not on anisland..........c.ccccooeeiennienene $ 7000 01 $ 110.00 03
13 936 €2i Unlawful use of historic (passenger veh., motorcycle, truck) for general daily

LU= g 0o = o) o [P $ 140.00 00 00
13 936 e2ii Unlawful use of historic (passenger veh., motorcycle, truck) for primary

transportation of (passengers, Property) 0N NWY ..o $ 140.00 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para. Fines Points Fines  Points

13 936.2 eli Unlawful use of historic (truck over 10,000 Ibs., tractor, motor home) for

general daily tranSPOITatiON..........ccovreeirerere e $ 14000 00 00
13 936.2 elii Unlawful use of historic (truck over 10,000 Ibs., tractor, motor home) for any

commercial transportation of (passengers, property) on hwy.........cccocceveeceieenns $ 140.00 00 00
13 937.1 d2i Unlawful use of street rod for general daily transportation............cccceevvevnveennnens $ 14000 00 00
13 937.1 d2ii Unlawful use of street rod for primary transportation of (passengers, property)

(o 0 0111 PR STRSRS $ 14000 00 00
13 940 c¢ Unauthorized use of Class 1A dealer reg. plate........coovvvvievvienencenenieresee e $ 14000 00 00
13 941 c¢ Unlawful use of Class 1B reg. motorcycle plates.........ccoeeveereereenieeniecsieseneenns $ 14000 00 00
13 942 ¢ Unlawful use of Class 1C trailer reg. plate on VEN.......cccuevceeiririririceeeee s $ 14000 00 00
13 943 ¢ Unlawful use of Class 2 recycler reg. plate On VeN........cccoovveeeinerreeeenreee e $ 14000 00 00
13 944 ¢ Unlawful use of Class 3 finance company reg. plate.........ccoeevrireererereneseereenerenens $ 14000 00 00
13 945 ¢ Unlawful use of Class 4 mobile equipment reg. plate.......cccovueeeenreeeenerereneennens $ 14000 00 00
13 946 ¢ Unlawful use of Class5 transporter reg. plate other than as permitted in 13-625.. $ 140.00 00 00

ANTI THEFT LAWS

14 102 a Driving veh. w/o owner's consent with intent to deprive OWNer..........coevvvevevnnns MA 12 12
14 102 b Taking veh. w/o owner's consent with intent to deprive owner............ccoeveevnne.. MA 12 12
14 103 a Unlawful possession of master key to open any motor VEN............cc.cceveeuercverenes. MA 00 00
14 103 b  Unlawful possession of master key to operate any Motor VeN...........c..ceeeevuenens MA 00 00
14 104 a Willful motor veh. (damaging, tampering) w/0 OWNer's CoNSeNt............coevvrvrenees. MA 00 00
14 104 b (Dropping, Throwing) objects at veh. and itS OCCUPANtS............c.evevevieercrernennes MA 00 00
14 104 c¢ Climbing (into, on) any veh. with malicious intent...............ccevecuerecuerecueeeceerennennnes MA 00 00
14 104 d (Manipulate, Attempt to manipulate) any veh. device with maliciousintent.......... MA 00 00
14 105 a Failureof police officer toimmediately report veh. theft.........cccooceeeveicccceeenen, $ 70.00 00 00
14 105 c Failureof police officer to report recovered stolen Veh..........ooooeieienciccninicnnns $ 70.00 00 00

-14-



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para.

Fines Points Fines  Points

14 105 e Person failureto report recovered StOlen VEN.........cooiiiieiieiieenereeeeese e $ 7000 0O 00
14 105.1 a Failure of secured party taking veh. to inform police.........cccoevrvreeiienienesescese e $ 7000 00 00
14 105.1 b Failure of secured party taking veh. to furnish veh. ID information to police.......... $ 7000 0O 00
14 106 a Personknowingly making false veh. theft report to police.........coeeverviniccniccnnne, $ 140.00 00 00
14 106 b Person knowingly making false veh. theft report to Adm........cccoeeevevececceccececen, $ 140.00 00 00
14 107 b Willfully removing Veh. ID NUMDBEY ... MA 00 00
14 107 c¢  Willfully falsifying veh. ID NUMDET ..o MA 00 00
14 107 d Willfully removing engine ID NUMDBEN ..o MA 00 00
14 107 e Willfully falsifying enging ID NUMDEN...........cocoiiiiiirienene e MA 00 00
14 107 f Knowingly (purchase, sell, possess, dispose of) veh. with removed ID................... MA 00 00
14 107 g Knowingly (purchase, sell, possess, dispose of) veh. with falsified ID.................... MA 00 00
14 107 h Knowingly (purchase, sell, possess, dispose of) veh. with removed engine ID....... MA 00 00
14 107 i Knowingly (purchase, sell, possess, dispose of) veh. with falsified engine ID........ MA 00 00
14 107 j Removal of veh. (reg. card, plate) with intent to (conceal, misrepresent) (veh.

(011 07 ) 1 MA 00 00
14 107 Kk Attaching unauthorized veh. reg. plate with intent to (conceal, misrepresent) (veh.

(011 07 ) N 1 MA 00 00
14 108 a Fraudulent possession of veh. (ownership reg. plate, card, title cert., ID plates).... $ 290.00 00 00
14 108 b Fraudulent (giving, selling, attempting to sell) veh. (ownership reg., ID plates,

reg. cards, reg. QOCUMENES)........couiuerirrererierenie ettt ettt $ 29000 00 00
14 110 b Fraudulently (falsifying, attempting to falsify) (certificate of title, reg. card, reg.

plate, validation tab, permit, other official document) issued by Administrator...... MA 12 12
14 110 c¢ Fraudulently possess paraphernaliato (make, construct) false veh. (ownership,

FE.) MBLETAIS. ...ttt bbb et e et MA 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para. Fines Points Fines  Points

14 110 d Fraudulently possess false veh. (ownership, reg.) materials with intent to (give,

sell, attempt t0 Sell) MELENTE..........ooiiiiiee e MA 00 00
14 110 e Fraudulently falsifying veh. title cert. asSigNMENt..........cccoveeererenenenenene e MA 12 12
14 110 f Knowingly holding falsified veh. (document, reg. plate)........cccceceveverereereeeennne. MA 00 00
14 110 g Knowingly using falsified veh. (document, reg. plate).......c.ccovoveerienennieneneneens MA 00 00

LICENSING OF BUSINESSES AND OCCUPATIONS

15 105 a Failureto (conduct licensed activity, maintain records as required) at fixed

Specified dealer [OCALION. ........coo o $ 29000 00 00
15 105 b (Removing, Relocating) licensed dealer activity w/o supplemental license............ $ 290.00 0O 00
15 105 <c¢ Opening additional dealer licensed activity location w/o supplemental license..... $ 290.00 00 00
15 106 a Licenseefailureto report obtained dealer license information change to Adm.

WILHIN 30 0BYS...c ettt sttt se et e b e e e e e e e e e e enea $ 29000 00 00
15 106 b Licenseefailureto report retained dealer license information change to Adm.

LT IR £ $ 290.00 00 00
15 111 a Suspended licenseefailureto return dealer license to Adm.......cccecveevvenincnnieenn, $ 290.00 00 00
15 111 b Revoked licensefailureto return dealer licenseto Adm........cocvveerecencnneneneens $ 29000 QO 00
15 112 a Failuretoinform motorized minibike buyer in writing of illegal hwy. use............ $ 29000 0O 00
15 112 b Failureto inform motorized minibike buyer in writing of legal limitson use........ $ 29000 0O 00
15 202 a Unlicensed manuf. transfer to (dealer, distributor) (new motor veh., truck

For0) 0100 01= 0 A o ) $ 29000 00 00
15 202 b Unlicensed distributor transfer to dealer any (new motor veh., new two-stage

1< SRS $ 290.00 00 00
15 202 ¢ Unlicensed person conducting business of afactory branch in new (motor vehs.,

EWO-SEAJE VENS.). ...ttt $ 290.00 00 00
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15 206.1 b Failureof (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch agent) to act in good faith in

(franchise agreements, tranSACtIONS).........cocieririre e e $ 290.00 00 00
15 207 b (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) coercing deaer to make agreement................. $ 290.00 00 00
15 207 c¢ (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) coercing dealer to (order, accept) (unwanted

veh., unrequired COMMOAITIES).......coververeeieeceeere e ens $ 290.00 00 00
15 207 d1 (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) (requiring, coercing) dealer to eliminate use

Of dealership faCilitiES......c.couevieecicec e e $ 290.00 00 00
15 207 d2 (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) (requiring, coercing) dealer to materialy

change (facilities, method of conducting bUSINESS)..........cccvvvvennennence e $ 290.00 00 00
15 207 el (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) (requiring, coercing) dealer to adhere to

non-uniform performance StaNdards...........cocoveereienrie e $ 290.00 00 00
15 207 €3 Failureof (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) to establish objectivity of survey

process and provide info. to dealer on reqUESL.........cocvvveevievesesese e $ 290.00 00 00
15 207 f  (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) offering contract containing provision for

dealer to pay attorNEY FEES.......ooii i $ 290.00 00 00
15 207 h2i (Mfr., Digtributor, Factory branch) unlawfully requiring dealer to (alter, replace)

existing dealership faCility.......cccoeoecieine e e $ 290.00 00 00
15 207 h2ii (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) (denying, threatening to deny) benefit

generally availableto all for dealer'sfailureto (alter, replace) dealership facility...$ 290.00 00
15 207 h3i (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) (reducing price of motor vehicle, requiring 00

different financing terms) in exchange for agreement to maintain exclusive (sales,

SEIVICE) FACTTITY....veieeeiieieete et b e e b $ 290.00 00 00

15 207 ha3ii (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) (reducing price of motor vehicle, requiring

different financing terms) in exchange for agreement to (build, alter) (sales,
SEIVICE) FACHTEY . .vveoveoveoeeeeseeeeeeeesess e sseeses e ees s ses s sese s essesese s snsesnees $ 29000 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para. Fines Points Fines  Points

15 207 h3iii (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) (reducing price of motor vehicle, requiring
different financing terms) in exchange for agreement to participate in afloor

plan or Other fiNANCING.........coiiiiei e $ 29000 00 00
15 207 | (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) discriminating among dealersin any

program that provides assitance to itS dealers.........ceuevveeereeeeiecceeeeec e $ 290.00 00 00
15 207 k2 (Mfr., Digtributor, Factory branch agent, Affiliate) (require, coerce) dealer to

PUIrChase from @ VENON.........ccoiueirieirieerieseesees et ssenes $ 290.00 00 00
15 207 k3 (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) withholding approval for dealer to obtain

[(oToToTe SRS =RV Tor =y I 1 (V=10 o o (T $ 29000 00 00
15 207 k5 (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) penalizing dealer for failure to participatein

OPLIONE] PIOGIAM......veveveieecreeseeeestete e eesetesssssesss st ssssss b b ssssssssesssseesssaesssssstesesassnsees $ 290.00 00 00
15 208 a  Manuf. refusal to deliver to (dealer, distributor) new (motor veh., truck comp.

part) advertised asavailable..........cccoveeeeeire s $ 290.00 00 00
15 208 b  Distributor refusa to deliver to franchised dealer new advertised and available

IMOLOE VENS.....c.eeeiecte ettt ettt et s b e be st et e sbeebeeaeesbeeasesaeennesreensens $ 290.00 00 00
15 209 a  Manufacturer unlawfully terminating dealer franchise............cocccceeeececvereeeennee, $ 290.00 00 00
15 209 b Distributor unlawfully terminating dealer franChise...........cc.cooevveevvercrereecrrsieneans $ 290.00 00 00
15 209 ¢ Factory branch unlawfully terminating dealer franchise..........ccoceeerrnncnnninens $ 29000 00 00
15 209 f (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) failure to pay dealer fair value upon

terminating franChiSE.........covcveiece e e e e $ 290.00 00 00
15 210 a  False, deceptive and misleading advertising by veh. mfr...........ccoovceveeiceeicnennen. 290.00 00 00
15 210 b  Fase, deceptive and misleading advertising by veh. distributor................cccc.cee.... 290.00 00 00
15 210 ¢  Fase deceptive and misleading advertising by veh. factory branch.......... 290.00 00 00
15 211 a (Manufacturer, Affiliate) preventing transfer of veh. dealership interest.... 290.00 00 00
15 211 b  (Didtributor, Affiliate) preventing transfer of veh. dealership interest.................... 290.00 00 00
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15 211 ¢ (Factory branch, Affiliate) preventing transfer of veh. dealership interest..........ccccoeueee.. $ 290.00 00 00
15 211 d1 (Sale, Assignment, Transfer) of dealer veh. franchise right w/o manf. consent................ $ 290.00 00 00
15 211 e Mfr. unreasonably withholding franchise transfer ConSent...........cocoveverereieeieeienicnenene, $ 290.00 00 00
15 211 f1 (Sale, Assignment, Transfer) of dealer veh. franchise right w/o distributor consent......... $ 290.00 00 00
15 211 g Distributor unreasonably withholding veh. franchise transfer consent............cccooeeeveennee. $ 290.00 00 00
15 211 hl (Sale, Assignment, Transfer) of dealer veh. franchise right w/o factory branch consent.. $ 290.00 00 00
15 211 i Factory branch unreasonably withholding veh. franchise transfer consent....................... $ 290.00 00 00
15 211 j (Mfr., Digtributor, Factory branch) imposing condition on approval of sae, transfer of

dealershipinvio. of TR, Title 15, if imposed on dealer.........ccoeeveineincnincrces $ 290.00 00 00
15 211 k (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) taking action to prevent/refuse (sale, transfer,

assignment) of ownership of (dealership, franchise, management)..........ccccocvvevvivrerennnnn $ 290.00 00 00
15 212  c3 Deder submitting more than once ayr. (100, 90 days of) qualifying repair orders to est.

(1abor rate, PartS MArKUD).......corererererererererereserese sttt nssees $ 29000 00 00
15 212 7 (Licenseecalc. own, Req. dealer calc.) (labor rate, parts mark-up percent) on warranty

reimbursement rate submission by any method NOE req..........ccoeereereineeneeeseeees $ 290.00 00 00
15 212.1 d (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) (refusing to pay, claim reimbursement from) dealer

for (sales, incentives, payments) related to sale of motor vehicle..........cocoveieieiecrcnene $ 290.00 00 00
15 302 a Conducting business of dealer W/O lICENSE.........ccoveiriieriiereenee e MA 00 00
15 302 b Conducting business of dealer after lic. (refused, revoked, suspended) in state................ MA 00 00
15 305 f Unauthorized sale of new veh. to retail BUYEr ... $ 290.00 00 00
15 305.1 a4 Wholesae dealer licensed by Administration (selling, exchanging) vehicle with retail

0101 SRS $ 290.00 00 00
15 305.1 a5 Wholesale dealer licensed by Administration (buying, selling, exchanging) new

1YL o= ST $ 29000 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec. P

ara. Fines Points Fines  Points

15 311 a  Dedlerfailureto clearly statein veh. sale contract sale amt., interest, processing

charge and Other Charges..........cccoeviiiini e $ 290.00 00 00
15 311 b  Deder falurein new veh. sales contract to include base price, mfr. code, stock

NUMDES @N0 EXITBS......ecviiveeiiteeesteestesee ettt st se et sae e saesssre e ste s be e ebeseebeseetesaereseas $ 290.00 00 00
15 311 c¢  Dealer failure on veh. delivery to advise buyer of uninstalled ordered extras........ $ 290.00 00 00
15 311 d  Dedler failure on veh. delivery to advise buyer of uninstalled unordered extras.... $ 290.00 00 00
15 311 e  Dedler failure on veh. delivery to advise buyer of cost of extras..........cccceeceeennee $ 290.00 00 00
15 311.1 bl Dealer charging processing charge that (is unreasonable, exceeds $100) and

does NOt rEflECt USUAl EXPENSES.......vveveereireerrrisesieiere st reesesas s e sessesesesesseseseeses $ 290.00 00 00
15 311.1 b2 Desler failing to provide written disclosure of servicesincluded in dedler

Processing Charge ON FEQUESL.........c.uiveerieerieerieesie e $ 290.00 00 00
15 311.1d Dealer failing to disclose processing and freight charges on contract for sale of

1= 2L =SOSR $ 290.00 00 00
15 3111 e  Dedler failing to include processing and freight charges in advertised price of

VENICIE WhEN TEQUITEd........ceeiee et $ 290.00 00 00
15 3111 f Dealer failing to attach proper price statement to window of veh............cccceceeunee. $ 290.00 00 00
15 311.2 b1 Failure of obligor under a mechanical repair contract to maintain adequate

INSUIMBINCE TESEIVES. ....uvuvteteseseseesesesesessesesesesseseesssesasessssssesensssssesessssssesesesssnsesensssnses $ 29000 00 00
15 311.2 b2 Failure of reserve to be maintained with an insurer authorized to do businessin

Maryland on an (admitted, surplus l[ines) DasiS........ccccvoererereneeieeieieieesese e $ 290.00 00 00
15 311.2 b4i Failure of obligor to file mechanical repair contract and evidence of adequate

insurance reserves with Insurance Commissioner 45 days before sale of contract. $ 290.00 00 00
15 311.2 b43 Failure of obligor required to file amechanical repair contract to pay filing fee

BSTEAUITE. c...ecvieieieieceeee ettt s e ee e ss e s s e e s s s s e $ 290.00 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para.

Fines Points Fines  Points

15 311.2 c1 Failure of obligor to register with the Insurance Commissioner for year.................. $ 290.00 00 00
15 311.2 c2 Failure of obligor to provide required information for registration with the

COMMUSSIONEY ......cviveteeeeeeeeeeee et e e e e eteetestesaeetestestesseseeessesseseessessesessessesteetesseseennes $ 290.00 00 00
15 311.2 c3 Failure of obligor to notify Commissioner w/in 30 days of any change to the

required registration INFOrMELION. ..........cuv e $ 290.00 00 00
15 311.2 c4 Failure of obligor to pay annual registration fee asrequired..........cccceevevvevcevecnennn. $ 290.00 00 00
15 311.2 c5 Person (offering, selling, negotiating) a mechanical repair contract not a

(registered obligor, licensed vehicle dealer)...............couuuveiiiioniciiiieiiiiincenees $ 290.00 00 00
15 311.2 d Failureto offer mechanical repair contract in addition to express warrant............... $ 290.00 00 00
15 311.2 e Failureto clearly and conspicuously set date when warranty begins on mechanical

L= 07z ] oL o SO TP $ 290.00 00 00
15 311.2 f Failureto clearly and conspicuously set (date, odometer reading) when warranty

expires on mechanical repair contract and name and address of insurer................... $ 290.00 00 00

15 311.2 k1 Seller of mechanical repair contract making (false, deceptive, misleading)
statement to seller's affiliation w/ (m/v manufacturer, manufacturer's subsidiary,

distributor, factory, branch, AEAIEN).............c.cveeveveevereeereeseeeeseee s eneneas $ 290.00 00 00
15 311.2 k2 Seller of mechanical repair contract making (false, deceptive, misleading)

statement to possession of info of manufacturer's origina warranty...........c.cccceuee.... $ 290.00 00 00
15 311.2 k3 Seller of mechanical repair contract making (false, deceptive, misleading)

statement to expiration of manufacturer's original equipment warranty................... $ 290.00 00 00

15 311.2 k4 Seller of mech. repair contract making (false, deceptive, misleading) statement to
areg. that am/v owner reg. for anew contract to maintain coverage under

(current COntract, OFig. @qUID. WATTANLY).....ceueveverereseresssesssessssesesessssssesssssessssesesns $ 290.00 00 00
15 311.3 al Failure of dealer to provide signed notice to a buyer as required for
dealer-arranged (financing, [€aSING).......ccvoveererererieriereeeeesee s MA 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
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15 311.3 a2 Failure of dealer to provide copy of signed notice to buyer before delivery of

VENICIE IO DUYEN ...t MA 00 00
15 3113 b Failure of dealer to notify buyer in writing when terms of (financing, lease)

agreement between dealer and buyer are not approved by third party.................... MA 00 00
15 311.3 d221 Failure of dealer to return (trade-in vehicle, down payment, titling fee and tax,

dealer processing charges, other (fee, tax, charge)) for canceled sadle................... MA 00 00
15 311.3 d222 Deadler charging buyer afee for use of vehicle when (financing, leasing) terms

are not approved and Sale IS CaNCEI0.........coereiiiiiiie s MA 00 00
15 3113 e Failure of dealer to maintain required security for vehicle until terms of

(financing, lease) agreement are approved by third party.........cccocverviereicncienenn, MA 00 00
15312 a (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) knowingly permitting unlicensed

PErSON 0 FOAH tESE VEN.....c.eiuiieiirtieteet et MA 00 00
15312 b (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) making material misrepresentation in

obtaining VEh. SAlES CONIACL..........coveerecirere e nne s MA 00 00
15312 ¢ (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) committing fraud in execution of

document incident to sales transaction............... et erens e MA 00 00
15312 d (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) knowingly (preparing, accepting)

sales contract with sale amt. more than agreed.............coevveereevenecnccscne MA 00 00
15312 e (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) willfully failing to perform veh. sales

(00 01 ='ox U U RRR MA 00 00
15312 f (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) materially deviating from contract

terms W/0 CONSENE OF DUYET.........cceieieeceeecee e MA 00 00
15312 ¢ (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) willfully failing to comply with terms

Of (Warranty, QUaranteE).........cccuueereresreresiereeesesteseeteseeteseeseseesessesessesessesessenessenees MA 00 00
15312 h (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) renting dealer reg. plates...................... MA 00 00
15313 a (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) using (false, deceptive, misleading)

=01V 1T o SRS MA 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
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15 313 b (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) advertising any veh. w/o intent to sell as

BOVEITISEU.....ceeecteecti ettt MA 00 00
15 313 c¢i (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) failing to state full delivered purchase

price of Veh. iN adVErTiSEMENL..........coviriirieee e MA 00 00
15 313 cii (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) failing to print full delivered purchase

price of veh. in largest font used in advertisement...........ccccovevievceeve e v scee e MA 00 00
15 313 d Placing dealer advertising on veh. w/o (notice to, consent of) buyer............c.ccce...e. MA 00 00
15 313 el (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) selling limited speed vehicle w/o

permanently affixed emblEM...........co i MA 00 00

15 313 e2 (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) failing to inform buyer of limited speed
veh. in writing that veh. may only be driven on hwys. where veh. speed capability

exceeds max. speed limit by at [east 5 MpPh.......ccocverneinc e MA 00 00
15 314 a (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) misrepresenting material fact in

o] o1z Lo THaTe [ LTeT= g1 OSSR MA 00 00
15 314 b (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) conducting dealership in name other

thaN [ICBNSE NBME.......eiuiieiiteite ettt eneens MA 00 00
15 314 ¢ (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) willfully fail to notify Adm. of any

material (ownership, management) Change...........cocvceveveeveeeececcece e MA 00 00
15 314 d (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) knowingly did business with unlicensed

0157 T TP PP PSSR MA 00 00
15 314 e (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) sold new veh. of unlicensed (mfr.,

o[RS L1 o111 o ) TSRS MA 00 00
15 314 f  (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) willfully failed to comply with (Adm.

V1SS g o o] 0 (= o MA 00 00
15 314 g (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) willfully violating dealer lic. law............ MA 00 00
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15 402 a Actingasveh. salesman W/0 lICENSE.........ooeiriirieree e MA 00 00
15 402 b Acting asveh. salesman w/o Adm. lic. after lic. (refused, revoked, suspended) in

S 1 TS MA 00 00
15 404 c Dedler failureto notify Adm. of termination of salesman employment................... $ 140.00 00 00
15 409 Lic. veh. salesman acting as salesman for person other than dealer named in

SAESMAN [ICENSE. ....ueuiieceei sttt sttt e st n e $ 140.00 00 00
15 410 Failure of veh. salesman to comply with sales contract requirements.................... $ 140.00 00 00
15 411 a Veh. salesman fail to account for and remit payment received from veh. sales

(000] 0 11 = o USSR PPN MA 00 00
15411 b Veh. salesman doing act prohibited by Title 15-312........ccccooririninniierereee MA 00 00
15 411 c¢  Prohibited advertising by veh. salesman..........cccccvevvienerccccceeeses e MA 00 00
15411 d Veh. salesman misrepresenting material fact in obtaining license...........cccoceeeeuene. MA 00 00
15 411 e Veh. salesman knowingly doing business with unlicensed person required to be

[ICENSEM. ...ttt et MA 00 00
15 411 f  Failureof veh. salesman to comply with Adm. rules, regulations and orders......... MA 00 00
15502 a Conducting business as auto (dismantler and recycler, scrap processor) without

1T T=: 0TS = SOOI MA 00 00
15502 b  Unlicensed person advertising for (purchase, towing, removal) of (junk,

AbANAONED VENICIE) ..o MA 00 00
15502 c¢ Unlicensed person storing veh. to be destroyed on private property more than 30

GAY S, bRt $ 140.00 00 00
15 507 a Failureto execute assignment and warranty of title upon transferring veh. to

(dismantler and recycler, SCrap PrOCESSON).....ccurerereerereeerseresresesreesreesresessesessenenes $ 140.00 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
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15507 b Failureto deliver veh. title to (dismantler and recycler, scrap processor) upon

LLE= 0 = SO OSSOSO ST PR TR $ 14000 00 00
15509 b Failureof (dismantler and recycler, scrap processor) to give 7 days notice of

intent to diSPOSE Of VENICIE.......c.curuiuiricicirieieecie e $ 14000 00 00
15509 d Failureof (dismantler and recycler, scrap processor) to obtain required

documentation from VEhICle ProVIAE ..........ccovrueueenninieiienrirsere e $ 14000 00 00
15509 f Failureof (dismantler and recycler, scrap processor) to keep required

dOCUMENLELION FOF 3 YEAIS.....cocveieieiiesrieeee sttt neenens $ 14000 00 00
15509 g (Dismantler and recycler, Scrap processor) accepting veh. transported by

UNFEQI SLErEd TOW TIUCK. ... .vveeeiieieteirisie ettt senens $ 140.00 00 00
15509 h Failureof (dismantler and recycler, scrap processor) to comply with

(notification, reporting, document retention) requUiremMents............ccovveeeeeeeneennen. $ 14000 00 00
15511 a Autodismantler and recycler failure to keep accurate and complete records of

AT LS oo 111 (= o S $ 14000 00 00
15511 c¢ Failureof (dismantler and recycler, scrap processor) to notify Adm. of acquired

HHEWIthiN 30 dayS......cve e $ 14000 00 00
15513 a Veh. dismantler violating uncrushed veh. storage density limits..........c..ccceveueneee. $ 14000 00 00
15513 b Veh. dismantler violating crushed veh. storage density limits............coccoverrennee $ 14000 00 00
15 602 Conducting business of veh. title service agent w/o license..........cccccevvvvvienennne $ 290.00 00 00
15606 a Materia misrepresentation to Adm. by veh. title service (agent, employee).......... $ 290.00 00 00
15606 b Material misrepresentation in obtaining lic. by title service (agent, employeg)...... $ 290.00 00 00
15606 c¢ Willful failure of title service (agent, employee) to notify Adm. of (ownership,

MANAJEMENL) CNANGE .....eveeeeeereerereeeeee s eeee s ies e seseesese e e sesesesessesenesesaesesesenensas $ 290.00 00 00
15606 d Titleservice (agent, employee) fail to (account for, remit) (title, related doc.)

FEESTO Aot e bbb $ 290.00 00 00
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15 606 e Titleservice (agent, employee) knowingly conducting title business (with,

through) UNliC. PEISON.......ccccviueeiiireeieerisee ettt nenes $ 290.00 00 00
15 606 f Titleservice (agent, employee) willfully violating veh. laws relating to title

DUSINESS.....cettiieiiie et $ 290.00 00 00
15 606 g Titleservice (agent, employee) willfully failing to comply with (Adm. rule, reg.,

(o]0 1= ) TR $ 290.00 00 00
15 702 Conducting driver's SChool W/0 [ICENSE.........ccuiuiririireee e $ 290.00 00 00
15 802 Acting as driving iNStructor W/0 lICENSE........ccveveieee e $ 290.00 00 00
15 803 ¢ Driver school failure to notify Adm. of termination of employment of driving

INISITUCTOT ...ttt ettt ettt sttt s b e et et et e se et e se et e saesesaesesaesessenessenensanenrenens $ 140.00 00 00

DRIVER'S LICENSE
16 101 a (Driving, Attempting to drive) motor veh. on hwy. w/o reqg. license and

=014 g0 172 1o o ST PSN MA 05 05
16 101 b Operating a(moped, motor scooter) on hwy. w/o reg. license or permit................. MA 05 05
16 104.1 a Holder of non-commercia Class A driver's license (drive, attempt to drive) on

hwy. motor veh. of type not authorized by license...........ccoceevvvvseiveissicce e, $ 290.00 02 $ 330.00 03
16 104.1 b Holder of non-commercia Class B driver'slicense (drive, attempt to drive) on

hwy. motor veh. of type not authorized by liCense.........ccooeeevrrvecvrevsceesereeee $ 290.00 02 $ 330.00 03
16 104.1 ¢ Holder of non-commercia Class C driver'slicense (drive, attempt to drive) on

hwy. motor veh. of type not authorized by license.........cccoeevernennenneeee $ 290.00 02 $ 33000 03
16 104.1 d Holder of non-commercia Class M driver'slicense (drive, attempt to drive) on

hwy. motor veh. of type not authorized by license.........ccooevevrvvvccvievvieeesese e $ 290.00 02 $ 330.00 03
16 105 bl Holder of learner's permit driving W/0 req. SUPEIVISION.........ccvrveereeenieienenesieennene $ 290.00 05 05
16 105 b2 Holder of learner's permit driving with unauthorized person occupying front seat. $ 140.00 00 00
16 105 <c¢ Holder of learner's permit for motorcycle driving with unauthorized rider............. $ 140.00 00 00
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16 1111 f  Possessing morethan onedriver'slicense at any onetime.........cccceveveeeeevvevesnennn, $ 530.00 00 00
16 112 b Failureof individua driving on hwy. to have lic. with him...........ccccovvvevcececennnes $ 50.00 00 00
16 112 c¢ Failureof individual driving on hwy. to display lic. to uniformed police on

EMBNG.......cctiicece ettt st s e b st s st se s bene s be e be e be e tens $ 5000 00 00
16 112 d Failureof individual driving on hwy. to sign signature if requested by police......... $ 5000 00 00
16 112 e Veh. driver giving false and fictitious name to uniformed police...........ccccvvrerennee. $ 290.00 00 00
16 113 h Driving veh. inviolation of restricted license requirement............cccoceveereieneneneens $ 7000 00 00
16 113 i  Driving veh. inviolation of provisional license requirement............ccoevneecverereneenns $ 7000 OO 00
16 113 |j (Driving, Attempting to drive) motor veh. with alcohol in blood in violation of

=S 1 o1 o o OSSRV PPR MA 00 00
16 113 k (Driving, Attempting to drive) veh. not equipped with an ignition interlock as

required by Ignition Interlock System Program...........ccccevevevevereresresresese s MA 00 00
16 114 b Licenseefailureto apply for dup. lic. when lic. (lost, stolen, mutilated, destroyed). $ 70.00 00 00
16 114 d Licenseefailureto surrender recovered orig. lic. after dup. issued..........ccoceererenee. $ 7000 00 00
16 115 g Driving veh. on hwy. on eXpired liC.......ccooo i $ 7000 00 00
16 115 h  Attempting to drive veh. on hwy. on expired liC.........ccocooveirieniininncsceee $ 7000 00 00
16 116 a Failureof licenseeto notify Adm. of change of address within 30 days................... $ 5000 00 00
16 116 b Failureof licenseeto notify Adm. of change of name within 30 days...........c.cc....... $ 5000 00 00
16 116 c¢ Failureof licensee on request by Adm. to surrender lic. after name change............. $ 5000 00 00
16 122 ¢ Holding (ID card, moped oper's permit, license) (issued, renewed) under this

section while holding @another ... MA 00 00
16 201 Failure of licensee to surrender canceled lic. t0 AdM.......cccooveiiirninninse e $ 290.00 00 00
16 205 €15 Operating motor veh. (owned, provided) by operator's employer not equipped

with an ignition interlock asrequIred...........oooeveerinennere e MA 00 00



Tr&%sportation Article Cont. to Accident
- Para Fines Points Fines Points

16 211 a Driving motor veh. in this state under foreign lic. and permit after lic. and

privilege refused in Maryland...........coceeevvreeinisseee e s $ 29000 12 12
16 211 b Driving motor veh. in this state under foreign lic. and permit after lic. and

privilege suspended in Maryland.............ccoeerrineineineereer s $ 29000 12 12
16 211 c¢ Driving motor veh. in this state under foreign lic. and permit after lic. and

privilege revoked in Marylan.............ccccecieeereeeeee e esssenas $ 29000 12 12
16 211 d Driving motor veh. in this state under foreign reg. cert. after lic. and privilege

FEfUSEA IN Maryland........c.cverireeeeeee et $ 29000 12 12
16 211 e Driving motor veh. in this state under foreign reg. cert. after lic. and privilege

SUSPENAE iN MAYIANG.......ccciciiiciciecccc et re b retas $ 29000 12 12
16 211 f  Driving motor veh. in this state under foreign reg. cert. after lic. and privilege

reVOKEd IN MaryIanG.......c.cououeiirreee e et $ 29000 12 12
16 301 a Knowingly and fraudulently (obtaining, attempting to obtain) (driver'slic., moped

permit) DY MiSIEPrESENTALION. .......c.erverireeeireeireee sttt MA 12 12
16 301 b Apply for (lic., moped permit) (using ((false, fictitious)(name, doc.), altered doc.),

knowingly (making false stnt., concealing material fact), committing fraud)........... MA 12 12
16 301 c (Display, Cause, Permit to be displayed) canceled lic.........ccooenniinininiiiinenienne MA 12 12
16 301 d (Display, Cause, Permit to be displayed) revoked lic......cccouevveveicvieiecese e MA 12 12
16 301 e (Display, Cause, Permit to be displayed) suspended liC........ccccoovevevecieieccecieecenne MA 12 12
16 301 f (Display, Cause, Permit to be displayed) fictitious liC......ccccceovevmvcerivcienieneiinese s MA 12 12
16 301 g (Display, Cause, Permit to be displayed) fraudulently altered lic...........ccoevvurnnenee. MA 12 12
16 301 h  P0ssessiNg CAaNCE O lIC. ..o MA 12 12
16 301 i POSSESSING FEVOKE LI ...ttt MA 12 12
16 301 | P0ssesSiNg SUSPENAEA LIC......cviieieeee e e MA 12 12



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para.

Fines Points Fines  Points

16 301 k  POSSESSING fICHIOUS [IC...ceiuiiieeirieiirieetese e MA 12 12
16 301 |  Possessing fraudulently altered liC.......coooeeieesce s MA 12 12
16 301 m (Lending lic.to another, Knowingly permitting use of lic. by another).................... MA 12 12
16 301 n Persondisplaying lic. Not iSsued tO NiM.........ccocooiiiiiniiee e MA 12 12
16 301 o Fail and refuseto surrender to Adm. on lawful demand (suspended, revoked,

CANCEI ) [T ettt MA 12 12
16 301 p Permitting unlawful USE Of liC......cccevueiieiiceciceee e MA 12 12
16 301 q (Doaing forbidden act, Failing to perform required act) pertaining to driver'slic..... MA 12 12
16 302 (Duplication, Reproduction) of (identification card, driver'slicense)..........c.cocuee.... $ 14000 12 12
16 303 a Persondriving motor veh. on (hwy., public use property) on refused lic. and

T EAVZL L= o =SSR MA 12 12
16 303 b Persondriving motor veh. on (hwy., public use property) on canceled lic. and

PIIVITEOE. ...ttt b e bt et e b r e MA 12 12
16 303 c¢ Persondriving motor veh. on (hwy., public use property) on suspended lic. and

TRV =0 U MA 12 12
16 303 d Persondriving motor veh. on (hwy., public use property) on revoked lic. and

T EA VLTS o =SSR MA 12 12
16 303 e Persondriving motor veh. on (hwy., public use property) on canceled out of state

T oSSR MA 12 12
16 303 f  Persondriving motor veh. on (hwy., public use property) on suspended out of

S (=] [ oS E SRS S MA 12 12
16 303 g Persondriving motor veh. on (hwy., public use property) on revoked out of state

T oSSR MA 12 12



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para. Fines Points Fines  Points

16 303 h  Driving motor veh. whilelic. suspended under TR (8§17-106, §26-204, §26-206,

SV 0 ) TSR MA 03 03
16 303 i Driving motor veh. while lic. suspended in other state for (failure to appear, failure

EO PAY FINE) ..t MA 03 03
16 304 a  Causing (child, ward) under 15 to drive motor veh. on hwy............ceccveueieicrcvereennes $ 29000 05 05
16 304 b  Knowingly permitting (child, ward) under 15 to drive motor veh. on hwy................ $ 290.00 05 05
16 305 a  Owner knowingly permitting motor veh. to be driven on hwy. by unauthorized

02 £ o VS $ 14000 05 05
16 305 b  Knowingly permitting veh. under person's control to be driven on hwy. by

UNAUENOTTIZEA PEISON......cvieieireeeeeesesietesesesestesssesesaesssesesessesesesessesesessessesesesessesasensssnsenes $ 140.00 05 05
16 804 Driver of commercial motor veh. having morethan onelicense..........ccocccveeereennen. $ 53000 12 12
16 807 a  Driving commercial motor veh. without required license for that class of vehicle..... MA 05 05
16 807 €2 Driving commercial motor veh. on instructional permit unaccompanied by holder

of valid license for that type of VEhiCle.........cccoeiiiiiiic e $ 53000 05 05
16 808 a2 Driving commercial motor veh. while (lic., privilege) refused in (this, any other)

S (TSSO TT RO STPRUT PP MA 12 12
16 808 a3 Driving commercial motor veh. while (lic., privilege) canceled in this state.............. MA 12 12
16 808 a4 Driving commercial motor veh. while (lic., privilege) canceled by any other state.... MA 12 12
16 808 a5 Driving commercial motor veh. while (lic., privilege) suspended in this state........... MA 12 12
16 808 a6 Driving commercial motor veh. while (lic., privilege) suspended by any other state. MA 12 12
16 808 a7 Driving commercial motor veh. while (lic., privilege) revoked in this state............... MA 12 12
16 808 a8 Driving commercial motor veh. while (lic., privilege) revoked by any other state..... MA 12 12
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16 808 &9l Driving commercial motor veh. while (lic., privilege) disqualified in (this, any

(011 0= TS | =TS MA 12 12
16 808 &9l Driving commercial motor veh. while (lic., privilege) disqualified by DOT.............. MA 12 12
16 808 bl Fail to obey out-of-service order by driving commercial motor veh. on hwy.

w/transp. NONhazardoUS MAErTalS.......cvvververiereereeeeere s e e enens MA 12 12
16 808 b2 Fail to obey out-of-service order by driving comm. motor veh. on hwy. wi/transp.

Hazmat req. to be placarded..........ccoeieiiiene e s MA 12 12
16 808 b3 Fail to obey out-of-service order by driving comm. motor veh. on hwy. while

operating veh. W/16 OF MOIe PASSENGENS.......coururrerieerieerieesieesiesessesesesssssessesessenessens MA 12 12
16 808 c¢  Driving acommercia motor veh. w/o commercial driver'slicensein possession..... MA 00 00
16 810 d Commercia driver failureto notify MVA within 30 days of (name, address)

ChBNGE. ...ttt r et re s rentenrenren $ 290.00 00 00
16 810 e Holder of Commercial driver'slicense must apply for Commercial driver'slicense

within 30 days of establishing reSIENCY.......cccvvviiiererese e $ 290.00 00 00
16 813 a Individua (driving, operating, in physical control of) commercial motor veh. with

any alcohol concentration in blood or breath.............cccveiireineineisece e $ 530.00 00 00
16 813.1 a Knowingly and fraudulently (obtaining, attempting to obtain) commercial driver's

license by MisSrepreSENtatioN..........cccuvieveerecieiee e ene MA 12 12
16 815 a (Drive Att.to dr|ve) veh. req. Class A lic. on hwy. w/o (Class Alic., approp.

(=00 (o =0 @ TS AN o $ 530.00 08 08
16 815 b (Drive, Att. to drive) veh. req. Class B lic. on hwy. w/o (Class B lic., approp.

ENAOrSE ClASS B IIC.)..ceeeueeiriiirieiiesisie ettt sttt $ 530.00 08 08
16 815 c¢ (Drive, Att.todrive) veh. req. Class C lic. on hwy. w/o (Class C lic., approp.

ENAOr SEA ClASS C 1IC.) . eeveiririeierieie ittt sttt ere e $ 530.00 08 08
16 815 e Failureto obtain State-issued endorsement of commercial dr. lic. to operate certain

COMMENCIAl MOLOT VBN ...viiiieietiite sttt ettt st sae b na MA 08 08



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para. Fines  Points Fines  Points

16 816 a Driving school veh. w/o appropriate (med. certificate, lic. endorse)..........ccoevvveveeennnene. $ 290.00 08 08
16 816 b Driver of school vehicle allowing unauthorized individual to (board, ride) school

VENICIE..o s $ 290.00 08 08

REQUIRED SECURITY

17 104 Owner failure to maintain required security for veh. during reg. period...........cccoceeevenene $ 290.00 00 00
17 1041 Operator of (moped, motor scooter) failure to carry required SECUrity........ccccvveeerieennen $ 290.00 00 00
17 106 b (Insurer, Provider of security) failure to notify Adm. electronically of termination of

=0 UL = JEST= o W ST $ 290.00 00 00
17 106 d Owner failureto surrender reg. evidences within 48 hours after notice of suspension.... $ 290.00 00 00
17 107 (Knowingly driving, Owner knowingly permitting to be driven) uninsured veh.............. MA 05 05
17 110 Did willfully and knowingly (create, certify, file, provide) false evidence of required

S < o ] 1 MA 00 00

FOR RENT VEHICLES

18 103 a Renting (motor veh.,, trailer, semitrailer) to an unlicensed individual who will operate. $ 290.00 00 00
18 103 c¢ Failureto keep required (motor veh., trailer, semitrailer) rental records..........cccccevnenee. $ 290.00 00 00
18 104 a Fraudulent renting motor veh. knowing that odometer does not record correctly............ MA 00 00
18 104 b Deceiving person of distance traveled when renting veh. charged by distance traveled.. MA 00 00
18 105 a Knowingly renting motor veh. to person (under influence of alcohol, impaired by

(alcohoal, drugs(s), drug(s) and alcohol, controlled dangerous substance)).................... $ 53000 00 00
18 105 b Renting motor veh. knowing that individual who will driveis (under influence of

alcohol, impaired by (alcohal, drug(s), drug(s) and alcohol, controlled dangerous

SUDSEAINCE)) ..ttt sttt sttt e bbb e bbb bbb $ 53000 00 00

ACCIDENTS & ACCIDENT REPORTS

20 102 al Failuretoimmediately stop veh. at scene of accident involving bodily injury................ MA 12 12
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20 102 a2 Failuretoimmediately return and remain at scene of accident involving bodily injury. MA 12 12
20 102 bl Failuretoimmediately stop veh. at scene of accident involving death...........cccccoveieneee MA 12 12
20 102 b2 Failureto immediately return and remain at scene of accident involving death............. MA 12 12
20 103 a Failureto stop after accident involving damage to attended (veh., property)................ MA 08 08
20 103 b Failureto returnto and remain at scene of accident involving attended (veh. damage,

10 o= Y0 = 1= o= [ MA 08 08
20 104 a Failureof driver involved in accident to render reasonable assistance to injured

1< 1570 OSSR MA 00 00
20 104 b Failureof veh. driver in (bodily injury, death, attended veh., attended property)

accident to furnish req. 1D @nd liC......couvvvieirieicese e MA 00 00
20 104 c¢ Failureof veh. driver in (bodily injury, death, attended veh. attended property)

accident to exhibit [iC. 10 POIICE......coeiiiirice e e MA 00 00
20 104 d Failureof veh. driver in accident to report (bodily injury, death, attended veh.

damage, property damage) to NEAreSt POIICE........ccuveereririerrerr e MA 00 00
20 105 a Failureof veh. driver to stop after unattended (veh., property) damage accident........... MA 08 08
20 105 b Failureof veh. driver in accident to locate and notify owner of unattended (veh.,

Property) Of QAMAQE.......ccccviieeceee ettt s r e beseenrens MA 08 08
20 105 ¢ Failure of motor veh. driver to furnish written ID info. (in, on) unattended damaged

LTS T (] o= 1) IS SR MA 08 08
20 105.1  Failureof veh. driver involved in accident to give insurance policy information.......... $ 14000 00 00
20 106 Driver failure to notify appropriate police after motor veh. strikes and injures

(0 001 T og=a 11 1 0= $ 90.00 00 00
20 107 a Failureveh. driver within 15 days after bodily injury accident furnish req. report to

7o 2 USRS $ 140.00 05 05



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para. Fines Points Fines  Points

20 107 b Failureveh. driver within 15 days after bodily injury accident furnish reg. ins.

)0 (o 7 2o [ T $ 14000 05 05
20 107 d Failureveh. owner to Adm. required insurance evidence after bodily injury

= o o[ 1= o | SO TSR $ 14000 05 05
20 108 Knowingly giving false accident report information............ccccvevvennennienciennenens MA 00 00

RULES OF THE ROAD
GENERAL PROVISIONS
21 103 a Willfully disobeying (lawful order, direction) of a police officer.........cccovvvreennne. $ 29000 01 $ 330.00 03

21 103 b  Willfully disobeying summons to testify on charge under the Motor VehicleLaw. $ 290.00 01 $ 33000 O3
21 104 b (Animal riding, Driving animal drawn veh.) on (divided hwy. posted above 35

MpPh, CONErol1Ed ACCESS NWY)......eeveiiiieieecersie e en $ 5000 00 00
21 106 c3i Driver of emergency veh. using (flashing lights, bell, siren, exhaust whistle) while

FELUNNING FrOM Call....covvceiiceee s $ 9000 01 $ 13000 O3
21 107 c¢  Willfully disobeying lawful direction of school crossing guard............ccceveeveuenees $ 20000 01 $ 33000 03

TRAFFIC SIGNS, SIGNALS & MARKINGS

21 201 al Driver failureto obey properly placed traffic control device instructions................ $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 201 a2 (Driveacross private property, Leave the roadway) for the purpose of avoiding

traffic CONIOl BVICE.......evveeeeccee e $ 900 01 $ 13000 03
21 202 c Failuretoyield intersection right-of-way after green traffic signal........c.cocceeeveenenees $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 202 e Failuretoyield the right-of-way to (pedestrian, bicycle) after green arrow signal... $ 90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
21 202 hl Driver fail to stop at steady circular red Signal.........cceevvvvenevenenesesereeee e $ 14000 02 $ 180.00 03
21 202 h2 Driver fail to StOp at Steady rd ATOW...........o...ovveeereeerereeeeseeesseeeeseessesseeesesesesen $ 14000 02 $ 18000 g3
21 202 il Driverfail to stop at red traffic signal before right turn...........cccooeeieinciieinenn $ 9000 02 $ 13000 O3
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21 202 i2 Driver (failing to stop at red signal before left turn, making improper left turn at

FEUASIGNAL) ..ttt ettt $ 9000 02 $ 13000 03
21 202 |  Driver fail to stop at red traffic signal before any other turn...........cccceeveccvevennee. $ 90.00 02 $ 13000 03
21 202 k Driver fall toyield intersection right-of-way to (pedestrian, veh., bicycle) after

(LR e Al C=0 ST 7= $ 90.00 01 $ 13000 03
21 202 |  Pedestrian entering roadway against red traffic Signal.........c.cccvveeeveeeceeeeeeeereennen. $ 90.00 00 00
21 202 m Driver fail to make required stop at (signal, sign, pavement mark)............cccceeeeee. $ 90.00 02 $ 130.00 O3
21 203 c Pedestrian fail to obey ("don't walk", "upraised hand") signal.........ccccceeeeieeccrnene. $ 50.00 00 00
21 203 d Pedestrian fail to obey "wait" SIgnal.........ccccovvieiiiiiiieiise e $ 50.00 00 00
21 204 b Driverfail to stop at flashing red traffic signal stop line..........cccceeeveveecevieciennenne, $ 90.00 01 $ 13000 03
21 204 c Driver entering crosswalk at flashing red traffic signal without stopping................ $ 90.00 01 $ 13000 03
21 204 d Driver entering intersection at flashing red traffic signal without stopping............. $ 90.00 01 $ 13000 03
21 204 f Driver fail to exercise caution at intersection with flashing yellow signa............... $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 2041 (Entering, Traveling in) lane over which red signal shown...........ccccceveiiviiicnee $ 90.00 01 $ 13000 03
21 205 a Displaying unauthorized traffic control (device, sign, signal) in view of hwy......... $ 140.00 00 00
21 205 b Displaying unauthorized hwy. traffic (marker, device) directing traffic on hwy..... $ 140.00 00 00
21 205 c Obstruction of hwy. control (device, Sign, SIgNal)......cccceeeeveeveereeeeienie e $ 140.00 00 00
21 205 d Displaying unauthorized hwy. (warning sign, signal, device)........c.ccoceeereveneennnee $ 140.00 00 00
21 205 e (Placing, Maintaining) hwy. traffic (sign, signal) with commercia advertising..... $ 140.00 00 00
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21 206 a Willfully (altering, interfering) with operation (traffic control device, RR sign,
Signal) WithOUt QUENOIILY ......c.coiriiiiiricie st s MA 00 00

21 206 h Possesswithintent to use device capable of transmitting an (infrared, electronic,
other) signal (altering, interfering) (traffic control device, RR sign, signal)
WIthOUE AUENOTITY ......vececve ettt ettt st MA 00 00

21 207 b Veh. entering intersection occupied by funeral procession..........c.coevevrereeerieenenn $ 6000 01 $ 100.00 03

DRIVING ON RIGHT SIDE OF ROADWAY; OVERTAKING & PASSING; USE OF ROADWAY
21 209 1i Failureof driver approaching nonfunctioning traffic control signal at intersection

tO SEOP @ SEOP LINB....ceeeeeeeeeee ettt $ 9000 02 $ 13000 03
21 209 1lii Failure of driver approaching nonfunctioning traffic control signal at intersection

to stop before entering CroSSWAIK...........cceurucreririeieieeeieee e $ 9000 02 $ 13000 03
21 209 1liii Failure of driver approaching nonfunctioning traffic control signal at intersection

to stop before entering the INEErSECtiON.........cc e $ 9000 02 $ 13000 03
21 209 2 Failureof driver approaching nonfunctioning traffic control signal at intersection

toyield to any (vehicle, pedestrian)..........cccoereeeirrineieneree e $ 9000 02 $ 13000 03
21 209 3 Failureof driver approaching nonfunctioning traffic control signal at intersection

to remain stopped until safe to (enter, continue through)............coceevevrveneenereeenene. $ 9000 02 $ 130.00 03
21 301 a Failureto drive veh. on right half of roadway when required............cooveeeevvevennneee. $ 9000 O1 $ 130.00 O3
21 301 b Failureof driver driving below (speed limit, normal speed of traffic) tokeepright. $ 90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
21 301 c Driving left of center line on roadway with 4 lanes for two-way traffic w/o

101100 .2 1] T $ 9000 O1 $ 13000 03
21 302 b Failureto giveroadway half to opposite direction vehicle on narrow road.............. $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 O3
21 303 b Improper passing of overtaken VENICle...........coooieiiiiiiiieeee e $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 O3



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
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21 303 c Driving vehicledirectly in front of overtaken vehicle...........ccoooneincincinccnne, $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 303 d Failure of driver of overtaken vehicle to give way on audible signal to

OVENtaKiNG VENICIE........cuiiiveeic ettt $ 9000 01 $ 13000 O3
21 303 e Driverincreasing speed when overtaken by passing vehicle.........ocooeeeiiienene. $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 304 b Unsafe passing to right of overtaken vehicle...........cccoooevveivciccicec e, $ 11000 01 $ 150.00 03
21 304 c Driving motor vehicle off roadway while passing vehicle............ccoccoveineinnnn. $ 11000 01 $ 15000 03
21 305 Driving left of roadway center in overtaking and passing when unsafe................. $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 307 b Driving on left side of roadway in posted N0 passing ZONe...........cccevvererenernneens $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 307 c Driver onleft side of roadway in posted no passing zone marked by pavement

ST 071 0 O PTSTPSRSTPRSRSN $ 900 01 $ 13000 03
21 307 d Unsafeleft turnin no Passing ZONE..........cccveereerienerienieeseeeseee s eseeeseeessenes $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 308 a Failureto drive designated one way direction on posted roadway...........c.ccevevenee. $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 308 b Failureto passaround rotary traffic island to right of idland...........cccccceeeieieenen, $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 309 b Driver changing lanes When UNSAfe............cooeriiiierereieee e $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 309 c Prohibited driving in CENter [aNe.........cooieiiiieieeee e $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 309 d Diriverfalureto obey designated lane directions...........c.coeeeeerrieeienerineienesinines $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 309 e Driver changing laneswhere prohibited by traffic control device...........c.ccccouee.e. $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 309 f Driver falureto obey traffic lane directionsfor (trailer, bus, truck)..................... $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 309 g Driver unlawfully entering left turn lane..........cccooeeve e $ 9000 oO1 $ 130.00 03
21 309 h Driverinleft turn lane longer distance than NeCeSSary.........ccovveveveececeeceeeeennenns $ 9000 oO1 $ 130.00 03
21 309 i Driver faling to make left turn from left turnlane..........cccvevecieeeci e, $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 310 a Driver of motor veh. following veh. closer than reasonable and prudent............... $ 11000 02 $ 150.00 03
21 310 b Failure of truck driver following (truck, veh towing veh) to allow space for

overtaking Ve, ON TOBM.........cocoieieiere e $ 9000 02 $ 130.00 03
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21 310 c¢ Failureof driver of veh. towing another veh. to allow space for overtaking veh.

ON TOBOWEY ...ttt ettt sttt be et st e et bt bbbt b et b et b e e bt et e st nnees $ 9000 02 $ 130.00 03
21 310 e Failureof driver of veh. in (caravan, motorcade) to allow space to another veh.

ON FOBOWEY ...ttt st seebe e e et ae et aeebeshesaesbesbesaesbesbeseeseenee e e e e e eseeneeaeebesresaesaens $ 9000 02 $ 130.00 03
21 311 1 Failuretodriveon right hand roadway of divided hwy........ccccocvvevereiccccecece, $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 311 2 Driving (over, across, within) (dividing space, barrier, section) on divided hwy.. $ 90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
21 311 3 Drivingon median strip on divided NWY..........cocoiiiiiiiiieeeeeeesene e $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 312 a Drivingveh. onto controlled access hwy. from unauthorized (entrance, exit)........ $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 312 b Driving veh. from controlled access hwy. from unauthorized (entrance, exit)........ $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 313 b Person disobeying controlled access hwy. restriction..........ccoevererereeceieeieeceenne. $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 314 b Drivingvehiclein HOV lane when not authorized by traffic control device.......... $ 9000 00 00

RIGHT-OF-WAY

21 401 Failure of veh. to yield intersection right-of-way to another veh...........c..cccceveneee. $ 11000 01 $ 150.00 03

If violation contributes to an accident that resultsin (Death (Code 5), Serious

Bodily INJUrY (COUE 4)) ...ttt st $ 750.00 03
21 4011 Driver failureat "T" intersection w/o traffic control deviceto yield right-of-way.. $ 110.00 01 $ 150.00 03

If violation contributes to an accident that resultsin (Death (Code 5), Serious

Bodily INJUrY (COUE 4)) ..ottt $ 750.00 03
21 402 a Driver when turning left failure to yield right-of-way to veh. approaching from

OPPOSIEE AIFECHION. ...ttt ettt sttt r et b e ss e bese s anetas $ 11000 01 $ 150.00 03

If violation contributes to an accident that resultsin (Death (Code 5), Serious

BOdily INJUFY (COUE 4)) .. st sesese st st seseses s e sesesese e sesse e se e e sennnsns $ 750.00 03
21 402 b Driver when making U-turn failure to yield right-of-way to approaching veh........ $ 11000 01 $ 150.00 03

If violation contributes to an accident that resultsin (Death (Code 5), Serious

Bodily INJUrY (COAE 4))....veveeieierceeesisietee sttt $ 750.00 03
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21 403 b Driver falureto stop at thru hwy. entrance and yield right-of-way............c.cccceee. $ 11000 01 $ 15000 O3

If violation contributes to an accident that resultsin (Death (Code 5), Serious

Bodily INJUrY (COUE 4))....ceevieeeireeierieierteesteesteese ettt $ 75000 03
21 403 c Driverfalureto stop at intersecting hwy. stop sign and yield right-of-way........... $ 11000 01 $ 15000 03

If violation contributes to an accident that resultsin (Death (Code 5), Serious

Bodily INJUIY (COUE 4))...veeeieeeecteeeeeee ettt ettt $ 75000 03
21 403 d Driverfalureto yield right-of-way at intersection yield Sign.......cccoeeeveerecenene $ 11000 01 $ 150.00 03

If violation contributes to an accident that resultsin (Death (Code 5), Serious

Bodily INJUIY (COUE 4))...veieeeeeetcteeeeeeete ettt et $ 75000 03
21 404 a Driver failureto stop before (entering, crossing) hwy. from private (road,

AFIVEIWAY) ..ottt ettt ae st bese sttt se e st esess s st ebete e seebebenennas $ 11000 01 $ 150.00 03

If violation contributes to an accident that resultsin (Death (Code 5), Serious

BOdily INJUIY (COUE 4))...ueueieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et $ 750.00 03
21 404 b Driverfaluretoyield right-of-way (entering, crossing) hwy. from private (road,

AFIVEIAY) ....cvei ettt ettt sttt bese e et ebeae s st ebebe s ssebebeneannas $ 11000 oO1 $ 150.00 O3

If violation contributes to an accident that resultsin (Death (Code 5), Serious

Bodily INJUrY (COOE 4))....oeeveeetiieeeeieeee ettt $ 750.00 03
21 404 d Driver falureto stop before (entering, crossing) paved hwy. from unpaved hwy. $ 110.00 01 $ 150.00 03

If violation contributes to an accident that resultsin (Death (Code 5), Serious

Bodily INJUIY (COUE 4))...ueueieeeieeeceeeeee et $ 750.00 03
21 404 e Diriverfalureto yield right-of-way before (entering, crossing) paved hwy. from

UNPAVED NWY ... ettt ettt ettt ebe et ese s tesese s enesenas $ 11000 01 $ 150.00 03

If violation contributes to an accident that resultsin (Death (Code 5), Serious

Bodily INJUrY (COE 4))....eueeueieiireeierieie ettt $ 75000 O3
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21 404.1 a Failureof driver at crossover to yield right-of-way to veh. on hwy..........ccccoeuenee $ 11000 01 $ 15000 O3

If violation contributes to an accident that results in (Death (Code 5), Serious

Bodily INJUrY (COOE 4))....cueiveeereieieceete ettt sttt b e st saene e $ 750.00 03
21 4041 Db Failureof driver at crossover to make left turn from extreme [eft lane................... $ 11000 01 $ 150.00 03

If violation contributes to an accident that resultsin (Death (Code 5), Serious

Bodily INUry (COUE 4)).....eiveuerieieieseeiereete sttt eb e s $ 75000 03
21 405 a Failureof driver to yield right-of-way to (emergency, police) veh. using signals.. $ 110.00 01 $ 150.00 03

If violation contributes to an accident that resultsin (Death (Code 5), Serious

BOdily INJUIY (COUE 4))....ecueviuirrrereicieirieieieieeresere e ssssse bbb s bbb s s sesesens $ 75000 03
21 405 b Failureof driver to drive to curb upon signal by (emergency, police) veh.............. $ 11000 01 $ 150.00 03

If violation contributes to an accident that resultsin (Death (Code 5), Serious

Bodily INJUIY (COUE 4)).....cueuirieererereeeeieeieieieie ettt se bbbt b bbbt bene $ 75000 03
21 405 c Failureof driver to (stop, stay) upon approach by (emergency, police) veh. using

S o [ SN $ 11000 01 $ 150.00 03

If violation contributes to an accident that resultsin (Death (Code 5), Serious

BOdily INJUIY (COUE 4))...veveererererererieirerinineeieeeesesiesesesessesesssssssssessesesesssssssesesesssnsesees $ 75000 03
21 405 d Driver passing moving (emergency, police) veh. using Signals........cccceveeeeeeeennene $ 11000 02 $ 15000 O3

If violation contributes to an accident that resultsin (Death (Code 5), Serious

Bodily INUrY (COUE 4)).....eieeerieeeierieie ettt eb e s $ 75000 03
21 405 el Failureof driver to make lane change to available lane not immediately adjacent

to stopped (emergency Veh., tOW truCK)........ccecveerieireeiree e $ 11000 01 $ 15000 O3

If violation contributes to an accident that resultsin (Death (Code 5), Serious

Bodily INJUIY (COUE 4)).....cueeeeireeerereieieieieteieie ettt et ae bbb bbb bbbt bene $ 75000 03



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec. Para. Fines Points Fines Points

21 405 e2 Failureof driver to slow to areasonable and prudent speed while passing stopped

(emergency VEN., tOW tHUCK)........coceiiieiiieeeiee e ssaenas $ 11000 01 $ 150.00 03

If violation contributes to an accident that resultsin (Death (Code 5), Serious

Bodily INJUIY (COUE 4))....veveeeeeeeeeeeeeeteteeee ettt bbbt es $ 75000 03

PEDESTRIAN'S RIGHTS AND RULES

21 502 a2 Driver failureto stop for pedestrian in crosswalk...........ccoeoveeneineinennenneenn $ 8000 01 MA 03
21 502 b Pedestrian unsafely crossing in path of Veh..........ccoooiiici $ 5000 00 00
21 502 c¢ Driver passing veh. stopped for pedestrian at crosswalk...........cccoeeeveveiveceeeennnne. $ 8000 01 MA 03
21 503 a Pedestrian failure when not in crosswalk to yield right-of-way to approaching

A= 2 SRS $ 5000 00 00
21 503 b Pedestrian failureto yield right-of-way to veh. when unsafely crossing roadway. $ 50.00 00 00
21 503 c¢ Pedestrian crossing roadway between adjacent intersections having traffic

(0700110 IS T3 = $ 5000 00 00
21 503 d Pedestrian diagonally crossing roadway intersection w/o traffic device

AUENOTTZBIION..... vttt ettt se bbb s e bese e snnas $ 5000 00 00
21 504 a Driver falureto exercise due care to avoid pedestrian collision............cccccceeennee. $ 7000 01 $ 11000 O3
21 504 b Driver failureto sound horn warning to pedestrian............coceeveereieneieneicsecnnee $ 7000 01 $ 11000 O3
21 504 c¢ Driver failure upon seeing (child, confused individual, incapacitated individual)

tO EXECISE PrOPEr PrECAULION.......cvieriieeeeeeeeeee sttt sttt en s $ 7000 01 $ 11000 03
21 505 Pedestrian failure to walk on right half crosswalk where practicable..................... $ 5000 00 00
21 506 a Pedestrian walking along and on adjacent roadway where sidewalk provided...... $ 5000 00 00
21 506 b Pedestrian failureto walk on left shoulder and left side of roadway when

Sidewalk NOt PrOVIAEM...........ceiriirieieririe et s seaenas $ 5000 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para. Fines Points Fines  Points

21 507 a Standing in roadway to solicit (ride, employment, business) from occupant of any
(= TSRS $ 7000 00 00

21507 b Standing in roadway to solicit protection for parked Veh............ccccoeeviininninneene $ 7000 00 00

21 507 ¢ Standing in (roadway, median divider, intersection) in (Carroll, Charles,
Harford, Washington) County to solicit (money, donations) from vehicle

OCCUDBINE....vveeteeeteteeetetetesese e tete e s tesesess s s sesessesesebesess b beseas s s sesesessssebesesessebesensssssens $ 7000 00 00
21 507 d2I Standingin Prince George's Co. Hwy. to solicit (money, donations of any kind)

from VENICle OCCUPANT.........oieieciee e s eneas $ 7000 00 00
21 507 d2ll Adult (causing, encouraging, allowing, petitioning) child under age 15 to $ 7000 00 00

violate TR §21-507 (d)(2)(1)eeververererrererrerrrreriiresinieesieesiesesieessesessesessessesessesessesessens
21 507 e2I Standingin hwy in Anne Arundel Co. to (solicit donations from vehicle occupant,

AAVErtiSE ANY MESSAGE).....cecvereererieteieeteeteseeteeetesesteeeteseetesesteseebeseesessesessesestesestesessons $ 7000 00 00
21 507 f3i Standing in (road, median, intersection) in (Allegany, Cecil) Co. to solicit

donations from vehicle occupant Without PEMIL.........cccovveireinerireeeeees $ 7000 00 00
21 507 f3ii Adult (causing, encouraging, allowing, petitioning) another to violate

TR 821-507(F)()(1)vververerererrieriireriirieesieesieesieesiees et et se st e s sens $ 7000 00 00
21 507 g3ii1 Standing in (road, median, intersection, adjacent sidewalk) in Montgomery

County to (solicit, collect) (money, donatlons) from veh. occupant without permit. $ 70.00 00 00
21 507 g3ii2 (Cause, Encourage, Allow, Petition) a person to violate TR §21-507 (g)(3)(11)(1) $ 70.00 00 00
21 507 i Standing in (State hwy, hwy right-of-way) in Howard County to solicit (money,

donations of any kind) from veh. OCCUP@NL..........cceriereerieiriereeene e $ 7000 00 00
21507 j2  Standingin (road, median, intersection) in Frederick Co. to solicit (money,

donations) from veh. occupant Without PErmit...........ccveererrennereeree e $ 7000 00 00
21 508 Driving (through, in) @Safety ZONE...........ccovvrreiireserr e $ 7000 01 $ 11000 03
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Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para

Fines Points Fines  Points

21 509 a Walkingaong controlled aCcCessS hWy........cccccciirierecinienie e $ 7000 00 00
21 509 b Walking on controlled aCCESS WY........cccciviciiviciiiececee e $ 7000 00 00
21 509 c¢ Waking dong controlled access hWy. ramp........ccoeererennennenesenee e $ 7000 00 00
21 509 d Walking on controlled access hwy. ramp........cccoeeeiiriniene e $ 7000 00 00
21 509 e Walking aong controlled access hwy. access road.........coovvereirieenieienieiesieennee $ 7000 00 00
21 509 f  Walking on controlled access hwy. acCeSSroad..........covvererrenerenenienieesee e $ 7000 00 03
21 509 g Leaving movable veh. on controlled access hwy..........ccocveiivverenereseececeeeseenens $ 7000 00 00
21 509 h Leaving movable veh. on controlled access hwy. ramp.........ccccoeeeeeinienincnennens $ 7000 g 00
21 509 i Leaving movable veh. on controlled access hwy. access ramp........ccoeeveeereeeenes $ 7000 00 00
21 510 a Pedestrian failure while crossing roadway to yield right-of-way to emergency

veh. using signals.........cce.e.e. et ORI sereeererenenena $ 5000 00 00
21 510 b Pedestrian failure while crossing roadway to yield right-of-way to police veh.

USING AUAIDIE SIGNAL........c.iieiiie e $ 5000 00 00
21 510 c¢ Emergency veh. driver failureto drive Safely.......cooviiinninninceerecs $ 5000 00 00
21 511 al Driver failuretoyieldto (blind, partially blind) pedestrian with ((white,

metallic) Cane, QUIE dOG)..........ovuurvereereeeeereeeseseeseessses s ssessssesessse s sessneeas $ 7000 02 $ 11000 05
21 511 a2 Driver failureto yield to (deaf, hearing impaired) pedestrian with guide dog....... $ 7000 02 $ 110.00 05
21 511 a3 Driver failureto yield to mobility impaired individual crossing highway using

MObIlity-aSSISLEA BVICE.......ceeieeeieeeeeee ettt ettt $ 7000 02 $ 11000 05

TURNING & STARTING; SIGNALS ON STOPPING, TURNING & STARTING

21 601 a Driverfailureto make right turn from right roadway curb and edge..................... $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 O3
21 601 b Driver failure to make left turn from extreme left lane..........ccoeoeveeneiicinenene, $ 9000 01 $ 13000 O3
21 601 c Driver failureto enter lawful lane after left tUrN..........ccoov v $ 7000 01 $ 11000 03
21 601 d Driver failureto obey traffic device on making turn...........ccoceeeveieveveseseseeseenenne. $ 7000 01 $ 11000 03
21 602 a Driver making prohibited U-tUrn ON CUNVE.........coccveeeeeerere e $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
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Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para

Fines Points Fines  Points

21 602 b  Driver making prohibited U-turn on crest of grade..........cccoceverenieneneneienenenens $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 603 a Driver starting veh. from (stopped, standing, parked) position when unsafe......... $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 @3
21 603 b Driver starting veh. from (stopped, standing, parked) position without giving

B0EQUBEE SIGNEI......ccuiiciiietiee ettt re s $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 604 a Driver making improper turn at interSeCtioN.........c.evereeriereeieeeeereeese e $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 604 b  Driver making turn onto private (road, driveway) when unsafe..........cc.ccocvvevvennnne $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 604 c Driver turning vehicle without giving appropriate signal asrequired.....................
21 604 d Driver faling to give turn signal continuously during last 100' of travel before %000 01§ 13000 03

BUMTINIG. v oeveeeoeeeeeseseeees e sesseeseeseseesessesessesesesessesessesesseseseesesseeesssessssesesseeeseseseene $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 604 e Driver falureto signal intention to (stop, decrease veh. speed)........cccoevvenerienne $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 605 a Driverfalureto use (hand, arm, signal lamp) before (stop, turn)..........ccceeveeeeee. $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 605 b  Driving motor veh. without required signal [amps.........ccccceveeeccvcnce s, $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 605 ¢  Driving veh. without required Signal [ampPsS.........cococeveereienernenne s $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 606 b Failureto giverequired (hand, arm) signal for veh. left turn..........ccccccvveveveenenn $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 606 c Failureto giverequired (hand, arm) signal for veh. right turn...........cccceveeveeeenens $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 606 d Falureto giverequired (hand, arm) signal for veh. (stop, decrease in speed)....... $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03

SPECIAL STOPS REQUIRED

21 701 a Driver failureto stop a RR grade CrosSSiNg.........o.covererenineneesieeseesieesie s $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 701 b Driver falureto obey RR grade crossing gate and barrier..........ccccocvvevvvvvvvnennn. $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 702 b Driverfalureto stop at stop sign at RR grade Crossing.........ccceeeveeevieresesesennens $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 703 b  Driver falureto stop veh. 15 to 50 feet from nearest railroad crossing rail........... $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 703 ¢ Driverfailureto stop, look, listen at RR grade Crossing.........cccoceeceveevieseeseeseenne. $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 703 d Driver proceeding across railroad crossing when unsafe............ococeeeeeieveieceiiennns $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 703 e Driver proceeding across railroad crossing in improper gear of manual shiftveh. $ 90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
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Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para.

Fines Points Fines  Points

21 703 f  Driver manually shifting gears while passing over railroad track.............cocevveeee. $ 900 01 $ 13000 O3
21 703.1 Driver of commercial motor vehicle approaching railroad crossing failing to

(slow down, stop, negotiate when clear, obey traffic control device, have

sufficient undercarriage ClearanCe).........oouveereerieerieieseese e $ 9000 00 00
21 704 a Prohibited crossing RR grade with heavy equipment...........ccoeoveenccneineineenes $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 704 b Personfailureto notify RR of intention to cross RR grade with prohibited

L= o [UTT o001 o1 SO $ 900 01 $ 13000 O3
21 704 c Person failureto stop, look, listen at RR grade crossing with prohibited

L= 0[BT o 001= o1 SO SRS $ 900 01 $ 13000 O3
21 704 d Person proceeding over RR grade crossing with prohibited equipment against

0= TS Lo 10 RN 14 o T $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 705 a Driver falureto stop before sidewalk after emerging from (alley, driveway,

BUITAING).... bbb e $ 9000 01 $ 13000 O3
21 705 b Driver falureto yield right-of-way to pedestrian after emerging from (alley,

driveway, BUITTING).......ceeeririeeeeire et seeas $ 9000 01 $ 13000 O3
21 705 c¢ Driver falureto yield right-of-way to veh. upon emerging from (alley,

driveway, BUITTING).......ceeeiirieeiiree et sennes $ 9000 01 $ 13000 O3
21 705 d Failureto yield right-of-way to pedestrian upon entering (alley, driveway,

o TUTH o [1 e ) RS S $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 706 a Failureto stop for stopped school veh. operating alternately flashing red lights.... $ 570.00 03 03
21 706 b Failureto remain stopped for stopped school veh. operating alternately flashing

=0 1o ) TSROSO $ 570.00 02 $ 610.00 03
21 707 a Driver failureto stop at Stop SIgN [INE.......coeeeiiiiniiire e % 8888 8% % %3888 8%
21 707 b  Driver failureto stop at stop sign before entering crosswalk............ccoovevvinencnenne . :
21 707 ¢ Failureto stop at 510% sign gt n%arest point of ap%roachi ng traffic view................ $ 9000 01 $ 13000 O3
21 707 d  Driver failureto stop at yield sign when req. for sﬂfet)zé ....................................... $ 9000 01 $ 13000 O3



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para. Fines Points Fines  Points

21 707 e Driverfailureto stop at yield sign before entering crosswalk when req. for

SAF LY .ttt $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 707 f Driverfailureto stop at yield sign at nearest point of approaching traffic view
WHEN FE. FOF SAFELY ... $ 9.0 01 $ 13000 03
21 708 b Driver failureto stop for livestock crossing posted hwy...........ccoceeeeviverircneienireenes $ 9000 01 $ 13000 O3
SPEED RESTRICTIONS
21 801 a Driving veh.inexcess of reasonable and prudent speed on hwy...........ccccecevenene $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 O3
21 801 b Failureto control veh. speed on hwy. to avoid colliSion...........cccceverciciciencniene. $ 13000 03 03
21 801 c¢ Failureto reduce veh. speed at intersection w/o traffic device........cccoceevvevenienne. $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 O3
21 801 d Failuretoreduce speed at railroad grade CroSSING........cccvveeveveereereeesieseeeseseeseeens $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 801 e Failuretoreduce SPEEd ON CUIVE........cccceciceeirecee et ae s $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 801 f Failuretoreduce speed on crest of grade.........cccveienieveieneseseseeee e $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 801 g Failureto reduce speed on narrow and winding roadway...........coceeeveerereneeererenenes $ 9000 01 $ 13000 O3
21 801 h Failureto reduce speed in dangerous (weather, highway conditions).................... $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 8011  Driving veh. on hwy. at speed exceeding liMit..........ccooveervvereeerereereeeeseneeeeneeerreone
Exceeding speed limit by:
L0 9 MPN. s $ 8000 01 $ 12000 O3
1010 IO MPN. .ot s s st ens e enneas $ 9000 02 $ 13000 03
2010 29 MP..ovviviiiriiciesiiees sttt $ 16000 02 $ 20000 O3
Exceeding speed limit of 70 mph by 10t0 19 MPh......c.cveveeveeceeerereeeeseeereeeeeeen. $ 16000 02 $ 20000 03
Exceeding speed limit of 70 mph by 2010 29 Mph........cccceceeeeeinicrerieececienan $ 29000 05 05
O (o R o) o TR $ 290.00 05 05
00T 0 =0 1o 0 1Y ST $ 53000 05 05



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para.

Fines Points Fines  Points
21 802.1 Exceeding highway work zone speed limit.........ccccccovivvii i, $ 290.00 01 $ 330.00 03
21 803.1 e Exceeding speed limit in posted school zone with (flashing warning lights, notice
Of AOUDIE FINES)....evietietee s
Exceeding speed limit by:
LH0 9 MPNL.ceiitiiiie et $ 12000 01 $ 16000 O3
100 LY MPN. .t $ 14000 02 $ 180.00 03
B0 (0122 4310 o OSSR $ 27000 02 $ 31000 03
K0 (o R 1o o TSRS $ 54000 05 05
40 MPN AN OVET ...ttt st $ 1000.00 05 05
21 804 a Willfully driving motor veh. at slow speed impeding normal and reasonable
traffiC MOVEMEN. ...t et $ 8000 01 $ 120.00 03
21 804 b Driving veh. below minimum speed limit on posted hwWy..........cccoeeineinencnencnen. $ 8000 01 $ 120.00 03
21 804 c¢ Driving limited speed veh. on hwy. where veh. speed capability does not exceed
max. speed limit by at [€ast 5 MPh.......cccooveeiiree e $ 8000 01 $ 12000 O3
21 805 a Driving slow moving veh. w/o appropriate rear emblem display.........c.ccceverervenene $ 8000 01 $ 12000 03
21 805 c¢ Improper display of Slow moving veh. emblem...........ccoo e $ 8000 01 $ 12000 03
21 805 d Selling new farm equipment w/o slow moving veh. emblem..........c.ccccoevnennenne. $ 8000 01 $ 12000 03
21 805 e Failureto (display, maintain) slow moving veh. emblem on farm equipment........ $ 8000 01 $ 120.00 03
21 805 f Improper display of slow moving veh. emblem on farm equipment....................... $ 8000 01 $ 120.00 03
21 805.1 a Driving limited speed veh. on hwy. w/o permanently affixed emblem................... $ 8000 01 $ 12000 03
21 806 b Exceeding max. posted speed on (bridge, elevated Structure)...........cceeeeeveveerennens $ 8000 01 $ 120.00 03
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Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para. Fines Points Fines  Points

RECKLESS, NEGLIGENT, AGGRESSIVE, OR IMPAIRED DRIVING; FLEEING OR ELUDING POLICE
21 901.1 a Recklessdriving veh. in wanton and willful disregard for safety of personsand

O10] 1 Y75 $ 51000 06 06
21 901.1 b Negligent driving veh. in careless and imprudent manner endangering property,
[IfE AN PEISON.....cecvivcieriiiicieierererere et b bbb bbb bbb bbbt eseseasbebebeneseaeretas $ 14000 01 $ 28000 O3

21 901.2 Aggressive driving by committing, at the same time or during a single continuous
period, 3 or more of the following violations:

(1) §21-202 Traffic lights with steady indication;

(2) §21-303 Overtaking and passing vehicles;

(3) §21-304 Passing on right;

(4) §21-309 Driving on laned roadways,

(5) §21-310 Following too closely;

(6) § 21-403 Failure to yield right-of-way; or

(7) §21-801.1 Exceeding a maximum speed limit or posted maximum

SPEEA [IMit....ooiceiiciccec e $ 370.00 05 05
21 902 al (Driving, Attempting to drive) veh. while under the influence of acohal.............. MA 12 12
21 902 a2 (Driving, Attempting to drive) veh. while under the influence of acohol per se.... MA 12 12
21 902 a3 (Driving, Attempting to drive) veh. while under the influence of (alcohol,
alcohol per se) while transporting aminor............coeereireirennensee e MA 12 12
21 902 bl (Driving, Attempting to drive) veh. whileimpaired by alcohal...............cccccccece MA 08 08
21 902 b2 (Driving, Attempting to drive) veh. whileimpaired by alcohol while transporting
BUITIIION c.. vttt te sttt seeteseesesee s e s tesesteseeta e ebese et e seeteseetesaesesaesessesessenestesentaneesanens MA 08 08



TrS%rgsportation Article Cont. to Accident
. Para. Fines Points Fines  Points

21 902 c1 (Driving, Attempting to drive) veh. while so far impaired by (drug(s), drug(s)

and alcohol) cannot drive SEFElY ..........cveririeiere e MA 08 08
21 902 c3 (Driving, Attempting to drive) veh. while impaired by drug(s) or drug(s) and

alcohol while transporting amMiNOr ..o MA 08 08
21 902 dl1 (Driving, Attempting to drive) veh. while impaired by controlled dangerous

SUDSEBNCE. ...ttt sttt b et n et ber bt e b e e r s MA 12 12
21 902 d2 (Driving, Attempting to drive) veh. while impaired by controlled dangerous

substance while transporting @ mMiNOr..........c.ooeeererieieeeeeeee e MA 12 12
21 902.1 Driving motor vehicle within 12 hours after arrest for violation of (TR §21-902,

CR, Title 2, Subtitle 5, CR 83-211)......cceeuiiriririrereririee et MA 08 08
21 903 c¢ Driver consuming acoholic beverage in passenger area of motor veh. on hwy.... $ 530.00 01 03
21 904 bl Attempt by driver to elude uniformed police by failing to stop veh..................... MA 12 12
21 904 b2 Attempt by driver to elude uniformed police by fleeing on foot...........cccecerieuennee MA 12 12
21 904 b3 Attempt by driver to eude uniformed police by means other than failing to stop

AN FlEEING ON TOOL.......cuiiieiiriiirie e MA 12 12
21 904 c1 Attempt by driver to elude policein officia police veh. by failing to stop............ MA 12 12
21 904 c2 Attempt by driver to elude policein officia police veh. by fleeing on foot........... MA 12 12
21 904 c3 Attempt by driver to elude police official police veh. by means other than failing

to Stop and fleeiNg ON OOL.........cceririiirere e MA 12 12
21 904 dl1 Diriverinviolation of TR (821-904(b)(1), §21-904(c)(1)) resulting in bodily

INJUIY 10 BNOTNET.......ecuieciice e MA 12 12
21 904 d2 Diriverinviolation of TR (8§21-904(b)(1), §21-904(c)(1)) resulting in death of

101101 S TSP MA 12 12
21 904 €2 Attempt by driver to elude police for commission of crime of violence which

SUDSEQUENTTY CONVICEE........c.eiiiiiiiieiee e MA 12 12



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para. Fines Points Fines  Points

STOPPING, STANDING, AND PARKING

21 1001 a (Stopping, Parking, Leaving standing) veh. on hwy. outside business and
FESIAENtIAl AISIMIC.......oveeieeeee e $ 6000 00 00
21 1001 b Causing standing veh. to obstruct free veh. passage of roadway.........cc.ccceveevuenene $ 6000 00 00
21 1001 c Stopping veh. on hwy. with lessthan 200 ft. visibility.......cccoeveinceininicccce $ 7000 00 00
21 1003 b (Stopping, Sanding, Parking) veh. in front of public driveway..........c.ccccoceeennene. $ 6000 00 00
21 1003 c (Sopping, Sanding, Parking) veh. on sidewalk..........cocoiieniniennininnncnceee, $ 6000 00 00
21 1003 d (Sopping, Sanding, Parking) veh. in intersection..........cc.ccoovvvveneviescseceseeeenns $ 7000 00 00
21 1003 e (Sopping, Sanding, Parking) veh. on crosswalk...........cccccooeniininininincicncnen $ 6000 00 00
21 1003 f Improper safety zone veh. (parking, stopping, standing)..........cccoeeevevereerenenenne $ 6000 00 00
21 1003 g Improper (stopping, standing, parking) at hwy. excavation and obstruction......... $ 6000 00 00
21 1003 h (Sopping, Standing, Parking) veh. on (bridge, elevated Structure)...........ccceveeee $ 7000 00 00
21 1003 i (Stopping, Sanding, Parking) veh. in hwy. tunnel...........ccocoiiiiinininincne $ 7000 00 00
21 1003 j (Stopping, Standing, Parking) veh. where prohibited by officia sign................... $ 6000 00 00
21 1003 k (Stopping, Sanding, Parking) veh. on hwy. ramp.........cccoeriiinnininininenenee $ 7000 00 00
21 1003 | (Standing, Parking) veh. in front of private driveway w/o owner's consent.......... $ 7000 00 00
21 1003 m (Sanding, Parking) veh. within 15 feet of fire hydrant...........ccccceevevveiccnvsierenne, $ 6000 00 00
21 1003 n (Sanding, Parking) veh. within 20 feet of crosswalk (excludes Batimore City).. $ 60.00 00 00
21 1003 o (Standing, Parking) veh. w/i 30 ft. of (flashing signal, (stop, yield) sign, traffic
CONEFO SIGNAIL). .ttt b e b e bt e se e e e e eneas $ 6000 00 00
21 1003 p (Standl ng, Parking) veh. within prohibited fire station driveway entrance
(0] PP $ 70.00 00 00
21 1003 g (Standl ng, Parking) veh. wherever prohibited by official Sign.........ccocceevverccnes $ 6000 00 00
21 1003 r  Prohibited double (parking, Standing)..........cccceeururueueirireririreineeeeee e $ 6000 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para

Fines Points Fines  Points

21 10038 s (Parking, Sanding) veh. on roadway in N0 Passing ZONE..........cvveeeeererereresererenenes $ 6000 00 00
21 1003 t Parking within 50 feet of rail at railroad grade CroSSiNg.........cccveereeereecereesenienenees $ 6000 00 00
21 1003 u Unauthorized (stopping, standing, parking) in space restricted for use of

individuals With diSabilitiEs.........c.cueueuririririeerre s $ 5800 00 00
21 1003 v  Unauthorized parking on Mont. Co. (Bd. Education, Comm College) property.... $ 50.00 00 00
21 1003 w Unauthorized parking on Balto. Co. (Bd. Education, Comm College) property.... $ 50.00 00 00
21 1003 x  Unauthorized parking on Wicomico Co. (Bd. Education, Comm College)

01001 1 Y2 RT $ 5000 00 00
21 1003 y Unauthorized parking on Prince George's Co. (Bd. Education, Comm College)

PPOPEIY ...v.vocvveeeevereemreseeseseesestesesessseseesessesassssnsenssssssnsananeassnssnsssansssensnssssssessreassnens $ 50.00 00 00
21 1003 z Unauthorized parking on (Calvert, Charles, . Mary's) Co. (Bd. Education,

(00004 00N @001 1= 0= I o o o= 1 S $ 5000 00 00
21 1003 aa Parking where prohibited by official SIgNS.........ccocoviririniiee e $ 5000 00 00
21 1003 bb Person moving veh. not in hislawful control into prohibited area......................... $ 5000 00 00
21 1003 cc Person moving veh. not in hislawful control away from curb for unlawful

(011 = o $ 5000 00 00
21 1003 dd (Stopping, Sanding, Parking) vehicle in front of curb ramp designed for use of

individuals With diSabilities...........cerrrrreerrr s $ 5800 00 00
21 1003 ee (Stop, Sand or Park) in front of or on passenger loading zone designated for

iNdiV. With diSaDIlItIES......c.cueurereririeieciricieie et $ 7000 00 00
21 1004 a Failureto (stop, park) veh. within 12 inches of right curb...........ccccooevevevevieeenneeee. $ 5000 00 00
21 1004 b Failureto (stop, park) veh. within 12 inches of curb on one-way road.................. $ 5000 00 00
21 1004 e (Sopping, Sanding, Parking) veh. on private property w/o permission................ $ 5000 00 00
21 1004.1a Endangering health, safety, welfare of (cat, dog) by leaving (cat, dog)

unattended 1N MOLOT VEN........cooiiiiiereee e e e $ 7000 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para Fines Points Fines  Points

21 1004.1 c Useforceto remove from motor vehicle (dog used by police, cat or dog in

custody of Animal Control UNiIt).........cereereireirieineesieesrese s $ 7000 00 00
21 1005 d Failureto properly display disabled person's personal residential parking permit

o] 07 o OSSR $ 9000 00 00
21 1005 e Fraud and misrepresentation in application for disabled person's reserved

personal residential Parking SPaCE..........coerrerererrereee e $ 140.00 12 12
21 1005 f Fraudulent use of disabled person's reserved parking space permit...........ccccooee... $ 14000 00 00
21 1005 m Parkingin personal residential reserved space without display of permit.............. $ 90.00 00 00
21 1006 a Fail to (construct, alter) parking lot in conformance with the requirements of the

M. ACCESS. COUE.......ceeuerieiirieieritesieres ettt be et $ 140.00 00 00

21 1006 b Parking motor veh. in space for use of individual with disabilities w/o special
reg. plate, windshield placard, or temporary windshield placard and

aUthorization tO USE PriVIlEJES.......c.cce i $ 14000 00 00
21 1007 Failure to provide an unobstructed entrance during business hours to individuals
WIth diSADIHTITIES. ... $ 14000 00 00

TOWING OR REMOVAL OF VEHICLES FROM PARKING LOTS

21 10A-02 a Parking lot (owner, operator's agent) having veh. (towed, removed) from

parking lot not having required SIgNAgE..........ccoveireireienet e MA 00 00
21 10A-03 al (Towing, Removing from parking lot) veh. more than 15 miles from parking lot . MA 00 00
21 10A-03 a2 (Towing, Removing from parking lot) veh. to location out of state.............cccee.e... MA 00 00
21 10A-04 al Charging more than allowed fee for (towing, StOrage).........coceveeeeerverierencrenienen. MA 00 00
21 10A-04 a2 IFatjlure to notify police dept. within 1 hour after (towing, removing) veh. from MA 0 0

0L
21 10A-04 a3 Failure to send required notice to (owner, secured party, insurer of record,

olice) by certified mail within 3 business days after (towing, removing) veh.

(07101 [ L P TSRS MA 00 00
21 10A-04 a5 (Towing, Removing) veh. without authorization from parking lot owner............... MA 00 00
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21 10A-04 a6 Failureto obtain required commercial liability insurance to cover any damages

AUETO NEGIIGENCE. ...ttt bbb MA 00 00
21 10A-04 a7 (Employ, Compensate) spotters to report presence of unauthorized parked veh.... MA 00 00
21 10A-04 a8 Tower paying renumeration to (owner, agent, employee) of parking lot................ MA 00 00
21 10A-04 &9 Failureto place notice of violation on veh. for 72 hours before towing................. MA 00 00
21 10A-04 b  Charging party that retakes poss. of veh. w/i 48 hrsfor cost of providing notice

UNder TR §21-T0A-04.....ococeeeiieirieieesere sttt MA 00 00
21 10A-05 al Failuretoimmediately deliver towed veh. to storage facility.........ccoevvevvivnivieinnnene MA 00 00
21 10A-05 b Failureto release veh. to (owner, agent of owner) when required before

removing VeN. from Parking [0k.............c..cucueeveeeeeeeeceeeeeeeseeeeseesesse e eesaesse s enes MA 00 00
21 10A-05 c1 Failureto accept (cash, credit card) payment and provide aternative payment

OPLiON WHEN FEQUITED. .........cvoceocee et esess s tesen s sesssaneneans MA 00 00
21 10A-05 c3 Failureto make veh. available to (owner, owner's agent, insurer of record,

secured party) for (inspection, retrieval of personal property)........ccccceeeeeereerereens MA 00 00

MISCELLANEOUS RULES

211101 a Leaving unattended veh. w/o stopping engine, locking ignition, removing key

AN SEHING DraKE......c.eiieciiereeeece bbb $ 7000 01 $ 11000 03
211101 b Leaving unattended veh. on grade w/o curbing wheels...........ccooevviieivcineiecnnnnn, $ 7000 01 $ 110.00 03
21 1102 a Unsafebacking of MOtOr VEN.........cccoviirieeeiirceec s $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
211102 b Driver backing motor veh. on (shoulder, roadway) of controlled access hwy....... $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
211103 a Driving veh. on sidewalk and sidewalk areawhere prohibited..............c.cccoennee. $ 7000 01 $ 11000 03
211104 a Driving veh. with passenger overload (obstructing driver's view, interfering with

AFIVE CONEIOI).o.uiiieveiiieetcte ettt ettt sttt b bttt s s naee $ 7000 01 $ 11000 03
211104 b Veh. passenger (obstructing driver's view, interfering with driver control).......... $ 7000 01 $ 11000 03
211104 ¢ Driving on hwy. with obstructed windshield View..........ccccccoeeicivcivceieecen, $ 11000 01 $ 150.00 03



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para

Fines Points Fines  Points
21 1104 d Driving veh. with (windshield, window) view obstructed by sign materidl............... $ 7000 01 $ 11000 O3
21 1105 a Personopening door of motor veh. on moving traffic side when unsefe.................. $ 7000 01 $ 110.00 03
21 1105 b Person failing to close veh. door on traffic side of Veh..........cccocevecirieirccncncineneen. $ 7000 01 $ 11000 03
21 1106 a Person occupying mobile home while being towed on hwy..........ccccoeeivnnecnene. $ 7000 01 $ 11000 03
21 1106 b Driver veh. permitting person to occupy mobile home while being towed onhwy..$  70.00 01 $ 11000 03
21 1107 Dbl Driver permitting person to occupy area of vehicle primarily intended to carry
(072 o o T TSRS $ 11000 01 $ 150.00 03
21 1107 b2 Person occupying areaof vehicle primarily intended to carry cargo........c.cocoeveeenene. $ 11000 01 $ 150.00 03
21 1108 a Driver of motor veh. coasting downgrade in neutral gear and transmission............. $ 7000 01 $ 110.00 03
21 1108 b Driver (truck, bus) coasting downgrade with clutch disengaged...........c.cooveuveriennee $ 7000 01 $ 11000 03
21 1109 a Veh. driver (following, parking) within prohibited distance of fire apparatus.......... $ 7000 01 $ 110.00 03
21 1109 b Driver passing emergency vehiclein process of parking or backing within 100
feet of fire or rescue station entranCe raAMP........coeceeererieeesie s $ 7000 00 00
21 1110 Driver of veh. driving over unprotected fire hose laid on (hwy., private driveway)
VWO CONSENE. ...ttt et se st e e ses st e e e e e s e s e e nne et e s enneesesreenens $ 7000 01 $ 11000 03
21 1111 a (Dropping, Throwing, Placing) injurious substance on hwy...........cccccceereneneniene. $ 14000 02 $ 180.00 03
21 1111 b Failureto remove (destructive, hazardous, injurious) material from hwy............... $ 140.00 02 $ 180.00 03
21 1111 c Failureto removeinjurious substance dropped on hwy. from (wrecked, damaged)
AV o OSSOSO RR PRSP $ 140.00 02 $ 180.00 03
21 1111 d (Throwing, Dumping, Discharge, Deposit) any refuse on (hwy., public bridge,
PUBIIC WALEIS).......cuvevetieieieteeee ettt bttt ettt st ne e tebenns $ 140.00 02 $ 180.00 03
21 1112 Turning off veh. lightsto avoid ID...........ccoiiiiiiii $ 29000 08 08
21 1112.1a (Obscuring, Modifying) vehicle registration plate with intent to avoid ID................ $ 280.00 01 03
21 1113 a Placement of hwy. traffic hazard for (selling, displaying) merchandise................... $ 140.00 00 00
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21 1113 ¢ Failureto obey police order to (remove traffic hazard, cease display of merchandise). $ 140.00 00 00
21 1114 a Driving 0n UNOPENE FOAWEY ........crvrveererereresesesesesesesesesesesesesesesesesesesesesssesesesesssssesesens $ 7000 00 00
21 1114 b Walking 0N UNOPENE FOAOWAY ........c.cvuirerirreisrerissesiseesessisesisesesessesessssessssessssesessessessenes $ 7000 00 00
21 1114 ¢ Willfully damaging ahighWay ..........cceeeeererenineninireneneseesese s $ 290.00 00 00
21 1114 d willfully (injuring, damaging) (work, material, structure) used in hwy. construction.. $ 290.00 00 00
21 1115 a Unlawful movement of hwy. (signal light, guard) on closed hwy.........ccccovieinnininne $ 14000 00 00
21 1115 b Unlawful removal of hwy. (signal light, signal guard) on closed hwy..........c.ccceruuene. $ 14000 00 00
21 1115 c Unlawful altering position of hwy. (signal light, guard) on closed hwy...........ccccceunne. $ 14000 00 00
21 1116 a Driving veh. in (race, speed contest) on (hwy., private property used by public).......... $ 290.00 05 05

If violation resulted in serious bodily injury to another person (Code 4 or 5)................ MA 05 05
21 1116 b Participating as (timekeeper, flagman) in (race, speed contest) on (hwy., private

property PUBICY USEH).......coueiieiriiirie e $ 290.00 05 05
21 1117 b Driving motor veh. in manner intended to cause SKidding..........cceveeveerereeveeeerenenas $ 7000 01 $ 110.00 03
21 1117 c¢ Driving motor veh. in manner intended to cause wheel spinning..........cccccceveveeeeeevnenee. $ 7000 01 $ 11000 03
21 1117 d Driving motor veh. in manner intended to cause eXCESSIVE NOISE..........ccceveeecvererrenennne, $ 7000 01 $ 11000 03
21 1118 a Driving school bus onto roadway w/o stopping to determine danger............cccoeeveeenees $ 7000 01 $ 11000 03
21 1118 c¢ Responsible school bus person permitting excessive pupil standees............cooceeuvinenee $ 7000 01 $ 11000 O3
21 1118 d Responsible school bus person permitting pupil standees when bus not properly

EQUIPPEO. ...ttt ettt b e bt e et h et b et b et r e e bbb e n e nn e nnas $ 7000 01 $ 11000 O3
21 1118 e Responsible school bus person permitting pupil standees in front of bus......... e 7000 01 $ 11000 03
O 8 T o boron PErTITNG PUPI 10 operate fromt door meehens™™™ s 7000 01 $ 11000 03
21 1118 g Responsible school bus person requiring pupil to sit on floor of bus...........c.ccceeeeeee. $ 7000 01 $ 11000 03
21 1118 h Unauthorized occupancy of school bus during fUEliNG..........cccveereerncrnenreereeeenes $ 7000 01 $ 11000 03



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec. Para Fines Poaints Fines Points

211119 d (Driving, Attempting to drive) motor veh. on sign posted snow emergency hwy. w/o
required (ChaiNS, SNOW tIFES).......couerueieeeeeerere ettt sbe e sae e $ 7000 01 $ 11000 03
21 1119 e Parking veh. on sign posted snow emergency hwy. while snow emergency in effect...$ 7000 01 $ 110.00 03
211120 a Driving motor veh. on (hwy., publicly used private place) wearing ear plugsin both
BAIS.c.rveevrreeesseesesseseess sttt JRO et es e $ 6000 01 $ 10000 03
21 1120 b Driving motor veh. on (hwy., publicly used private place) wearing ear headset over
B S, veuereeetese et tesee st eesea ettt e e et st et es et e eReReRe e e e R e R et e R e £ e e e AR e Rt et eRe Rt neetetene e teteneneneas $ 6000 01 $ 10000 O3
211120 c¢ Driving motor veh. on (hwy., publicly used private place) wearing earphones
attached t0 aUdIO AEVICE.... ..o ettt $ 6000 01 $ 10000 O3
21 1121 c Driving Class E vehicle on highway with passenger under 16 yrs of agein
unenclosed bed Of VENICIE.... ... s $ 7000 01 $ 11000 O3
21 1122 c¢ (Operate, Permit the operation of) sound amplification system from vehicle that can
DE heard fromM 50" OF MOTE..........cueveeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeeeesees s sne s sese s s s et ssesseenesneees $ 7000 00 00
21 1123 a2 Holder of provisional driver's license, under 18 years of age, driving motor vehicle
with passenger under 18 years of age (Secondary ACtion)..........ccovveeereierenerienesenennene $ 7000 01 $ 11000 O3
21 1124 c Driver under 18, operating motor veh. while using awirelesscommunication device..$ 70.00 01 $ 11000 03
21 1124.1 b Driver (writing, sending, reading) a (text, €lectronic) message while operating
vehiclein travel portion of AWy............cccoeeeveeveeeecurerenenes, e R et $ 7000 01 $ 11000 O3
2111242 cl %nv%r of aClassH veh. that iS carrying passengers and in motion using handheld
t one
1gtp 01 =1 01 TR ST PP $ 8300 00 $ 8300 O3
2200 o) =01 T $ 14000 00 $ 140.00 03
I OFf NGB ..t re e e e s aeenresrean $ 16000 00 $ 160.00 03
21 1124.2 c2 Holder of (learner's permit, provisional license), 18 years of age or older, using a
handheld telephone while operating motor veh.
S 0 =0 =SS $ 8300 00 $ 8300 O3
2200 o) =01 T $ 14000 00 $ 14000 03
o o) = 0TS RS $ 16000 00 $ 160.00 03



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec. Para.

Fines Points Fines  Points
21 1124.2 d2 Driver using hands to use handheld telephone while motor vehicleisin motion
LSt OFfBNISE. ..t $ 8300 00 $ 8300 O3
b2qTo o) =0 S T $ 140.00 00 $ 140.00 03
G0 ol 1= 0TS TSP RSP $ 160.00 00 $ 160.00 03
21 1124.3 Use of a (text messaging device, handheld tel ephone) while driving that causes
an accident that directly results in the (death, serious bodily injury) of another..... MA 12 12
21 1125 1 Driving low speed vehicle on hwy. w/posted max. speed limit exceeds 30 mph.... $ 70.00 01 $ 110.00 03
21 1125 2 Driving low speed vehicle on (expressway, controlled access highway)................ $ 7000 01 $ 11000 O3
21 1125 3 Driving low speed vehicle on prohibited (county, municipal) hwy........c.ccccoeeenee. $ 7000 01 $ 110.00 03
21 1125 4 Driving low speed vehicle across hwy. w/posted max. speed limit exceeds 45
mph that is not controlled by traffic device.........ccoovvevevececcceccc $ 7000 01 $ 11000 03
21 1126 b (Commit, Engage another to commit) aviolation for purpose of (filming,
videotaping, photographing, reCording).........cccooeeeerierieneriene e MA 00 00
21 1127 a Operating afor-hire limousine without avalid for-hire driver's license................. MA 02 02
21 1127 bl Allowing anindividual to operate for-hire limousine without valid for-hire
OrVEI'S TICBNSE. ...ttt s ae st b st sae b neen MA 02 02
21 1127 b2 Allowing anindividual to operate for-hire limousine without special limousine
10 T o = (=SS MA 00 00
21 1128 c¢ Person dispensing motor fuel into adirt bike from aretail pump at a service
Station iN Baltimore City......ccieieveieieiecesere et s e e se e sre e snens MA 00 00
21 1129 Driving motor vehicle (equipped with television-type receiving equipment, video
display equipment that is turned on and displaying an image to the driver) on
VWY s $ 6000 O1 $ 100.00 03



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para. Fines Points Fines  Points

OPERATION OF BICYCLES & PLAY VEHICLES

21 1201 a (Parent, Guardian) authorizing (minor, ward) to violate (bicycle, play vehicle,

(000101 g oo o 1= ) T = 1LY S 50.00 00 00
21 1201 b (Parent, Guardian) knowingly permitting (minor, ward) to violate (bicycle, play

VEhiCle, MOLOr SCOOLEN) [AWS..........veecvierveeecteectesc ettt snae $ 5000 00 00
21 1203 a Failure of (bicycle, motor scooter) operator to ride on or astride permanent,

regular Seat SECUrelY @ACNE. .........cvverveveiiere ettt $ 5000 00 00
21 1203 b Carrying passenger on bicycle not designed and equipped with securely attached

PBSSENGEY SEAL....eueeveeeteieeteseetestetesteresteseeteeeteseteseetsssebesseteseetessesessesessesessansetensetanens $ 5000 00 00
21 1203 c¢ Carrying passenger on motor scooter not designed and equipped with (securely

attached seat, fOOtrests) for PASSENGEN.........cccoveriverrrieirie e $ 5000 00 00
21 1204 b (Bicycle, Motor scooter) rider attaching to veh. onroadway...........cceceeevereeeennne. $ 6000 00 00
21 1204 ¢ Play veh. rider attaching to VEN. ON rOA0WaY...........c.ccevevreeeceerreseesseeesssesese e enees $ 6000 00 00
21 1204 d Coaster rider attaching to VEN. 0N FOA0WAY...........coeuririrereeeiririeeeeseseeee s $ 6000 00 00
21 1204 e Skateboard rider attaching to VEN. ON rOBOWAY..........ccoveervevrieerreeeeeeeeee s $ 60.00 00 00
21 1204 f  Roller skater attaching to VEh. ON rOa0WaY...............c..oveeereereeereeeereeeeeeeeieeeseeeneons. $ 6000 00 00
21 1204 g Sledder attaching to VEN. ON FOBAWAY............coeeevereerereeeeieesseesessiensseeseesssssesseneeos $ 6000 00 00
21 1204 h Toy veh. rider attaching to Veh. ON r0a0WaY...........cccvueerieerienenenesereee e $ 6000 00 00
21 1205 a (Bicycle, Motor scooter) operator failure to ride to right of roadway while

traveling at a speed less than traffic under specified conditions...........cccccceevenene $ 5000 00 00
21 1205 b (Bicycle, Motor scooter) operator impeding traffic flow by operating two

ADrEASt ON FOBOWAY ........ccveeeieieieeeee e et re ettt tesee e e te e e e eseeseeseenesresseens $ 9000 00 00
21 1205 c¢ (Bicycle, Motor scooter) operator failure to exercise care on passing veh............. $ 5000 00 00
21 1205.1 a Riding (bicycle, motor scooter) on (roadway with max. posted speed above 50

mph, expressway, controlled aCCeSS NWY.)........cooviiiiiiiii s $ 5000 00 00
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available............coocueviieiieiiice s $ 9000 00 00
21 1205.1 b3 (Bicycle, Motor scooter) operator leaving (bike lane, shoulder) when unsafe and

WithOut apPropriate SIGNEl........ccevrirueveriiesireeee s eere e e senennns $ 5000 00 00
21 1205.1 ¢ Operating motor scooter in eXcess of 30 MPh.....cccovovvvrereerierecerer s $ 5000 00 00
21 1205.1 d Operating an EPAMD on roadway where (sidewalks are adjacent, speed limit

exceeds 30 mph).......... TP $ 5000 00 00
21 1205.1 € Operating an EPAMD in excess Of 15 MPN......cccvveveveniereseneneseeseeree e $ 5000 00 00
21 1206 a (Bicycle, EPAMD, Motor scooter) operator carrying article preventing handlebar

USE DY DOt NANDS.........oceieciiicice ettt $ 5000 00 00
21 1206 b (Bicycle, EPAMD, Motor scooter) operator carrying article interfering with

(View, balanCe) Of OPEILON..........cceirrieieereririe ettt $ 5000 00 00
21 1206 c¢ (Riding on, Tampering with, Removing part of) (bicycle, EPMAD, motor scooter)

W/O OWNEF PEIMUISSION.....eoueeueerieieeteetestesteesestesaessesessessesesessesessessessessessessessessessessens $ 50.00 00 00
21 1207 a Using (bicycle, motor scooter) on hwy. w/o functioning front light and rear

(reflector, light) during unfavorable visibility conditions............cccccveevevenieenene, $ 90.00 00 00
21 1207 b Using (bicycle, motor scooter) without audible signal device.........ccccccvecvvvvrennee. $ 5000 00 00
21 1207 c¢ (Bicycle, Motor scooter) equipped with unauthorized (siren, whistle).................... $ 5000 00 00
21 1207 d (Bicycle, Motor scooter) equipped with improper brakes...........ccccvevenenevenieene $ 5000 00 00
21 1208 a Securing (bicycle, EPAMD, motor scooter) to (fire hydrant, police box, fire

callbox, traffic CONtrol dEVICE)..........cevvveeiiiieiee e e $ 5000 00 00
21 1208 b  Securing (bicycle, EPAMD, motor scooter) to (pole, meter, device) in (bus, taxi)

Lo [1 e o] = $ 5000 00 00
21 1208 c¢ Securing (bicycle, EPAMD, motor scooter) to (pole, meter, device) within 25 feet

Of INEEISECHION....veueevieceieee ettt rens $ 5000 00 00
21 1208 d Securing (bicycle, EPAMD, motor scooter) to (pole, meter, device) where

prohibited by POSED NOLICE.........ceoeeieeeireeere s $ 5000 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec. ra. Fines Points Fines  Points

21 1208 e Securing (bicycle, EPAMD, motor scooter) to any place causing (obstruction,

impeding) of (vehicular, pedestrian) MOVEMENL...........ccceerererienenene e $ 5000 00 00
21 1208 f Securing (bicycle, EPAMD, motor scooter) to parking meter w/o removing it

FrOM DEA Of SEFEEL.......cuiiecicicece ettt st e $ 5000 00 00
21 1209 al Failure of vehicle driver to exercise care to avoid collision with (bicycle,

EPAMD, motor scooter) operated By Person..........cceovoveeeenreseenenesseeeeseseeeenene $ 290.00 00 00
21 1209 a2 Failure of vehicle driver to pass safely at a distance of at least 3 feet when $ 120.00

overtaking a (bicycle, EPAMD, MOtOr SCOOEN)........cocvevvrueierieecieisreeesesee e $ 8000 01 03
21 1209 b Throwing object (at, in direction of) person riding (bicycle, EPAMD, motor

S o] ) T $ 290.00 00 00
21 1209 c Intentiona opening motor veh. door to (strike, interfere with)(bicycle, EPAMD,

(gg 0ol wolo 1= g Wy e (= SRS $ 290.00 00 00
21 1209 d Failure of vehicle driver to yield the right-of-way to a person riding a (bicycle,

EPAMD, mator scooter) in adesignated bike lane or shoulder if the driver of the

veh. is about to enter or cross the designated bike lane or shoulder....................... $ 8000 O1 $ 120.00 03
21 1210 a Operating (bicycle, EPAMD, motor scooter) on (hwy., roadway) wearing

headset covering both €arS...........cc.cvvciiccce s $ 6000 00 00
21 1210 b Operating (bicycle, EPAMD, motor scooter) on (hwy., roadway) wearing ear

PIUGS IN DO EAIS......ciiiiicieiece et $ 6000 00 00
21 1212 Failure of dealer to provide bicycle buyer with copy of reg. and laws regulating

OPEration Of DICYCIES........coueuiricireee e $ 140.00 00 00

OPERATION OF MOTORCYCLES

21 1302 a Matorcycle operator riding on other than permanent and regular attached seat..... $ 8000 01 $ 120.00 03
21 1302 b Motorcycle operator carrying passenger on motorcycle designed for oneperson. $ 80.00 01 $ 12000 03
21 1302 c¢ Matorcycle passenger riding on motorcycle designed for one person $ 8000 01 $ 120.00 03
21 1302 d Person riding motor cyclein improper Sitting POSItioN.........ccccvvveveveereeeereeeeeenn, $ 8000 01 $ 120.00 03
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211302 e Operating motorcycle while carrying article preventing handlebar use by both

PBINAS...... ettt e b et e bbbt e b e $ 8000 01 $ 12000 03
211302 f  Operating motorcycle carrying passenger in position that interferes with

(Operation, CONEIOl, VIBW)......ccouiueeueirerieieenesis et s $ 8000 01 $ 12000 03
211302 g Personon motorcycleriding in position interfering with (operation, control, view) $ 80.00 01 $ 12000 03
211303 b Driving motor veh. depriving motorcycle of full use of lane............c.cc.cveeeveveenne. $ 11000 01 $ 15000 O3
211303 c¢ Motorcycle operator overtaking and passing veh. in samelane...........cccveevennenns $ 11000 01 $ 15000 O3
211303 d Operating motorcycle between (lanes of traffic, adjacent lines of vehs., rows or

VEHIS.) oottt $ 11000 01 $ 15000 O3
211303 e Operating motorcycle morethan 2 abreast inasinglelane........ccooeveeeeeeececvennnnnns $ 8000 01 $ 12000 O3
211303.1 a Operating motorcycle with less than required engine size on (roadway,

expressway, controlled access hwy) with posted speed of more than 50 mph.......... $ 8000 01 $ 12000 03
211304 Person riding motorcycle attached to other veh. on roadway...........ccceeeveereeeeennene $ 8000 01 $ 12000 03
211305 a Failure of motorcycle with passenger to have passenger footrest.........ccoeevvererienene $ 8000 00 00
211305 b Operating motorcycle with handlebars in excess of max. height...........ccccoevvivienens $ 8000 00 00
211306 b Individual (operating, riding) on motorcycle w/o wearing required headgear

101= 1o o O $ 11000 00 00
211306 c¢ Person operating motorcycle w/o approved (eye protective device, windscreen)..... $  110.00 00 00
211306.1 b Individual (operating, riding) on (moped, motor scooter) w/o wearing required

NEAOGEAN PrOLECHON. ........ceveoeeeeeeeeeees e eesesseseeseeseee e eeeesee e N oo $ 11000 00 00
211306.1 ¢ Person operating (moped, motor scooter) w/o approved (eye protective device,

L L0 ot o) TSR $ 11000 0O 00

OPERATION OF VEHICLES ON CERTAIN TOLL FACILITIES

211404 a Failureto obey lawful sign at authority highway.........ccccoevveienie s, $ 7000 01 $ 11000 O3
211404 b Failure at authority highway to obey lawful order of authorized employee of

AUENOTITY NIGNWAY ..ottt ens s $ 7000 01 $ 11000 O3



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para.

Fines Points Fines  Points

21 1404 c¢ Failure at authority highway to obey lawful signa of authorized employee........... $ 7000 01 $ 11000 03
21 1404 d Failureto obey lawful direction of authorized employee at authority highway..... $ 7000 01  $ 110.00 03
21 1405 a Pedestrian using unauthorized authority NighWay...........cceeeeveeereseseceessesseseesesens $ 7000 00 00
21 1405 b Useof bicycle on unauthorized authority NighWay...........cccevveeerecreseesecreseseeenene, $ 7000 00 00
21 1406 (Hitchhike, Pickup, Discharge passengers) on authority highway...........c.ceeveeven.. $ 7000 00 00
21 1407 (Stopping, Standing, Parking) on authority highway when prohibited................... $ 7000 00 00
21 1408 a Making vehicular turn on authority highway where prohibited by signs................ $ 7000 01 $ 11000 O3
21 1408 b Making vehicular turn on authority highway at emergency vehicle crossover........ $ 7000 01 $ 11000 O3
21 1409 Failure to maintain posted min. speed on authority highway...........cccccceveveevennane. $ 7000 01 $ 11000 03
21 1410 Driving veh. on authority highway while (veh., veh. load) exceeds max.

DEFMNEEET (WE, WITER, FIE)-cveovvveroeeeeesesoesoseoeesoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeenemsememeesessesessssssssee $ 7000 01 $ 11000 03
21 1411 Transporting prohibited dangerous substance across and through authority

REGNVVAY ... e e s se e s e eseeemeseeeseseseee e eseen e neeon MA 03 03
21 1412 a Crossing double painted traffic lane lineSin tuNNEl............c.ooveveeevereeeeeeeeeeseeeeenn. $ 7000 01 $ 11000 O3
21 1412 b Failuretodrive (truck, slow moving veh.) inright lanein tunnel..............c.c.cc....... $ 7000 01 $ 11000 03
21 1412 ¢ Veh. driver (sounding horn, flashing headlights) intunnel............cccccccovvrirnenne. $ 7000 01 $ 11000 O3
2L 1412 d Porsen using ut out device allowing gas exhiaut wio (muffer, Slencen) M . $ 7000 0L § 11000 03
21 1413 a (Failure, Refusal) to pay fixed toll at authority highway..........ccecevevrvevcrereerennnne. $ 7000 00 00
21 1413 b Attempted evasion of fixed toll payment at authority highway........c.ccccoeeevrirvrnnnee $ 7000 00 00

EQUIPMENT OF VEHICLES
SCOPE AND EFFECT OF EQUIPMENT PROVISIONS
22 101 a (Driving, Causing to be driven, Knowingly permitting to be driven) unsafe veh.
ON NWY e $ 7000 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para. Fines Points Fines  Points

22 101 c (Displaying for sale, Selling, Delivering) veh. equipment w/o required Adm.

T o 01V TSR $ 7000 00 00
22 101 d (Displaying for sale, Selling, Delivering) equipment for veh. use lacking

APPrOVEd tradeMArK.........cveeeiirieeiesirie et $ 7000 00 00
22 104 (Willfully, Intentionally) (remove, alter) veh. safety device w/o Adm.

100 (0 | TSRS $ 6000 00 00
22 105 a Operating veh. on hwy. with altered and dangerous bumper or suspension........... $ 7000 00 00
22 105 b Operating veh. on hwy. if manufacturer's bumper or frame side rails are altered

to exceed

(1) 20in.in Class A (passenger) veh,;
(2) 28in.in ClassM (multipurpose) veh.;
(3) 28in.in Class E truck with a manufacturer's rating or gross reg. wt. of
10,000 Ibs. or less; or
(4) Inthe case of aClass E truck with a manufacturer's rating or gross reg.
wt. of more than 10,000 Ibs. but not more than 18,000 Ibs.:
() 30in,; or

(I1) 32in. if used for spraying agricultural Crops.........ccceveeveereerienens $ 7000 00 00
LAMPS & OTHER LIGHTING EQUIPMENT
22 2011 Failure of veh. on hwy. to display (lighted lamps, illuminating devices) in
unfavorablevisibili%,)\/,)c:onditisgn?{..(..? .............. p ...................... g ............ ) ................ $ 60.00 00 00
22 201.2 Driving amotor vehicle without lighted (head lamps, fog lights) while operating
SN G WIDEIS. ettt et e $ 5000 00 00
22 203 b Failureto properly equip and locate headlamps on Motor Ven...............c.ceeeenee.. $ 7000 00 00
22 203 ¢ Failureto equip motorcycle with required headlamps...........ccocoeveevvvreecciesesienene, $ 6000 00 00
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Sec.” Para.

Fines Points Fines  Points

22 203 d Failureto locate (motor veh., motorcycle) headlamp at required height.................. $ 60.00 00 00
22 204 a (Motor veh., Trailer, Combination end veh.) mfrd. after June 1, 1971, w/o

adequate tall [aMPS........orrrr e $ 7000 00 00
22 204 b (Motor veh., Trailer, Combination end veh.) mfrd. before June 1, 1971, w/o

adequate tail [aMPS........civcveiieieeeeec ettt s $ 7000 00 00
22 204 d Driving veh. with improperly mounted and spaced tail lamps...........ccccceeveveevennene. $ 7000 00 00
22 204 e Drivingveh. inviolation of tail lamp height requirement............cccccevevvveiveieincrenene. $ 7000 00 00
22 204 f  Driving veh. w/o adequate rear reg. plate illumination............cccoceeevevevevereceeeeeene, $ 7000 00 00
22 2056 a Failureto equip (motor veh., trailer, semitrailer, pole trailer, special mobile

equipment being towed) with required rear reflectors............coourveereeeerrerereeeereeneens. $ 7000 00 00
22 205 b Failureto mount veh. rear reflectors at required ht. and spacing..........ccccceeeveveeneee. $ 6000 00 00
22 206 M ., Trail itrailer, Pol il [ I

2 (Motor e Trailer, Semitraler, Poletrailen) wio required soplamps g 7505 g %

22206 b et [ratter, Semitraller, Poletrajler) wio required dectietumsgnd s 7000 00 00
22206 ¢ TEUiedo Sup special monile equipment being towed with wosiop lamps® & 7000 00 00
22 208 Failure to equip veh. with (clearance lamp, ID lamps, marker lamps, reflector

and to use%% rgquired........(. ....................... p .............. p ...................... p ................. ) .3 7000 00 00
22 209 a Veh.falureto display and reflect amber color light on lamps and reflectors as

€0t e AR $ 7000 00 00
22 209 b Failureto display and reflect red color light on lamps and reflectors as req........... $ 7000 00 00
22 210 a Veh. hwy. operation with improperly mounted reflectors............ooveevveneeesninnns $ 7000 00 00
22 210 b Poletrailer operation with improperly mounted rear reflectors............ccooovevreennee. $ 7000 00 00
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Fines Points Fines  Points

22 210 ¢ Veh. hwy. operation with inadequate rear red light reflector.........c.c.cocovevvieennen. $ 7000 00 00
22 210 d Veh. hwy. operation with improperly mounted clearance lamps...........ccceevvvreeneee. $ 7000 00 00
22 210 f  Veh. hwy. operation with inadequate width marking clearance lamps................... $ 7000 00 00
22 210 g Truck tractor hwy. operation with inadequate marking width clearance lamps...... $ 7000 00 00
22 210 h Veh. hwy. operation with clearance lamp combined with other lamp.................... $ 7000 00 00
22 211 a Veh. hwy. operation with reflectors failing to meet nighttime visibility

FEOOUITEMIENES. ..o eveeeeeeeeeeereseeesseeseeeeeesesosseeeseeeesesesssssseseseeseeseseseeeseeseensnessesessssseens $ 7000 00 00
22 211 b Veh. hwy. operations with inadequate (side light, rear red color reflectors)......... $ 7000 00 00
22 211 ¢ Veh. hwy. operation with inadequate (front, rear) (clearance lamps, ID lamp

(0= 1=t 0] =) T S $ 7000 00 00
22 211 d  Veh. hwy. operation with inadequate side marker 1amp.............cccoceeveveereecrrereennnss $ 7000 00 00
22 213 b Operating veh. with projecting load w/o required (front, side, rear) lamps

iNCiCating 1080 WitN............oveveeee et seesee s sesss s e s e enseneen $ 7000 00 00
22 213 ¢ Operation of extended load carrying veh. w/o required (front, side, rear) lamps

BNA TEFLECLOTS. ... esee e sesee s ses e es e seasases e sessesenesessseaneeons $ 7000 00 00
22 213 d Operation of extended (rear, side) load carrying veh. w/o required red flags

GESDIAY e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeseeseseseeseeesseeeeoeeseeeeeeeeeeeeesssesssseeeeeeeeeeneseereresssse $ 7000 00 00
22 213 e Operating extended load carrying veh. with improperly (mounted, constructed)

L= 0 = o I o $ 7000 00 00
22 214 a Failureto equip vehicle with parking lamps...........cecveveveveeeereseseeses s $ 7000 00 00
22 214 b Falureto display parking lights when required on veh. (parked, stopped) on

roadway...... spayp ......... g geq ...................... (ppp) ............ $ 7000 00 00
22 214 ¢ Failureto (depress, dim) lighted head lamps on parked Veh..........cccooecvcevecienene $ 7000 00 00
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22 215 a Failureto equip farm trucks and farm equipment with (head, rear) (lamps,

FEIIEOIONS).. ..o reseereseeseesessesseesesesseteesnesnesesnesssssssensessensessssssseseesesssesesensansensnes $ 7000 00 00
22 2151 1 Operating arollback vehicle while towing a vehicle without required tail lamps..
22 215.1 2 Operating arollback vehicle while towing a vehicle without required stop lamps $ 7000 00 00

ANO EUMN SIGNEAIS. ...ttt en s s st s st sanns $ 7000 00 00
22 216 Failure to equip. hwy. veh. with required lamps and reflectors.........ccccovevervenennene $ 7000 00 00
22 217 @ Improper Use Of VEN. SPOL 1aMPS. ...t $ 7000 00 00
22 217 b Improper use of VEN. fOg 1ampsS........ccceuicueueiiececce et $ 7000 00 00
22 217 ¢ Veh. with improperly mounted auxiliary [amps..........ccccovreeenninenenneseersennes $ 7000 00 00
22 218 a Falureto equip emerg. veh. with (siren, exhaust whistle, audible bell

SN rvvereveeeses e eeseeeeseseseeeseeseseseseeeseseeessseeeseeeseeseeee s eee e eeseeeeeeeeseesseeeeeeeseeees $ 6000 00 00
22 218 b Falureto equip. (emerg. veh. with flashing red lights, school veh. with flashing

ST T to Lo 31 OO $ 6000 00 00
22 218 ¢ (Driving, Moving onto hwy.) veh. with unauthorized (blinking lights, signal

(0 5 Y Lot TSRS $ 60.00 00 00
22 218 e Using flashing lighting on unauthorized VEN...........cccvrrrrrrnnnnecsese e $ 6000 00 00
228 T Do Sanas o Sop andyield right of-way for official veh. usng audbleand s 6000 00 00
22 2181 h  Unlawful use of motor veh. rural letter carrier warning device.............cccoeeveuneee. $ 6000 00 00
22 2181 i Failureto (darken lights, fold down warning device) on rural letter carrier veh.

NOL IN OFfICIAl USB.....o . cvceieieieececeere ettt bbbt e nene $ 6000 00 00
22 2181 j (Installation, Operation) of motor veh. rural letter carrier warning device without

F o o =T o0 V7 T $ 6000 00 00
22 219 a Failureto equip veh. with required rear Stop lamp........ccccveveeeeeeeeeceeeece e $ 7000 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para.

Fines Points Fines  Points

22 219 b Failure to equip veh. with required electric turn Signals.........c.cceveveveveeeeeeeevceeenes $ 7000 00 00
22 219 ¢ Failure to properly mount required front turn signal on vehicle...........ccocevenriineene $ 70.00 00 00
22 219d Failure to properly mount required rear turn signal on vehicle...........cccoceveiinennne $ 7000 00 00
22 219 e Failure of turn signal to be visible at least 500 ft. on veh. 80 incheswide or more..... $ 70.00 00 00
22 219 f Failure of turn signal to be visible at least 300 ft. on veh. lessthan 80 incheswide.... $ 70.00 00 00
22 2194 Vehicle lamp projecting glaring and dazzling light............ccceveueecueecreeeciereceneceee, $ 70.00 00 00
22 221 b Motor veh. equipped with more than one running board side courtesy lamp.............. $ 60.00 00 00
22 221 ¢ Motor veh. with lit backup light while veh. isin forward motion............c.ccccceeeeenene. $ 70.00 00 00
22221 e Failure to properly mount traffic hazard warning lightson veh.............ccccoccueeucunee. $ 70.00 00 00
22 221 f Failure of warning lightsto be visible from not less than 1500 foot nighttime

GISEANCE. ..o eee e e ee e en e $ 70.00 00 00
22O LS Ve o Do caupped with approved Tlashing rafio hezard a9 AT s 7000 00 00
22 221 h Veh. 80 inches wide or more equipped with more than 3 ID front and rear lamps...... $  70.00 00 00
22 221 j Failure of veh. operator to use warning lamps driving 20 mph in 45 mph or more

POSEED SPEEA [MIt.....eeieeiiecicte ettt ettt aees $ 7000 00 00
22 221 k Failure of commercial veh. operator to use warning lamps driving 20 mph in 45

mph or more posted S 01 = o I 1 00T $ 70.00 00 00
22 221 1(2)(11) MotorcycIeW|th improper lighting (attached to wheels, emitting, a red or blue

1o 01 PO TSP TT TSP PTTSTORTTPROTN $ 7000 00 00

22 221 1(2)(111) Motorcycle with blue dot illumination (improperly placed, exceeding allowed size). $ 70.00 00 00
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22 222 a Failure of motor veh. other than motorcycle to have head lamp light distribution

SE ECHON FOr AMIVEN USE......viiiiicieieic ittt bbb $ 6000 00 00
22 222 b Failure of motor veh. reg. after January 1, 1955, to have multiple beam head

[amp lIghted INQICAIO........c.cueueueeeirieietete s $ 6000 00 00
22 222 ¢ Failure of motor veh. to have readily visible headlight indicator w/o driver

GIAE. ottt $ 6000 00 00
22 223 a Driver failure to use multiple-beam road-lighting equipment at level required

L0 L <o [ Y7o S $ 6000 00 00
22223 b Driver falureto avoid projecting glaring light within 500 feet of approaching

VB GMIVEN ...ttt bbb bbbt sttt b $ 6000 00 00
22 223 ¢ Driver failureto reduce light distribution when within 300 feet approaching

VEN, FIOM FEAN...eee et $ 6000 00 00
22 2241 Failure to equip motorcycle with head lamp(s) meeting required light intensity

TEVEL bbb e $ 6000 00 00
22 225 Exceeding 20 mph in veh. with front lights revealing objects at only 75 feet........ $ 6000 00 00
22226 a Failureto display two lighted front lamps when required............cccoeeneinencnienne. $ 6000 00 00
22226 b Hwy. use of excessive number of (head auxiliary, spot) lamps...........cccecevrerinnene. $ 6000 00 00
22 227 a Roadway use of veh. high intensity light improperly directed at roadway............. $ 6000 00 00
22 227 b Person (driving, moving) on hwy. (veh., equipment) with visible (red, blue)

(NP, TEVICE).....ceeeeeeeeeereeieteere ettt sttt st s nnenas $ 6000 00 00
22 227 ¢ Prohibited use of flashing light..........c.ccoeiiiiiiiiie e $ 6000 00 00
22 227 d Driving (veh., equipment) on hwy. with (lamp, device) improperly displaying

WHIte lIght FrOM FEAI.......cuieececcececee et $ 6000 00 00
22227 e (Driving, Moving) (veh., equipment) on hwy. while displaying flashin

o T S 6000 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec. Para Fines Points Fines  Points

22227 f Useof incorrect color inlighting (devices, reflectors) mounted on rear of

VENICIE. ...ttt et et e benaene s $ 6000 00 00
22 228 a School veh. reg. in MD not equipped with 8-light system of alternately flashing

[IGhtS @S FEQUITEM. ... $ 6000 00 00
22228 b Operating alternately flashing light on school veh. when veh. not (stopped,

StOPPING) FOr PASSENGENS......eeeieeererierie e se e ste e e et e e se e e ese e e sesresressesresresresaens $ 6000 00 00
22 228 ¢ Failureto deactivate at. flash. lights and conceal words " School Bus' when not

using vehicle asaschool vehicle..........ccooceicii e $ 6000 00 00
22228 d Failureto put into operation alt. flashing amber lights before passenger stop and

alt. flashing red lightS upON StOPPING.......c.cieireirieirerre e $ 6000 00 00
22 228 e Failureto operate alternately flashing lights when approaching w/i 100 feet of

another school veh. (loading, unloading) PasSENQErS.........covvreereereereeereeeseenens $ 6000 00 00
22 228 f  School veh. driver failure to use available passenger loading zone............cccccc...... $ 6000 00 00
22 228 g Failureto stop onroadway to (receive, discharge) passengers when transporting

(oI 0] 0) JF o o o) TS $ 6000 00 00
22230 a (Havefor sale, Offer for sale, Sall) (lamps, reflectors) for (motor vehicle,

trailer) changing original (design, performance).........ccccoceeeeeverecreeiesieeeseseenens $ 6000 00 00
22230 b Use(lamps, reflectors) on (motor veh., trailer) changing original (design,

PEITONMBINCE). ...ttt sttt b bt se et e sb e sn b b en s $ 6000 00 00
22 230 c¢ Using any (lamps, reflectors) on (motor veh., trailer) invio. of Adm. regs........... $ 7000 00 00

BRAKES

22301 b Failureto equip (motor veh, trailer, semitrailer, pole trailer) with reg. adequate

SEIVICE DIBKES. ..ottt e seneenas $ 530.00 00 00
22 301 ¢ Failureto equip (veh., combination of vehs.) with required adequate parking

BIAKES......coeecei ettt b e et et naenennas $ 53000 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para.

Fines Points Fines  Points

22 301 d Failureto equip veh. with acting wheel brakes asrequired...........cccceevvvivceveinnnnn. $ 530.00 00 00
22 WL e Falyreioguip (waller, semitrailer, poletrailer) with atomatic brekesacing ¢ g5 5 g 00
22 301 f Failureto equip towing veh. with adequate service brakes...........coeoeveciieccniccne $ 530.00 00 00
22 301 g Failureof air brake systemintrailer to safeguard against air backflow................... $ 530.00 00 00
22 301 h Failureto equip towing veh. with two means of emergency brake operation.......... $ 530.00 00 00
22 301 i Failureto equip (motor veh,, trailer, semitrailer, pole trailer, combination of

these vehs.) with single control to operate brakes............o.cvvcevvecerveeeeveceesereeeeenen. $ 53000 00 00
22 301 j Failuretoequip (bus, truck, truck tractor) with sufficient reservoir capacity for

air brakes and MEANS O AraiN............cuevvrveeeereeeseereeeseessesesesssessessssssensesseeesensennean $ 53000 00 00
B g e (bus, truck truck fractor) with audibleand vishlebrakefallure s 300 00 00
22 302 Failure to meet performance standards braking force, brake system application,

BraKE QISTANCE. ......c.cvcviecectcte ettt ettt bbb s anans $ 530.00 00 00
22 303 Failure to maintain and adjust brakes to operate equally with opposite wheels...... $ 530.00 00 00
22 304 c¢ Operating motorcycle on hwy. with disapproved braking system...........cccoceeevenene. $ 7000 00 00
22 305 d Person (distributing, having, offering for sale) hydraulic brake fluid not in

compliance With Adm. reqUITEIMENES..........coerrirreree e $ 530.00 00 00

OTHER EQUIPMENT

22 401 a Motor veh. on hwy. w/o audible and reasonably loud working horn....................... $ 7000 00 00
22 401 b Driver use of motor veh. horn on hwy. when not reasonably necessary for safety.. $ 60.00 00 00
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22 401 ¢ Unlawful use of veh. (siren, whistle, Dell).......cccooerrrn e $ 60.00 00 00
22 401 e Driver of emergency veh. use of Siren in NON-EMErgency........coovverereereereereeerenns $ 60.00 00 00
22 401.1 Improper use of bell(s) onice cream VENICIE.........cooeiiiiiiie e $ 60.00 00 00
22 402 a (Motor veh. not equipped with exhaust muffler system, Unlawful use of muffler

(o011 TSP SRRSO $ 70.00 00 00
22 402 b Using device on motor veh. (exhaust, tail pipe) extension causing excessive

L1011 TSRS $ 70.00 00 00
22 402 cl (Operating, (Owner, Lessee) permitting to be operated) on hwy. a motor veh.

w/o required engine power and exhaust mechanism to prevent smoke.................. $ 70.00 00 00
22 402 c3 Allowing m/v engine to operate for more than 5 consecutive minutes when

vehicle NOt iN MOLION........ccoieeiieireeciee e e $ 70.00 00 00
22 402.1 a Unlawful (rendering inoperable, removal, altering) of mfr. installed exhaust

EMISSION CONEIOl ONVEN.........vieieiieiceccec ettt $ 6000 00 00
22 402.1 b Unlawful (rendering inoperable, removal, altering) of mfr. installed gas tank

INTEL AEVICEIN VBNt $ 6000 00 00
22 4021 c¢ Unlawful (rendering inoperable, removal, altering) of mfr. installed crankcase

VENE JEVICE ON VEN. ..o seeeetsteree st sssn st sns st ans e snsanes $ 6000 00 00
22 403 a Failureto equip motor veh. with adequate vision rear view mirror............ccceeeenne.. $ 70.00 00 00
22 403 b Failureto equip motor veh. with adequate vision outside mirror............cccecveeenee. $ 70.00 00 00
22 403 ¢ Failureto equip motorcycle with two rear View MirrorsS.........ccocoeeevenereneseenerennnns $ 70.00 00 00
22 404 a Driving motor veh. with obstructed (windshield, Sidewings).........ccccocevvevveveeennnnne. $ 70.00 00 00
22 404 b Failureto equip veh. with required windshield wipers and contrals....................... $ 70.00 00 00
22 404 ¢ Failureto maintain windshield wipersin good working order...........c.ccoceveiieeenee $ 70.00 00 00
22 4041 a Unauthorized display of motor veh. club emblem and insignia...........c.cccverireennee $ 60.00 00 00
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22 404.1 b Displaying of motor veh. sign tending to create safety hazard............ccoceevreevrieennnn. $ 60.00 00 00
22 404.2 Unlawful display of State (seal, emblem) onveh........cccooveeveveccecccece e $ 6000 00 00
22 404.3 a Operating (truck, tractor, bus) w/o reg. display of (name, trade name, company

10g0) CitY @NA SEALE......c.ccveeeriieieeete ettt se e s s be s ae s enenes $ 70.00 00 00
22 404.4 Operating propane fueled motor veh. w/o proper ID decal.........cccooeevenneieneninnne $ 283.00 00 00
22 4045 b Operating veh. with pOWEr BOOSIEN.........ccvviiriiriccs s $ 290.00 05 05
22 4045 d Operating veh. with power booster w/o required decal...........cccoeeeeeenncencncncienn, $ 14000 05 05
22 405 a Persondriving motor veh. on hwy. w/o tiresin safe operating condition as

(=0 BT =" 1 02 AN [ $ 14000 00 00
22 405 b Persondriving trailer on hwy. w/o tiresin safe operating condition as required by

UMbt b e $ 14000 00 00
22 405 d Failureof veh. driver to stop and submit to veh. tire inspection by police on

FEASONADIE CAUSE. ... ecveieeieieieesiesie ettt st s e e e e e e e s e e sessesrenaesnesreneenes $ 14000 00 00
22 4051 a (SHling, Offering to sell) (regrooved, recut) tire not complying with standards....... MA 00 00
22 4051 b (&, Transfer) veh. with (regrooved, recut) tires not complying with standands.... MA 00 00
22 4051 c (Driving, Moving veh.) on hwy with (regrooved, recut) tires not complying with

SEANAAITS. ... MA 00 00
22 4051 d (S, Offer, Possess with intent to sell) regrooved tire w/o reg. label mark.............. MA 00 00
22 405.2 a Driving (motor veh., trailer, semitrailer) on hwy. with metal tiresin contact with

(0= o TSSOSO PRSPV RTPVTRRTOI $ 14000 00 00
22 405.2 b Hwy. driven veh. equipped with tires with prohibited projecting protuberance....... $ 140.00 00 00
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22 405.3 Mfr. fail to equip new (passenger, multipurpose) veh. with a spare tire that

CONFOrMS 10 TR 822-405........ccoiiriiriererereneeeeee sttt $ 14000 00 00
22 405.4 a Driving motor veh. weighing 73,000 pounds or more w/o required and approved

TEAN BXIE TITES....uiiivetee ettt s b et se bt n e $ 140.00 00 00
22 4054 b Persondriving trailer weighing 73,000 pounds or more w/o rear axle approved

TACLOr AN LTAI T tIES... et e e e eeeeeeseseeeeeeeseseeeeeeeeeseeseseeeenesees $ 140.00 00 00
22 405.5 Person (selling, offering for sale) unsafe tiresfor use on hwy ..o $ 140.00 00 00
22 406 b Persondriving reg. motor veh. on hwy. w/o required safety glass equipment........ $ 70.00 00 00
22 406 ¢ Person salling veh. for hwy. driving w/o required safety glass equipment............. $ 70.00 00 00
22 406 d Motor veh. owner replacing veh. broken windshield glass with other than safety

GlBSS....ecteecti ittt ettt ettt sttt b e bttt e re et e et et et e e tenaetesaetenaetesaetenrenens $ 70.00 00 00
22 406 e Motor veh. owner replacing motor veh. safety glass with other than safety glass.. $  70.00 00 00
22 406 f Personinstaling in motor veh. other than safety glassrequired by Adm............... $ 70.00 00 00
22 406 i1 Operating veh. on hwy. with unauthorized window tinting materidl...................... $ 70.00 00 00
22 406 i3 Installing window tinting material not in compliance with requirements............... $ 70.00 00 00
22 407 a Nighttimedriving of (truck, bus, tractor, veh. towing mobile home) w/o reg.

emergency Signal EQUIPMENL..........cueueiriririeeeisisietesere et sese e sese s sessese e e sesesennsnns $ 90.00 00 00
22 407 b Driving veh. used to carry (explosives, flammable liquids, compressed gas) w/o

reg. emergency WarNing dEVICES.......ccuevevueveieeeeere et sre e eseesae e e e sse e snens $ 140.00 00 00
22 407 ¢ Having prohibited flame producing warning device in veh. used to carry

(explosive, flammable liquids, cOMPressed gas).........ccoeerreereeereresesese e $ 140.00 00 00
22 407 d Using emergency warning device not approved by Adm.........ccccoevevevecieveceenenne. $ 90.00 00 00
22 408 a Falureto display required roadway warning device for disabled hwy. veh. when

[IGNES FEQUITEA. ....cveveeieceececteee ettt bbb et b bt ae s rens $ 60.00 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
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22 408 b Failureto place adequate warning device for disabled hwy. veh. within 500 ft. of

CUPVE. ..t teteuesestetesesesesessesesessetesa e st sese s see s et e e neabebese e st s esenese s esasesesantesensasnsesennssnsnsas $ 6000 00 00
22 408 c¢ Failureto place adequate warning device for disabled veh. on divided hwy. when
100 £ =" [0 = O $ 6000 00 00
22 408 d Failureto display 2 red flags on roadway for disabled veh.........cccoevveverececennee. $ 60.00 00 00
22 408 e Faluretodisplay reg. warning device for (explosives, flammable liquid,
compressed flammable gas)........ocevrrreierreee s $ 6000 00 00
22 408 f  Failure of warning devices required for disabled veh. to conform with MVL
FEOUITEIMENES. ...ttt ettt e ettt s et b ettt e et et ettt b et et bbb s ebeennaen $ 6000 00 00
22 409 (Transportation of Hazardous Materials - for specific regulationsto be
charged see pp. 94-95).
22 409 bl Shipping and transporting hazardous material not in compliance with Adm.
regulations:
LSt OFfEINISE ettt ettt t e e renaene s $ 101000 00 00
R RO A= 1 < PP $ 159000 00 00
10 0 =01 $ 2040.00 00 00
22 409 b2 (Manufacturing, Fabricating, Retesting, Packaging) of Hazmat not in
compliance with Adm. regulations:
LSt OFfENSE. ettt naene $ 101000 00 00
200 OFFENSE. ... es s en s $ 1590.00 00 00
G (o [0 i1 1 TP $ 2040.00 00 00
22 410 b (Manufacturing, Installing, Maintaining) air-conditioning eguipment w/o regard
for safety of veh. occupants and PUBLIC.........cerrerercirececece e $ 6000 00 00
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22 410 e (Having, Offering, Selling, Equipping) motor vehicle model year 2011 or after

with air-conditioning equipment not in MVL compliance..........cccovvverneneenenne. $ 6000 00 00
22 411 a Operating (trailer, semitrailer) w/o rear underside attached permanent metal

L LT ST A= U] (= o T $ 7000 00 00
22 411 b Operating (trailer, semitrailer) with rear framein violation of (height, width)

1= OSSP $ 7000 00 00
22 411 ¢ Operating (trailer, semitrailer) with rear frame exceeding 18 inches to widest

0 ST $ 7000 00 00
22 411 d Operating (trailer, semitrailer) with rear frame warning device obstruction.......... $ 7000 00 00
22 412 a Failureto havereq. front seat belts on registered motor veh............ccoceviiiinnne. $ 7000 00 00
22 412 b Failureto havereq. rear seat belts on registered motor VeN..........cccccveeeneneneenen. $ 7000 00 00
22 412 ¢ (Sdling, Offering for sale) veh. w/o required front and rear seat belt sets.............. $ 7000 00 00
22 412 f (Sdling, Offering for sale) seat belt failing to meet Federal Standards for usein

L3070) gAY o S $ 7000 00 00
22 4121 Failure to equip non-school bus veh. used for transporting children with seat

DEIES... ettt b et e $ 7000 00 00
22 4122 d Failing to secure child under age of 8 in child safety seat when transporting in

MOLOE VENICIE......cvieciecece e sttt $ 8300 00 00
22 412.2 e Fail totransport child under age 16 in (child safety seat per instructions, a seat

0 SRS $ 8300 00 00
22 412.2 g Using a(child safety seat, seat belt) to (restrain, seat, position) more than one

INAIVIAUAL.......cveiciieceeesc et b e sa e sa e ns s e eseaens $ 8300 00 00
22 412.3 b Oper. motor veh. with (operator, occupant under age 16) not restrained by (seat

belt, Child SAfELY SEAL).......ccvreireisei e $ 8300 00 00
22 412.3 c2 Passenger age 16 or more in outboard front seat of motor vehicle w/o seat belt

=S 11 TSR $ 8300 00 00
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22 412.3 c3 Passenger age 16 or more in rear seat of motor veh. w/o seat belt restraint

(SECONMANY ACHON). ...ttt $ 8300 00 00
22 4124 Failure to equip emergency veh. with seat belt...........ccocvvvieveviiecescccce, $ 7000 00 00
22 413 a Driving (bus, truck, trailer) on hwy. w/o adequate rear wheel projectile

[sLg01 = et 1o o ST $ 6000 00 00
22 413 b Causing hwy. driving of (bus, truck, trailer) w/o adequate rear wheel projectile

o010 et (o o TSR $ 6000 00 00
22 413 ¢ Permitting hwy. driving of (bus, truck, trailer) w/o adequate rear wheel

ProjECtil€ PrOtECHION. ... .c.ciiisveveiisiet ettt e neenas $ 6000 00 00
22 413 d Inadequate rear wheel (protectors, flaps) on hwy. (bus, truck, trailer).................. $ 6000 00 00
22 414 Equipping veh. to be driven on hwy. with TV type receiving equipment visible

LE0 0| LAY ST $ 60.00 00 00
22 4141 Equipping motor vehicle driven on hwy. with video equipment that cannot be

turned off when visible to driVer ... $ 6000 00 00
22 415 1 (Advertisefor sale, S, Use, Install, Cause to beinstalled) device causing

odometer to register other than true mileage..........cocvoe e MA 00 00
22 415 2 Person fraudulently (tampering with, damaging, interfering with, altering)

MOtor Veh. Mileage OUOMELEN.........cviiirecereere e MA 00 00
22 415 3 Fraudulently operate motor veh. knowing odometer to be (disconnected,

NONFUNCEIONAD) ... MA 00 00
22 415 4 Fraudulently (offering for sale, selling) veh. with odometer (changed, altered) MA 00 00

to misrepresent accumulated MIlEAJE..........ccoeireirieirere e
22 417 Failure to equip school bus with seat back crash pads meeting specifications....... $ 60.00 00 00
22 418 a School veh. painted in color other than national school busyellow....................... $ 6000 00 00
22 418 b Non-school veh. designed for carrying passengers painted national school bus

VEILOW ...ttt ettt et et s et s aese st e et e et e et e e be e ereneas $ 6000 00 00
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NOISE ABATEMENT PROGRAM

22 602 a Driving motor veh. on hwy. in violation of Adm. established sound level limits.... $  60.00 00 00
22 602 b Permitting hwy. driving of motor veh. in violation of Adm. established sound

[EVE] TIMIES. .ttt et a e bt nrens $ 6000 00 00
22 606 (SAlling, Offering for sale, Distributing, Leasing) motor veh. with excessive sound

TEVEL. .ottt ntenen $ 6000 00 00
22 609 a Modifying (exhaust system, noise abatement device) on motor veh. causing

EXCESSIVE NOISE EBIMISSION....c.vverireeeteseesesessesesesestesesessssesesesssssesessssssesessssssesesenssssseses $ 7000 00 00
22 609 b Motor veh. equipped with unlawfully modified (exhaust system, noise abatement

[0 1C Y o) TSRS $ 7000 00 00
22 610 (Slling, Offering for sale) for use on motor veh. (muffler, noise abatement

device) permitting EXCESSIVE NOISE.......c.ciururuerererieteeresieeesee e senesessetesesesesseseeseseenas $ 6000 00 00
22 611 b Operating commercia motor veh. equipped w/engine brake w/o (connected,

functioning, operating) exhaust muffler SyStem..........ccocevevrvinicini s $ 533.00 00 00
22 611 c¢ Disabling exhaust muffler system of a commercial motor vehicle equipped with

ENGINE DIBKE. ...ttt $ 533.00 00 00

INSPECTION OF USED VEHICLES AND WARNINGS FOR DEFECTIVE EQUIPMENT

23 104 Driving veh. on hwy. w/o required minimum equipmeNt.........ccccevereereererreeienereenns $ 70.00 00 00
23 107 d Failureto obtain annual inSPECtion Of DUS..........cccceverieiiereciecesece e $ 530.00 00 00
23 109 a Ingpection cert. issuance for veh. by (inspection station, employees) w/o veh.

EQUIPMENE INSPECTION. ...ttt MA 00 00
23 109 b Repair Order cert. issued by (inspection station, employees) w/o specified

EQUIPMENT INSPECLION......ccueeeeeeeeeetese e et e ettt sresr e e ae e e e eneens MA 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec.” Para.

Fines Points Fines  Points
23 109 c¢  Willfully issuance of inspection cert. for veh. equipment failing standards........... MA 00 00
23 109 d  Willful issuance of Inspection Station Repair Order cert. for equipment failing
o [ TR =0 = 0L S MA 00 00
23 109 f  (Making, Issuing, Knowingly using) fictitious inspection cert. and repair order.... MA 00 00
23 109 g Knowingly (issuing, causing, permitting issuance) of (fictitious, fraudulent) veh.
repair Order CErtifiCae.......uiiiireieecie e seen MA 00 00
23 109 h Inspection station failure to surrender license upon suspension and revocation.... MA 00 00
23 109 i Materially (altering, changing) veh. equipment after (inspection, repair order)
Lo BT S 1 = o SR MA 00 00
23 109 j Willfully violating (rules, regs.) of inspection procedures and inspection
FEOUITEIMIENES. ...ttt sttt sttt se et b e b e bt b et bese e b e e e e et e se e st e st ebeebesaesbenbas MA 00 00
23 209 (Fraud, Misrepresentation) in (applying for, preparing documentation for)
€M SSIONS CONEIOl PrOGIaIML......c.eitieerereerereereseereseesessese st s e s e s seereseebeseereseenesneneas $ 53000 00 00
23 302 c¢  Operating vehicle (not appropriately registered, owner not in compliance
w/(inspection, maintenance, repair)) reqUIreMENtS..........coeeerereeereerereeereeeseeeneas $ 53000 00 00
23 403 b  Failureto obey police officer (sign, direction) to stop diesel veh. for emission
test:
LSt OFfFEINSE. .. eeee ettt $ 290.00 00 00
2N OFFENSE. ...t see s $ 540.00 00 00
30 OFfENSE. .. $ 790.00 00 00
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SIZE, WEIGHT & LOAD: HIGHWAY PRESERVATION
24101 b Driving (veh., combination of vehs.) on public maintained hwy. in violation of

WEIGNE TBWS...cveeetet et e b See?27-105 00 00
24101 c¢ Permitting (veh. combination of vehs.) on public maintained hwy. with excessive

OFOSS WLttt ettt st e e b e e bt et eeae e b e e ae e bt e ae e sae e e e sae e e e sae e beehe e beenn e b e ennenreenns See27-105 00 00
24102 c¢ Drivingveh. on hwy. exceeding 102 iNChES..........ccoeoirininninnieeeee s $ 14000 00 00
24103 a Driving passenger veh. on hwy. carrying load extending beyond left sidefenders. $  70.00 00 00
24103 b Driving passenger veh. on hwy. carrying load extending more than 6 inches

beyond right SIde FENAErS.........coivciiece e s $ 7000 00 00
24104 Exceeding height limit for veh. and itS10ad............cccveiiiniincincceee $ 14000 00 00
24104.1 d1 Operation of over 40 foot length (bus, single unit truck, Class M motor home)......$ 140.00 00 00
24104.1 d2 Operation of over 41 foot length publicly owned rigid bus...........cccccocrvnininnnnnn $ 140.00 00 00
24104.1 e2 Operation of over 45 foot length (bus, Class M motor home) on interstate

highway or state highway SYStEM..........ccccucueieiiiiccecee e $ 14000 00 00
24104.1 f  Operation of over 60 foot length publicly owned articulated 3 axle bus................. $ 14000 00 00
24104.1 g Vehiclenot otherwise exempted exceeding 35 fet.......ccocovereieneirinnereeee $ 14000 00 00
24104.1 h Operation of truck tractor and double trailer combination with each other on

Prohibit NIGWEY .........cvcviiricc e e $ 14000 00 00
24104.1 hii Operating (trailer, semitrailer) in combination exceeding 28 foot length............... $ 14000 00 00
24104.1 i  Operation of truck tractor and single semitrailer combination with trailer

exceeding 48 fOOt IENGLN.........oiiiee e $ 14000 00 00
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24 104.1 Operation of combination of vehs. exceeding 55 foot length...........cccocveevevicieeneee $ 14000 00 00
24 104.1 j3i1 Operating (truck, truck tractor and semitrailer combination) (designed, used)

exclusively for transp. (autos, motor boats, etc.) exceeding 65 ft. length.................. $ 14000 00 00
24 104.1 j3i2 Stinger-steered automobile transporter and combinations exceeding 75 foot length. $  140.00 00 00
24 104.1 j3i3a Maxi-cube vehicle in combination with 34 ft semitrailer exceeding 65 ft. length..... $ 140.00 00 00
24 104.1 j3i3b Maxi-cube vehicle in combination with 28 ft trailer exceeding 60 ft. length............. $ 14000 00 00
24 104.1 j3ib4 Saddle-mount and full-mount combination exceeding 97 ft. length............cccccoceeeene. $ 14000 00 00

24 104.1 j3iii Operating (truck, truck tractor and semitrailer combination) (designed, used)
exclusively for transp. (autos, motor boats, etc.) on other than (designated hwy.,

SNOIESE PraCtiCal FOULE).........vereeeeceeeeeseeeeseeses st sesesseses st sensssenessenesesseseesanessnessanes $ 14000 00 00
24 104.1 k Operating illegal combination of VEhiCles..........ccoeiiiiiinince $ 14000 00 00
24 104.1 12  Operating truck tractor on hwy. in combination with more than two vehicles........... $ 7000 00 00
24 104.1 m1 Operating combo of noncommercial veh. consisting of power unit and travel trailer

exceeding 60 fLIENGN..........cco e $ 530.00 00 00
24 104.1 m2 Operating a combination of vehicles exceeding 55 feet on other than designated

NIGNWAY ...t ettt e $ 53000 00 00
24 104.2 a  Operation of semitrailer and truck tractor combination with trailer exceeding 53

FOOL TEBNGLN. ...ttt sttt st e besaere e $ 53000 00 00
241042 b Operating semitrailer and truck tractor combination with trailer length between 48

and 53 feet on other than designated highway............cccoooveiieieicieccce s $ 530.00 00 00
24104.2 ¢ Failure to comply with req. measurement and equip. when oper. semitrailer and

truck tractor COMDO ON NWY ......c.ciiiiiieiiiee et $ 530.00 00 00
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24104.2 d2 Failureto possess valid permit when (driving, permitting to be driven), a
semitrailer in combination with truck tractor with trailer length between 48 and 53

L= SO SRR $ 530.00 00 00
24105 b  Operating veh. with load extended more than 3 ft. beyond foremost part................. $ 7000 00 00
24105 ¢l Operating veh. with load extended more than 6 ft. beyond rear bed and body......... $ 7000 00 00
24105 c2i Operating (automobile, boat) transporter with load extending more than 4 ft.

beyond rear 0Of BOAY.........cveeiirirciiere s $ 7000 00 00
24105 c2ii Failureto display fluorescent warning flag on rear portion of transported vehicle. $ 70.00 00 00
24106 b  Failure of loaded hwy. veh. to be safely (constructed, loaded)...........ccceevreiniecnen $ 9000 00 00
24106 c¢ Failureto prevent (load, covering) on hwy. veh. from becoming (loose, detached).$ 90.00 00 00
24106 e Failureof veh. owner within reasonable time, to remove fallen (dirt, debris,

agricultural products) from highWay.........cccceveveieiciecss e $ 9000 00 00
24106.1 b  Person carrying loose materia in veh. (on, across) hWy.........cccvevvennennennenenn $ 9000 0O 00
24106.1 ¢ Personloading loose material for carrying in veh. (on, across) hwy.........cccceveee.e. $ 9000 00 00
24106.1 d(1) Failureto fully enclose bed of vehicle carrying loose material...........ccovveeneennnne. $ 9000 0O 00
24106.1 d(2) Carrying loose material |oaded to within 6 inches of top of enclosure w/o

COVENNG TOBA. ...ttt et bbbt $ 9000 0O 00
24106.1 e2 Vehiclecarrying aload of loose material without (canvas, other approved cover)..$ 90.00 00 00
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24 106.1 f  Operating veh. on hwy. (w/o removing spillage, with tailgate not closed, with
openings allowing loose material spillage, without removing loose material

(=0 [U1=) TR OO OO U OO U OO $ 9000 00 00
24 106.2 a  Transporting (piling, poles, mill logs, lumber, pipe, steel) w/o proper (front, rear)

LS 0= 01 o RSOOSR $ 9000 00 00
24 107 bl Failureto ensuretowed vehicleis securely attached to towing vehicle by primary

CONNECHING SYSEOM.....eteneeieteeereeeet ettt s e sttt e ne e et e seneseseesnnens $ 7000 00 00

If violation contributes to an accident that resultsin (Death (Code 5), Serious

Bodily INJUIY (COUE 4)).....eeeveeeeeeeteeee ettt st en et aenas $ 750.00 00
24 107 b2 Failureto ensure connection is (structurally adequate for weight drawn, mounted

Proper|y and SECUFEIY)......cuiiurueeerirerieieeres ettt st b et $ 7000 00 00

If violation contributes to an accident that resultsin (Death (Code 5), Serious

Bodily INJUIY (COUE 4)).....overeeeeeeeteeeeeeeetete ettt en et n e aenas $ 750.00 00
24 107 b3 Failureto ensure that locking device is working properly and islocked in

0o SRS $ 7000 00 00

[1f violation contributes to an accident that resultsin (Death (Code 5), Serious

Bodily INJUIY (COUE 4)).....eveveeeeeeeteeeeeee ettt st es et aenas $ 750.00 00
24 107 b4 Failureto ensurethat safety chain(s) are properly attached to towed veh. and

frame of tOWING VEN........oci e $ 7000 00 00

If violation contributes to an accident that resultsin (Death (Code 5), Serious

Bodily INJUrY (COUE 4))......eiveuerieeeieiertereete sttt s $ 750.00 00
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24 107 d  Exceeding the maximum 15 ft. connection between towed vehicles....................... $ 7000 00 00

If violation contributes to an accident that resultsin (Death (Code 5), Serious

Bodily INJUIY (COUE 4)).....eeeeeeeeeeeteeee ettt en e tenis $ 750.00 00
24 107 f  Falureto have driver in and capable of steering vehicle being towed by (rope,

chain, cable)...........ccoooevicnnes s s s $ 7000 00 00

If violation contributes to an accident that resultsin (Death (Code 5), Serious

Bodily INJUIY (COUE 4)).....eeeeeeeeeeeteeeeeetetee ettt sttt en e tenas $ 750.00 00
24 107 g Failureto use primary connecting system that prevents greater than 6 in. side

ST Y TSRS $ 7000 00 00

If violation contributes to an accident that resultsin (Death (Code 5), Serious

Bodily INJUIY (COUE 4)).....eeeeeeeeeeeteeeee ettt ettt en e tenas $ 75000 00
24 107 h Failureto display warning flag on towing connection asrequired.............ccccocue..... $ 7000 00 00

If violation contributes to an accident that resultsin (Death (Code 5), Serious

BOdily INJUIY (COUE 4))...eeveureeerereeereenenrenieieseseesesessesesesssssssesssesssssssssesssssssssesssssssnsnes $ 75000 00
24 107 i  Operating avehiclein combination with more than one other vehicle................... $ 7000 00 00

If violation contributes to an accident that resultsin (Death (Code 5), Serious

BOdily INJUIY (COUE 4))...ucveuireerirriricecieieteseessss e se e ss bbb sess st sesesesesens $ 75000 00
24 108 al Exceeding allowable axle Weight..........cceeeererecirese e See27-105 00 00
24 108 a3 Driving veh. with gross wt. exceeding 73,000 Ibs. for other than (pickup,

delivery) using UNaUthoriZEd FOULE.............cceeiueireiieeeeeee e $ 14000 00 00
24 108 d (Over-the-road bus, Vehicle) used as intrastate public agency transit passenger

bus exceeding (weight limit, tire CapaCIty)........ccceeerrureeeereeenirieereeeeneseeereenenens $ 14000 00 00
24 109 ¢ Exceeding permissible veh. overall groSSWi..........cceeevveieneececeese e, See27-105 00 00
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24 109 e Exceeding permissible vehicle overall wt. for (veh., combination of vehs)).......... See 27-105 00 00
24 109 f  Moving trailer on hwy. with metal tires and gross wt. of more than 6,000 Ibs...... See 27-105 00 00

24 111 d Failureto obey sign and direction of (uniformed police officer, electronic signal
to CVISN transponder) to stop veh. for measurement or weighing:

LS OFFBNSE. .o e e e e e e e ee e ee e e e ee e ee e eeeees e ee e eereeereeees $ 101000 00 00
paTe o = 0 TP $ 1540.00 00 00
(0 0 =0’ < T $ 2040.00 00 00
24 111 e ized di ; ihi - - .
e offanan Y O S O GG o g O Ve . $ 101000 00 00
200 OFFENSE. .ottt eee et es e ee et e e s e ee et et e e e eeeee et eeeeeneeeeeenens $ 1540.00 00 00
K00 o 1= 01 < TSP $ 2040.00 00 00
24 1111 b Moving overweight veh. exceeding 5,000 |bs before unloading excess weight:
S 0= 015 STt $ 1010.00 00 00
paTe o = 0 TP $ 1540.00 00 00
(o Ko =01 < T $ 2040.00 00 00

24 111.1 d2 Failureto return loaded veh. to place of (entry, origin) in state after (second,
subsequent) indivisible load overweight violation by driver:

LSt Off NGB ..ttt ettt ettt et ettt ae e tene s $ 1010.00 00 00
24010 ) =01 TS $ 1540.00 00 00
G0 0] 1= 01 RSS $ 2040.00 00 00
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24 111.1 el Failureto unload excess perishable goods over 5,000 Ibs. after (second,
subsequent) driver weight violation in calendar year:

S 0] = 0TS S $ 101000 00 00
72070 o (= 41 = OO $ 154000 00 00
o [0 =01 YT $ 2040.00 00 00
24 112 el Person violating SHA permit condition that allows oversized vehicle on hwy.:
S 0] = TS S $ 101000 00 00
72070 o (= 41 = TP $ 154000 00 00
3I0 OFFENSE......cvcticcte ettt sttt $ 2040.00 00 00
24 112 €2 Person failing to obtain and possess required permit before moving an (oversized,
overweight) load:
S 0 1= 1S ST ROTSRRN $ 101000 00 00
200 OFfENISE. ... ee s see s sesee s $ 154000 00 00
310 OFfENSE. ...ttt a s s et s et en s senseten st ansnesssneasanannas $ 204000 00 00
24 1131 al Veh. issued permit for carrying international freight exceeding (22,400 Ibs. gross
max. wt. for single axle, 44,000 Ibs. gross max. wt. for 2 consecutive axles,
90,000 DS, GrOSS MAX. WE.).....vuceviecriecrereeiesssesssesssessssesssassss s sssssss s essesesse s See27-105 00 00
24 113.1 a2 Veh. issued permit to carry international freight operating off (interstate, state
NIGNWAY SYSEEIM) ...ttt ene e $ 140.00 00 00
24 202 Driving damage causing VEhicle 0n NWY ... $ 530.00 00 00
24 203 Person knowingly violating SHA rules and regulations for hwy. use.............ccc...... $ 290.00 00 00
24 204 Use of endangered hwy. when restricted by SHA..........ccoovveieiccceececece e, $ 290.00 00 00
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24 205 Use of hwy. bridge when prohibited by SHA........ccooiiieee See 27-105 00 00
24 206 d (Driving, Causing to be driven) veh. over (bridge, culvert) in violation of (wt.,

S 0c o) I E= S g ot o] o IO USSP See 27-105 00 00

(Driving, Causing to be driven) veh. over Chesapeake Bay Bridge in violation of

QTS o= o ) I 1= 1 o (o g PO See 27-105(d)
24 207 Truck testing on hwy. W/0 SHA PErMIt.......ccceoiieiieirereree e $ 70.00 00 00
24 303 al Mobile (seafood, produce) vendor (selling, offering for sal€) (seafood, produce)

0N right-0f-Way W/O [E8SE........couiiieeirieeee e $ 140.00 00 00
24 303 b Mobile (seafood, produce) vendor (selling, offering for sale) (seafood, produce)

at prohibited |ocation W/0 PEMMISSION.........cccceiiiiiereiierieereieeese e $ 140.00 00 00

RESPECTIVE POWERS OF STATE & LOCAL AUTHORITIES; DISPOSITION OF ABANDONED VEHICLES
25108 c¢ Driving electric drive plug-in vehicle in HOV lane without (permit, required

NUMBDEr OF PASSENGETS)....-veuereeerererereeeererereseeseseseseeseesesessesesesesessesesessesenesesensensssssnsas $ 90.00 00 00
25 110 b Violating rules and regs. of MV A governing safe operation of school vehs........... $ 290.00 00 00
25111 (Motor carrier safety inspections; utility and transportation emergencies -
for specific regulationsto be charged see pp. 96-105)........ccccceveveveervecenieneenenn,
25111 d Failureto obey sign and direction of (police officer, electronic signal to CVISN
transponder) to stop veh. and submit to required inspection
RS 0] = 1S PSS $ 1010.00 00 00
pne Ko i= 1= <N $ 154000 00 00
o o) (= 1S SO $ 2040.00 00 00
25111 g Failureto comply with motor carrier safety regulations:
S o= 01 = OO $ 1010.00 00 00
2N0 OFfENSE.....cueicieecc ettt bbb b e $ 1540.00 00 00
Gl (0 0= 01 TR $ 2040.00 00 00
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25 111 h Motor carrier failure to (permit inspection of, make available) records:

S 0= 0TS T $ 1010.00 00 00
2N OFFEINISE.......oeoveeeeeseee st ss s en s e ns s anssesenes $ 154000 00 00
310 OFfENSE. ..ottt sttt $ 2040.00 00 00
25 112 bl Knowingly (possessing, using, possessing with intent to manufacture) cloned
CVISN traNSPONUE ......c.ccvieetiieiirieiesieeseees ettt MA 00 00
25 112 b2 (Distributing, Possessing w/int to distribute, Manufacture, Sell) cloned CVISN
EFANSPONTEN ...ttt bttt b et sn b e MA 00 00
25 112 b3 Knowingly removing CVISN transponder from the registered vehicle and
placing it In @anOther VENICIE...........coov i MA 00 00
25 202 al Abandoning vehicle on publiC PrOPEMY..... oo $ 70.00 00 00
25 202 a2 Abandoning vehicle on property of another w/o permission of the owner or
1€SSEE Of thE PrOPEITY...cueeeeeeeeeeeeee e es $ 70.00 00 00
PARTIES & PROCEDURES ON CITATION, ARREST, TRIAL & APPEAL
26 102 a Veh. owner (requiring, knowingly permitting) unlawful hwy. veh. operation........ $ 290.00 00 00
26 102 b Directing and permitting hwy. veh. operation contrary to law..........cccceevevnieiennns $ 290.00 00 00
26 203 Refusing to sign atraffic citation after reqUESL..........cccvveveeerevececeeeeeee e $ 140.00 00 00
26 305 dl1 Driving motor vehicle while registration suspended under TR §826-305(b)(1)....... $ 530.00 00 00
26 407 gl Unlawful disposing of original copy or record of traffic citation by (police
officer, public EMPIOYEE)........ccirieiiere e $ 530.00 00 00
26 408 b  Person soliciting another to cancel traffic Citation...........ccocevevevecvecceccnce e $ 530.00 00 00
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PENALTIES; DISPOSITION OF FINES AND FORFEITURES
27 105 Setsforth penalties for weight violations
(a) Scope of Section

(1) This section appliesto any person charged with aviolation of the
Maryland Vehicle Law for exceeding, asto any veh. or combination of vehs.
(i) The max. registered wt. limit for which the veh. or combination of
vehs. isreg. under Maryland Vehicle Law; or
(if) Any statutory wt. limit set forth in Maryland Vehicle Law; or
(ii1) The max. weight limit imposed by signs placed to regulate weight
of veh. passing over bridge or culvert.
(2) On conviction of any person for violation of any of these limits fine shall be
imposed as provided in this section.
(b) Permitted Tolerance. Except on interstate highways, loading error or tolerance of 1,000 Ibs.
registered, statutory or signage weight limit is allowed.
(c) Amount of Fines

(1) On highways and interstates for weight violations that are over the
registered weight limit, statutory weight limit, or weight limit imposed by signs:
(1) $33.00 plus, 1 cent for each pound for the first 1,000 |bs. over limit;
(2) 5 centsfor each pound excess wt. over 1,000 Ibs., but less than 5,001 Ibs,;

(3) 12 centsfor each pound of excesswt. over 5,000 Ibs., and less than 10,001 Ibs,;
(4) 20 centsfor each pound of excesswt. over 10,000 Ibs., but less than 20,001 Ibs.; and
(5) 40 centsfor each pound of excesswt. over 20,000 Ibs.
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27 107

27 107
27 107

27 107

(d) Weight Violations for William Preston Lane, Jr. Memorial "Chesapeake Bay" Bridge and its approaches.
Fine amounts:

(1) $33.00 plus, 1 cent for each pound for the first 1,000 |bs. over any allowable weight;

cents for eac itional pound of excessweight over 1, S., but less than 2, S.;
@ s f h additional pound of igh 1,000 Ibs., but less than 2,001lb
(3) 10 centsfor each additional Ib. of excessweight over 2,000 Ibs. but less than 5,001 Ibs.;
(4) 24 centsfor each additional pound of excessweight over 5,000 |bs. but less than 10,001 Ibs.;
(5) 40 centsfor each additional Ib. of excess weight over 10,000 Ibs. but less than 20,001 Ibs.; and
(6) 80 centsfor each additional Ib. of excess weight over 20,000 Ibs.

Prohibited person soliciting other person to start motor vehicle equipped with

INEEITOCK SYSIEM.....e.eveovermvsoeeeseseesmeseseseesssssssesssesssssessesssesssessssnsssessaessoesesessnsssassesessanees MA 00 00
Person starting motor vehicle for use by prohibited person...........cccccveeneiicincnennen. MA 00 00
(Tampering with, Attempting to circumvent) operation of interlock system.................. MA 00 00
Knowingly furnish motor vehicle without interlock system to prohibited person......... MA 00 00
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BUSINESS REGULATIONS

BR10 303 a Failureto fileregistration before (storing, selling) motor fuel..................... MA 00 00
BR10 303 b Failureto obtain separate registration for each location where motor fuel is

(StOred, SOI)...c.ecueieeierieerie et e MA 00 00
BR10 303 f Failureto display certificate of registration in each location (storing,

SEING) MOLOT FUEL......civeeciiiees et MA 00 00
BR10 305 a Failureto submit refinery specifications by importers..........ccoveeveiinecnee MA 00 00
BR10 306 a Selling motor fue before submitting terminal agreement, etc............cc..c...... MA 00 00
BR10 306 b Selling motor fuel before submitting exchange agreement, etc...........cocveue. MA 00 00
BR10 308 a Selling imported gasoline before registering additives...........ccccoevvevevienens MA 00 00
BR10 308 ¢ Introducing additives without (Class"A" dealer license, authorization

from COMPLFOIIEN) ... e MA 00 00
BR10 309 a Sellingimported special fuel before registering additives............cccoeeeenenene MA 00 00
BR10 309 ¢ Introducing additivesinto special fuel by unauthorized person and contrary

LE0 T (=0 101 = 0] 1SS MA 00 00
BR10 310 a Sellingimported fluids without authorization.............ccceeerereiieieienincnenne MA 00 00
BR10 310 b Failure of seller to submit required information...........ccccceeevevvvnienienesesennens MA 00 00
BR10 310 c¢ Failureto resubmit material change for authorization............c.coceoeveireenes MA 00 00
BR10 311 al Operating retail service station without adealer..........coceovreerecicineicnieens MA 00 00
BR10 311 a2 Operating retail service station by a (producer, refiner).......cccceveeveveeienennnns MA 00 00
BR10 315 b Failure of motor fud retailer to display price on dispensing equipment in

FEQUITE MEBINMNET ......ceiiiiiieerteeete ettt sttt b e et e b e MA 00 00
BR10 315 d Failure of motor fuel retailer to display price on sign in required manner..... MA 00 00
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Cont. to Accident

Art. Sec. Para. Fines Points Fines  Points
BR10 319.1 Failure of vehicle operator to remove gasoline from delivery container

where next delivery to be aspecial fUuel.........ccooveinniciincens MA 00 00
BR10 319.2 Failure of vehicle operator to remove special fuel from delivery container

where next delivery to be gasoling..........coeeevienine s MA 00 00
BR10 320 a Failureof retail service station dealer to provide self-service price to

disabled driver displaying special plate...........cocveireiireincirereeeee e $ 7000 00 00
BR10 321 Adding lead to gasoline after being received in this State.............cccceeevenens MA 00 00
BR10 322 Retail service station dealer commingling gasoline by (brands, grades)

WIth INteNt t0 AEFTAUT. ...........cveveeererecteeese ettt st eneenens MA 00 00
BR10 323 a Willfully (adulterating, commingling) gasoline with special fuel................. MA 00 00
BR10 323 b Petroleum transporter placing an additive in motor fuel............ccccoeeeveviennee. MA 00 00
BR10 401 al Transporting motor fuel without registration...........c.cceeeveveeveverecsecieeeeeenens $ 240.00 00 00
BR10 401 a2 Transporting motor fuel without registering each conveyance...................... $ 240.00 00 00
BR10 402 b Pacing motor fuel in or on vehicle not displaying valid ID marker.............. $ 24000 00 00
BR10 406 a Failureto indicate name of petroleum transporter on vehicle asrequired..... $ 9000 00 00
BR10 406 b Failureto maintain discernible identification on vehicle asrequired............. $ 9000 00 00
BR10 407 al Failureof motor fuel transporter to have a copy of (loading ticket,

02T T (= RSOOSR $ 9000 00 00
BR10 407 a2 Failure of motor fuel transporter to deliver (loading ticket, manifest) to

(DUYEX, CONSIGNEE).....ccverieieereeiereeseeeeeeeeseesessessesseseestessesseseenseneeseeneesessessessens $ 90.00 00 00
BR10 407 b Failure of conveyance to possess (loading ticket, manifest).........c..cccceevenene. $ 90.00 00 00
BR10 408 Failure of petroleum transporter to maintain for inspection required

gallonage capacity CErtifiCate.........cuvmirriiniireireree e $ 290.00 00 00



Cont. to Accident

Art. Sec. Para. Fines Points Fines  Points
BR10 409 Failure of petroleum transporter to comply with hazardous materials

[abeling reguIBLiONS............ccooiiii s $ 24000 00 00
BR10 410 1 Failureof petroleum transporter to report monthly all fuel imported and

1= 0 0] = P SORS $ 90.00 00 00
BR10 410 2 Failure of petroleum transporter to keep records of motor fuel shipments

FOP 2 YRS ..ottt $ 90.00 00 00
BR10 410 3 Failureof petroleum transporter to provide records of motor fuel shipments $ 90.00 00 00
BR10 410 4 Failure of petroleum transporter to report loss of motor fuel.........cc.cccoveuneee $ 90.00 00 00
BR10 501 a Failureto label container of crankcase oil offered for sale asrequired.......... MA 00 00
BR10 501 b Failureto label container of reconditioned lubricant as required................... MA 00 00

MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL TAX

TG9 220 a Failure of motor carrier to display identification marker for commercial

motor vehicle as Comptroller requires by regulation............cccccevereeeeeeeennnen, $ 240.00 00 00
TG9 309 a Failureof (dealer, distributor, special fuel user, special fuel seller, turbine

fuel seller) to keep required records for four years..........cocovvevinncnncnnnne, MA 00 00
TG9 309 b Failure of person required to keep records to make available for inspection. MA 00 00
TG9 337 a Engaginginbusinessof (dealer, distributor, special fuel seller, special fuel

user, turbine fuel Saller) W/O liC......ocenee e MA 00 00
TG9 337 b (Dealer, Distributor, Special fuel seller, Special fuel user, Turbine fuel

seller) receiving Motor Oil W/O lICENSE........cvvveiieiseises e MA 00 00
TG13 1030 a (Making, Assisting other person to make) false claim for refund of motor

FUBL 18Xttt b e et et e nenaas MA 00 00



Cont. to Accident

Art. Sec. Para. Fines Points Fines Points
TG13 1030 b (Fraudulently obtaining, Assisting another person to fraudulently obtain)

refund Of MOLOr FUEL taX..........oirririeiree s MA 00 00
TG13 1031 Engaging in motor fuel BUSINESSW/O liC........c.cvuevreeeeeereereeeeeeeeeeeeesee e MA 00 00

MARYLAND REGULATIONS

06B (1) (b) Driving (oversize, over wt.) veh. (across, through) toll facility..................... $ 290.00 00 00
11.15.27.08 (a) Operating vehicle in excess of 55,000 Ibs. without the lift axle fully

L2010 7= o = o 1SR $ 530,00 00 00
11.15.27.08 (F)(1) Operating vehicle with lift axle below certified air pressure by 1-4 psi........ $ 100.00 00 00
11.15.27.08 (F)(2) Operating vehicle with lift axle below certified air pressure by 5-10 psi...... $ 30000 00 00
11.15.27.08 (F)(3) Operating vehicle with lift axle below certified air pressure by 11 or more

0 TSSO $ 53000 00 00

All other Maryland regulations not shown on this schedule.......................... $ 6500 00 00
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Cont. to Accident

Reg. Para. Fines Points Fines  Points
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS VIOLATIONS (22-409)

107.620 B Transporting hazardous materials without registration............cc.ccoevvereciriecnen $ 9000 00 00
171.200 Failing to comply with the general requirements of the HazMat regulations $ 9000 00 00
172.200 A Transporting hazardous materials without shipping papers........c.cccceeeeveecveenenne $ 540.00 00 00
172202 A Transporting hazardous materials with improper shipping paper descriptions... $ 90.00 00 00
172.203 Transporting hazardous materials without additional requirementsasrequired. $ 290.00 00 00
172.300 Transporting hazardous materials without required markings...........cc.ccoeeeenee. $ 29000 00 00
172.326 C1 Failureto mark a(freight container, vehicle) with ID number when $ 29000 00 00

transporting nonvisible portable tank with an ID number............ccccoocvvivvvreeenne '
172.328 A Failureto mark cargo tank with proper ID numbers asrequired.............ccccuen.... $ 29000 00 00
172.328 B1 Failureto mark proper shipping name on cargo tank containing gases.............. $ 290.00 00 00
172.328 B2 Failureto mark an MC331-MC330 cargo tank with (QT, NQT) markings........ $ 90.00 00 00
172332 A Failureto d(ij)lay ID numbers on bulk packages asrequired...........c.cccvererienne $ 29000 00 00
172.334 A Unauthorized display of ID number markings on (poison gas, radioactive or

EXPIOSIVE) PLACAIT........cvoeveveieciicrceese et s $ 29000 00 00
172.334 B Displaying ID numbers on (bulk package, freight container, transport vehicle)

not containing the hazardous materials associated with the numbers................. $ 1010.00 00 00
172.336 B Failureto properly display ID numbers for hazardous materials in hazard

Classes NOt reqUITING PLACAITS...........c.cueveeeeieeeeeeteiee e $ 20000 00 00
172.336 C Failureto display ID number markings on compartmented/cargo tanksin

PIOPES SEOUENCE. .....vuvevseereeeeeessstesessssssesesssssssssssssssssssesessssssesassssssssesessssssssasesssnes $ 290.00 00 00
172.338 Failure to replace (lost, destroyed) 1D number markings as required................. $ 290.00 00 00
172400 A Non-bulk packages not [abeled asrequired...........cocovvviriincineinecceeeee $ 29000 00 00
172500 A Transporting hazardous materials subject to placarding requirements without

ADPIOPITALE PIACAITS. ...veooveoeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeeseeeeseeeeseeeeeeesees e eeseeeesseeeseeeesseseeseenereons $ 101000 00 00
172502 A Displaying placard not representing hazardous materials being transported...... $ 1010.00 00 00

-94-



Cont. to Accident

Reg. Para. Fines Points Fines  Points
172502 A2 Displaying (placard, sign, other device) which by its (design, shape, color) could

be (confused, conflict) with DOT prescribed placards..........cccceevevveervninvnsenienesennens $ 9000 00 00
172.516 Failure to affix placards in conformance with requirements for visibility and display $ 90.00 00 00
172.519 Placarding motor vehicle with placards not meeting general specifications for

8L o= o LTSRN $ 9000 00 00
172.600 Transporting hazardous material s with no emergency response information

available When reQUITEM...........c.eoeeuiieicec et $ 290.00 00 00
173.24 B Transporting hazardous materials with arelease of product to the environment......... $ 1010.00 00 00
17324 C Transporting hazardous materiasin a package that is not authorized...............cc....... $ 1010.00 00 00
177.801 Transporting hazardous materials not in proper condition for transportation.............. $ 1010.00 00 00
177.804 Transporting hazardous materials and failing to comply with all motor carrier safety

FEOUIBLIONS. ...ttt ettt st b e bbbt e et b et b e e b e seeb e neeb e e ebennene e $ 1010.00 00 00
177.817 Transporting hazardous materials without proper documentation and accessibility... $ 590.00 00 00
177817 E Shipping papers and emergency response not readily accessible..........oovvevvvreeenee. $ 140.00 00 00
177.823 Moving a transport vehicle containing hazardous material that is not properly

marked or placarded (See 172.504 €t @l.)......ccoeerrereirererse e $ 1010.00 00 00
177.834 Transporting hazardous materials without properly securing the load on transport

Y= 1o LTRSS $ 590.00 00 00
177.834 |  Failureto attend vehicle when (loading, unloading) hazardous materials cargo

L2210 RSOSSN $ 51000 00 00
177.834 J Operating a cargo tank with (valves, manway) OpEN........c.cooverrernenesenee e $ 20000 00 00
180.415 A Failureto mark required test 0N Cargo tank...........covereineeneieneineese e $ 9000 00 00



Cont. to Accident

Reg. Para. Fines Poaints Fines _ Points
MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY INSPECTION REGULATIONS (25-111)

382.215 (Driver performing, Employer allowing driver to perform) a safety sensitive

function after positive test for controlled SUDStANCES...........ccoeereerrncnircne $ 1010.00 00 00
382.301 Motor carrier failing to conduct pre-emplg}/ment controlled substance testing.......... $ 1010.00 00 00
382.305 Motor carrier failing to conduct random (alcohol, controlled substance) testing as

=0 (U1 = o TSR RST $ 1010.00 00 00
382.401 Motor carrier failure to maintain proper alcohol/drug testing records as required..... $ 1010.00 00 00
383.3 (b) Motor carrier failing to require avalid CDL liCENSE.........oovvvnrenrinninninisninninrinins $ 1010.00 00 00
383.23 Operating a Commercial Motor Vehicle (CMV) w/o aCDL when required.............. MA 00 00
38391 (a) OperatingaCMV w/improper CDL group..........cocuriininiinisnisinssissssssssssnns $ 510.00 00 00
383.93 (b) Operating CMV w/out proper endorSeMENT..........ccovrrrrrerrermrrereereresreesesesre s $ 510.00 00 00
385.306 (Owner, Motor carrier) furnishing (misleading, false) information when registering

fOr OPErating AULNOTITY ... ..c.civiirieirieriet e $ 1010.00 00 00
385.331 Knowingly operating under an out-of-Service Order...........ccoeveeeveseeeerereereceeeeeenens $ 1010.00 00 00
390.11 Motor carrier failing to require observance of driver regulations.............ccoceeveieeenene $ 1010.00 00 00
390.13 (Aiding, Abetting) (driver, motor carrier) to violate rules of this chapter.................. $ 1010.00 00 00
390.21 Failing to display proper VENICIE .D........cccciiiiecece e $  140.00 00 00
390.35 (Falsifying, Altering) (certificates, reports, records).........cocveeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeseeeseereenens $ 1010.00 00 00
3911 (¢) Driver whoisalso the carrier failure to comply with both driver and carrier rules.... $ 1010.00 00 00
391.11 (a) (Driver operating, Motor carrier permitting driver to operate) MV when driver not

QUALITIEA 10 0O SO....ciececeie ettt $ 1010.00 00 00
391.11 (b2) Driving motor vehicle when not able to comply with English speaking

TEOUITEIMIENIES. ..cvvvoeeeeeeseeetesesessseesesesesesteseesestesesesesessesesesessesesesessnsesenessnsesanssesensesesensnen $ 1010.00 00 00
391.15 (Driver operating, Motor carrier permitting driver to operate) commercial motor

vehicle when driver isdisqualified.........ccoeeiieeiecisecs e $ 1010.00 00 00



Cont. to Accident

Reg. Para. Fines Points Fines  Points
391.41 (@ Drivingamotor veh. without avalid medical examiners certificate in possession. $  90.00 00 00
391.51 Motor carrier failing to maintain proper driver qualification file..........c.cccoceveennee. $ 1010.00 00 00
392.2 Driver fail to comply with local (laws, ordinances)..........coccvernennenneneceneeee $ 70.00 00 00
392.3 (@ Operating motor vehiclewhile (ill, fatigued)..........ccooeverereerrierieeece e $ 290.00 00 00
392.3 (b) Motor Carrier permitting operator to drive when (ill, fatigued).........cccccvevvecvevennen. $ 290.00 00 00
3924 (a) Driver onduty (possess, be under the influence of, use) (Schedule | drug,

amphetamine, narcotic, derivative, other substance)..........ccocoveeeieiecnininenenne $ 1010.00 00 00
3924 (b) Motor carrier (requiring, permitting) driver to violate TR §392.4 (3)........ccccvvneee. $ 1010.00 00 00
3925 (al) Driver (using, being under the influence of) alcohol within 4 hrs. before duty....... $ 1010.00 00 00
3925 (a2) Driver (having measured concentration, detected presence of) alcohol while (on

duty, operating, in physical control of commercial vehicCle)...........cccovevivivneiennnns $ 1010.00 00 00
3925 (a3) Driver (on duty, operating) commercial vehicle while possessing (wine, beer,

(0TS =0 IS T ) R TRRRTN $ 1010.00 00 00
3925 (b) Motor carrier (requiring, permitting) driver to violate TR §392.5 (8)........ccevvvneee. $ 1010.00 00 00
392.8 Driver operating motor vehicle without prescribed emergency equipment............. $ 90.00 00 00
392.9 (Driver operating, Maotor vehicle carrier permitting driver to operate) motor

vehicle, motor vehicle's cargo not properly distributed and adequately secured..... $ 290.00 00 00
3929 (a) Operatingw/o Motor Carrier authority (MMC number) when for-hire................... $ 140.00 00 00
39210 (@) Failureto stop for railroad grade crossing as prescribed...........oveveevcecveieeveicinnnnns $ 7000 00 00
392.11 Failure to reduce speed as required when approaching arailroad crossing............. $ 8000 00 00
392.14 Failure to operate a motor vehicle with caution when hazardous conditions exist.. $ 140.00 o 00
392.16 Operator failed to properly use seat Dlt.........ccovevviiiniene s $ 70.00 00 00
392.22 Operator failing to properly place warning devices when stopped............cccoveeeee. $ 90.00 00 00
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Cont. to Accident

Reg. Para. Fines Points Fines  Points
392.25 Operating of (Div 1.1 explosive, Div 1.2 explosive, Div 1.3 explosive, cargo tank

flammable liquid, cargo tank compressed gas) transporting veh. utilizing flame

producing emergency Warning dEVICES..........cccorurueerirereeueerereeeeseseseseesesesesasseeseseneas $ 14000 00 00
392.33 Operating motor vehicle with required (lamps, reflectors) obscured by (tailboard,

any part of load, dirt, O OthErWISE)........cccrurrirrerecreeeee s $ 7000 00 00
392.60 Operating with unauthorized PasSENQErS......cccrvevererreererere e neeneas $ 7000 00 00
392.71 (&) (Driving, Operating) commercial vehicle (while using, equipped with, containing)

=T =0 (= (= v Lo SRRSO $ 290.00 00 00
392.71 (b) Motor carrier permitting driver to operate commercial motor vehicle equipped

With radar dELECLON...........ceiicicticeie ettt e nenas $ 54000 00 00
392.80 (a) Driver engaged in texting while (driving, operating) acommercia motor vehicle.. $ 25000 00 $ 1000.00 00
392.82 Using hand-held mobile phone while operating a commercial motor vehicle.......... $ 290.00 00 00
393.1 Motor Carrier failing to comply with rulesto part 393.........cccoeiereriieneinreeenee $ 54000 00 00
393.9 (Headlight, Tailight, Soplight, Turn signal, 1D light(s), Clearance light(s),

Marker [ight(S)) INOPEIELIVE.........ccceerieereeiereeie ettt sb e $ 7000 00 00
393.20 Clearance lamps fail to indicate extreme height and width............cccoeoviiniinnnne. $ 7000 00 00
393.22 Prohibited lamp comBINaLiONS..........c.ciriiieiieerere e $ 7000 00 00
393.28 Wiring not installed in aworkmanlike manner ... $ 7000 00 00
393.30 Installation of battery iMProperly.......ooeie e $ 7000 00 00
39340 (a) (Bus, Truck, Truck tractor, Combination of vehs.) not equipped with brake

system(s) as described in remainder of SECHiON.........ccceveerrereeesee e $ 54000 00 00
393.41 Operating motor vehicle without proper parking brake system...........ccccceevvevenenee. $ 540.00 00 00
393.42 Brakesrequired on all WheElS..........cco e $ 540.00 00 00
393.43 Emergency braking system not operating properly........cceveneenienenninseneenes $ 540.00 00 00



Cont. to Accident

Reg. Para Fines Points Fines  Points
393.45 (@) Brake (tubing, hose) (inadequate, not secure against damage)..........cceevevrerene $ 540.00 00 00
393.47 Brake (linings, pads) are inadeqUELe.............ccceeeereeerereneeeneee e $ 54000 00 00
393.48 Brakes(s) on (truck, truck tractor, bus, combination of vehs.) areinoperative... $ 540.00 00 00
39351 (a) Low air warning deviCe iNOPEraliVe..........cceereerereerereerereerereeie et $ 54000 00 00
393.60 Window glazing (improper, damaged, vision reducing material).........c.ccccoeuene $ 7000 QO 00
393.62 Improper emergency eXitS 0N DUS..........ccoeieriiiniene e $ 290.00 00 00
393.65 Fuel system improper (location, mounting, venting closures, certification)....... $ 7000 00 00
393.70 Inadequate (fifth wheel assembly, towing device).........ccccevevececevcececcvececee, $ 90.00 00 00
393.71 Exceeding permitted number of (saddle mounts, tow bars).........cccceeveevvivinnnne $ 90.00 00 00
393.75 (@) Operating motor vehicle with fabric exposed through (tread, sidewall) of tire.. $ 140.00 00 00
393.75 (b) Operating motor vehicle with (flat tire, audible air 1eak)............ccoceeveverenennne $ 14000 00 00
393.75 (a3) Operating motor vehicle with inadequate steering axlesStire(s)........ccooeveerererene $ 14000 00 00
393.75 (c) Operating motor vehicle with inadequate tires other than steering axle.............. $ 140.00 00 00
393.75 (f) Operating amotor vehicle carrying aweight greater than specified for thetires $ 140.00 00 00
393.75 (hl) Operating motor vehicle with under-inflated tire.........ccoceveevevrieeievinie v $ 140.00 00 00
393.78 (b) Operating motor vehicle with (inadequate, inoperable) windshield wipers....... $ 7000 00 00
393.79 Operating motor vehicle with inadequate defrosting device.........ccoovevvvvvienene $ 7000 00 00
393.80 Operating motor vehicle (without required rearview mirrors, with inadequate,

iMProper!y MOUNEEA MITTOFS)......cureeerereriesiesie et sb e e e $ 7000 0O 00
393.81 Operating motor vehicle without adequate horn...........cocccveerernennieneeneeee $ 7000 00 00
393.82 Failure to equip (bus, truck, truck tractor) with operative speedometer............. $ 7000 00 00
393.83 (Inadequate, Improper) eXhaust SYSEM........cccoevreireireee e $ 7000 00 00



Cont. to Accident

Reg. Para Fines Points Fines Points
393.84 Operating motor vehicle with holesin the flooring.........c.ccccvervinecncincccneee $ 7000 00 00
393.86 Operating motor vehicle without required rearend protection............c.cccceeeervenne $ 7000 00 00
393.87 Operating motor vehicle with extended load without flags...........cccceeeveieiincnee $ 7000 00 00
393.90 Bus not marked with standee [ine or bar.........ccooveeeinvrcenrseeese e $ 7000 00 00
393.93 Operating (bus, truck, truck tractor) without sear belt assemblies, and seat belt

asSEMblY @NChOTAgE........cvvvceiiece e $ 7000 00 00
393.95 (@) Operating motor vehicle without proper required emergency eguipment on

POWET UNIT...e.vtetieiieieteeiesaetesese st tee e st se e e sssesesessesese s sesesanessssesesesessesesesessnsesans $ 9000 00 00
393.95 (a2) Operating motor veh. carrying hazardous material without proper reguired

emergency equipment 0N POWES UNIt..........ccooerererererereniesie e seesieseeseeseesesseenesneas $ 14000 00 00
393.95 (f) Operating amotor veh. without proper required emergency roadside warning

HEVICES. ...ttt ettt b et bbbt e bbbkt e b b e e b bt ne e $ 7000 00 00
393.100 (b) Driver failing to secure load to Prevent [0SS..........ovviererneneeseeree s $ 14000 00 00
393.100 (c) Driver failing to prevent against shifting [0ad............ccccvirrineneineee $ 14000 00 00
393.102 (c) Exceeding the working load limit of load securement devices............cocevrerereenne $ 14000 00 00
393.104 (&) Securement devices failing to meet requirements of 393-102..........cccocvvrerererenene $ 14000 00 00
393.104 (b) Useof damaged SECUremMent dEVICES.........coiveerieireee ettt $ 14000 00 00
393.104 (c) Useof inadequate vehicle structures or anchor POINtS..........coeveereeereeereeerieennas $ 14000 00 00
393.104 (f) Useof improper tiedOWN deVICES........ccooireirieirereseese e $ 140.00 00 00
393.106 (b) Cargo must befirmly secured and immobilized............cocovereviiininineiceeeee $ 14000 00 00
393.106 (c) Failingto properly place and restrain Cargo........ccovverererereeseeseeseeseseseseesesseseenns $ 140.00 00 00



Cont. to Accident

Reg. Para Fines Points Fines  Points
393.108 (a) Exceeding working load limit of tiedown securement device..........ccoeveevrecrnenns $ 14000 00 00
393.110 (a) Improper number of tiedowns used for length of Cargo..........coovvvrereenieieneccsieenn $ 14000 00 00
393.112 Failing to use adjustable tiedown securement deviCes..........ccccvvvveeeecievevecesesnens $ 140.00 00 00
393.114 (a) Useof inadequate front end SITUCKUIE...........ccveeveieerieieieeeecesece e $ 140.00 00 00
393.116 Failure to secure logs by product SPeCIfiC FUIES........cccevevieceierecccee e $ 140.00 00 00
393.118 Failure to secure (dressed lumber, building) by products specific rules................ $ 14000 00 00
393.120 Failure to secure metal articles by product specific rules..........coevevveieivceennene $ 140.00 00 00
393.122 Failure to secure paper rolls by product specific rules...........ccvevviininiiinenenne $ 14000 00 00
393.124 Failure to secure concrete pipe by SPeCific rUIES.........oooviirireene e, $ 14000 00 00
393.126 Failure to secure intermodal containers by load specific rules..........ccccoovevvvennee. $ 140.00 00 00
393.128 Failure to secure (automobile, light (truck, van)) by load specific rules................ $ 140.00 00 00
393.130 Failure to secure (heavy equipment, machinery) by load specific rules................. $ 140.00 00 00
393.132 Failure to secure (crushed, flattened) cars by load specific rules..........ccccooeveneeee. $ 14000 00 00
393.134 Failure to secure (roll-on/off, hook-lift) containers by products specific rules....... $ 140.00 00 00
393.136 Failure to secure large boulders by product Specific rules..........c.ccovevvenecncenns $ 14000 00 00
393.201 (a) Frame of commercial vehicle (cracked, loose, sagging, broken)..........ccccvvvenee $ 140.00 00 00
393.203 Motor vehicle cab and body components (missing, broken, not secured).............. $ 7000 00 00
393.205 (a) Wheelsand rims (cracked, broken).........cccccoeeeeieeieeiesesise e $ 140.00 00 00
393.205 (c) Operating motor vehicle with missing wheel fasteners..........ccccocevvcvincneneenn. $ 14000 00 00
393.207 (c) Leaf spring (cracked, broken, missing, shifted out of position)..........ccccceeveevrenene $ 90.00 00 00
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Cont. to Accident

Reg. Para. Fines Points Fines Points
393.207 (e) (Torsion bar, Torsion bar suspension) (cracked, broken).........cccovevvenricneenen $ 14000 00 00
393.209 (d) (Universal joint, Steering gear box, Pitman arm) (worn, faulty, loose, have

(loose, missing) MoUNting DOILS)..........coueiiiirie e $ 140.00 00 00
395.3 (@) Driver driving after having (driven, been on duty) for (10,15) hours..................... $ 290.00 00 00
395.3 (al) Driver of property carrying vehicle driving after having driven 11 hours without

10 NOUIS OFf UL ....eueevieetiictcrie et $ 290.00 00 00
395.3 (a2) Driver of property carrying vehicle driving after 14 hours of having come on

duty without 10 NOUFS OFf ULY.........eueiriririeiirrieeee et $ 290.00 00 00
395.3 (b) Motor carrier (requiring, permitting) driver driving after having been on duty

for (60, 70) hoursin (7,8) CONSECULIVE QAYS.........ccerveuerieerieinrereeie et $ 1010.00 00 00
395.3 (b1) Driver driving after having been on duty for (60, 70) hoursin (7, 8) consecutive

0T YT RS $ 1010.00 00 00
395.5 (al) Driver of passenger carrying vehicle driving more than more than 10 hours

Without 8 hoUrs Off AULY..........ceeiiiiieiciiccee e $ 290.00 00 00
395.5 (a2) Driver of passenger carrying vehicle driving after having been on duty for 15

hours without 8 hours off duty.............. TSP STTRTR $ 290.00 00 00
395.5 (b) Driver of passenger carrying vehicle driving after having been on duty for $ 101000 00 00

(60/70) hoursin (7/8) CONSECULIVE JAYS.......ccveverieieriererieierieesie sttt seere e '
395.8 Motor carrier failing to require driversto keep proper records of duty status........ $ 1010.00 00 00
395.8 (a) Driver fail to record his/her duty SEELUS.........ccoeerirerire e $ 290.00 00 00
395.8 () Driver preparing falsified record of duty SAHUS............cceeveeeeereeeeeneereeereeeeesreeeneas $ 101000 00 00
395.8 (f) Driver record of duty StAEUS NOL CUMTENE.........coiiuirereieeniesie e $ 9000 00 00
395.8 (k) Driver fail to possess record of duty status for previous 7 consecutive days......... $ 290.00 00 00
395.8 (k1) Motor carrier failure to maintain prior 6 months of driver records of hours when

1= 101 =" ST $ 1010.00 00 00



Cont. to Accident

Reg. Para. Fines Points Fines  Points
395.13 (c) Motor carrier (requiring, permitting) driver declared out-of-service to operate a

MOLON VENICIE. .. .veiiiieece ettt ettt st be s $ 1010.00 00 00
395.13 (d) Driver declared out-of-service operating a motor vehicle prior to time lawfully

BIIOWE.......ocvieetece et a et n et nenes $ 1010.00 00 00
396.1 Carrier failing to comply with rulesin Part 396............ccoeoreineineiniincneeenes $ 1010.00 00 00
396.3 Failure of motor carrier to maintain certain vehicle maintenance records............... $ 1010.00 00 00
396.3 (a) (Parts, Accessories) not specifically provided for not in safe operating condition.. $  140.00 00 00
396.7 Operating motor vehicle in condition likely to cause (accident, breakdown).......... $ 1010.00 00 00
396.9 (c2) (Driver operating, Motor carrier (requiring, permitting) driver to operate)

out-of-service motor vehicle prior to repairing out-of-service defects..................... $ 1010.00 00 00
396.9 (c3) Removing out-of-service vehicle sticker prior to completion of all repairs noted

ON ThE SHCKET ...ttt b e e e $ 1010.00 00 00
396.9 (d2) Motor carrier fail to correct defects noted on inspection report............cccceeeeeerennene $ 1010.00 00 00

396.9 (d3) Motor carrier fail to certify and complete inspection report and return to address
indicated on form within 15 days of inspection date

LSE OFFEINISE. ..ottt $ 101000 00 00
2nd or subseqUENt OffENSE........cci i MA 00 00

396.11 (a) Motor carrier failing to require driver to prepare post trip inspection report(s) for
€aCh VENICIE OPENALEM.......c.ceceieceiieete ettt rens $ 1010.00 00 00
396.11 (b4) Knowingly using aphysically unqualified driver............ccooeoveinennennenncnee $ 1010.00 00 00
396.13 Driver failure to assure safe operating condition of motor veh. prior to driving...... $  90.00 00 00

-103-



Cont. to Accident

Reg. Para Fines Points Fines  Points
397.2 Failure to comply with Federal Motor Carrier Safety Regulations when

transporting hazardous materials by motor vehicle which must be marked and

S0 o[ OSSP $ 1010.00 00 00
3975 (@ Motor vehicle containing (Div 1.1, Div 1.2, Div 1.3) explosives |eft unattended

by (driver, qualified representative) of the motor carrier........cccoeeveveeveccveereennnen, $ 1010.00 00 00

3975 (c) Motor vehicle containing hazardous materials located on public street of

highway |eft unattended by its (driver, qualified representative) of the carrier..... $ 290.00 00 00
397.67 (b) Motor vehicle containing hazardous materials being operated (through, near)

heavily populated areas when thereis a practical aternative.........ccccccceeevvevreenenee, $ 140.00 00 00
397.67 (d) Motor carrier (requiring, permitting) motor vehicle containing (Div. 1.1, Div

1.2, Div 1.3) explosives to be operated without furnishing written copy of route

PlAN O AFIVET . .ceeiietcice et ettt b st ene s $ 29000 00 00
397.7  (al) Motor vehicle containing (Div 1.1, Div 1.2, Div 1.3) explosives parked (on,
within 5 feet of) the traveled portion of a public street or highway............ccccc.c..... $ 1010.00 00 00

397.7  (a2) Motor vehicle containing (Div. 1.1, Div 1.2, Div 1.3) explosives parked on
private property without the knowledge and consent of the person in charge of
LT 0/ 0] 0= TSRS $ 1010.00 00 00
397.7 (a3) Motor vehicle with (Div 1.1, Div 1.2, Div 1.3) explosives parked within 300 feet $ 1010.00 00 00
of a(bridge, tunnel, place where people Work, 1ive, €C.)......cc.ccccvvieveverierieneeieenns
397.7 (b) Motor vehicle containing hazardous material other than Div 1.1, Div 1.2 or Div
1.3 explosives parked (on, within 5 feet of the traveled portion of a) (public
SErEEL, NIGNWAY).... vt $ 14000 00 00

397.11 (@ Mator vehicle containing hazardous materials being operated near an open fire... $ 140.00 00 00

-104-



Cont. to Accident
Reg. Para Fines Points Fines  Points

397.11 (b) Motor vehicle containing hazardous materials parked within 300 feet of an open
T $ 140.00 00 00

397.13 (Smoking, Carrying) alighted (cigarette, cigar, pipe) (on, within 25 feet of) a
(motor vehicle carrying (explosives, oxidizing materials, flammable materials), an
empty tank motor vehicle which has been used to transport (flammable (liquids,

gases) and which, when so used, was required to be (marked, placarded)).............. $ 140.00 00 00
397.15 Motor vehicle containing hazardous materials (being fueled while engine is

operating, no person in control of fueling process at point where fuel tank isfilled. $ 140.00 00 00
397.17 (@) Driver of motor vehicle containing hazardous materials failing to examine tires as

1= 0 (U1 £= o IR TSSO $ 140.00 00 00
397.17 (b) Driver of motor vehicle containing hazardous materials failing to (repair, replace,

properly inflate) (flat, leaking, improperly inflated) tire on that vehicle................... $ 140.00 00 00
397.17 (c) Operating motor vehicle containing hazardous materials whiletire is overheated

and failing to correct cause of overheating..........ccocveeveveeveeccceccece e $ 290.00 00 00
397.19 (@) Motor carrier failing to provide driver of motor vehicle carrying (Div 1.1, Div 1.2,

Div 1.3) explosives with necessary documents for transportation of explosives....... $ 290.00 00 00
397.19 (c) Driver of motor veh. carrying (Div 1.1, Div 1.2, Div 1.3) explosives failing to have

in his possession and be familiar with necessary transportation documents.............. $ 140.00 00 00
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Fine/Cont. to Accident

01) 21-801.1 Exceed Max Speed......MPH in.....Zone..........

02) 13-401(b)(1) Operating Unregistered Motor Veh................... $290.00
03) 13-401(h)  Driving With Suspended Registration............... $150.00
04) 13-409(b)  Fail to Display Reg. Card on Demand............... $ 50.00

05) 13-411(a)
06) 13-411(d)
07) 13-411(f)

$ 70.00
..$ 70.00
. $ 70.00

Fail to Attach Plates at Front & Rear................

Driving w/o Current Tags.....
Display Expired Reg. Plates..

08) 13-411(g)  Display Reg. Plates Issued to Ancther.............. $ 70.00
09) 13-703(g)  Unauthorized Disp. & Use of Reg. Plate........... $290.00
10) 16-101(a)  Driving Without License.........ccccccevevevereeeecnnee MA
11) 16-112(c)  Fail to Display License on Demand................. $ 50.00
12) 16-113(h)  Violating Restricted Lic. Redtriction................. $ 70.00
13) 16-115(g)  Driving With an Expired License............cc........ $ 70.00
14) 16-116(a)  Failure Notify Adm. Address Change............... $ 50.00
15) 16-303(c)  Driving on Suspended Lic. & Priv.......c.ccceucee. MA
16) 16-303(d)  Driving on Revoked Lic. & Priv........ccccceueuee. MA
17) 16-303(f)  Driving on Suspended Out of State Lic............. MA
18) 16-303(h)  Driving While Lic. Suspended Under

(17-106, 26-204, 26-206, 27-103).... . MA
19) 17-107 Driving Uninsured Vehicle...........cccooeeiiennnee. MA

20) 21-201(a)(1) Failureto Obey Traffic Device........cccccouvvvnnee. $ 90.00/ $ 130.00
21) 21-202(h)(1) Failureto Stop at Steady Circular Red Signal... $140.00/ $ 180.00
22) 21-202(i)(1) Fail to Stop at Red Signal Before Right Turn... $ 90.00/ $ 130.00

23) 21-301(a)
24) 21-304(c)
25) 21-308(a)
26) 21-309(b)
27) 21-310(a)
28) 21-402(a)
29) 21-707(a)
30) 21-801(a)
31) 21-801(b)
32) 21-901.1(a)
33) 21-901.1(b)
34) 21-902(a)(1)
35) 21-902(a)(2)
36) 21-902(b)(1)
37) 21-902(c)(1)

38) 21-902(c))(1)

39) 21-1117(c)
40) 22-412.2(d)

41) 22-412.3(b)

42) 22-412.3(c)(2) Front Passenger 16 or More w/o Seat Belt

Fine/Cont. to Accident
Failure to Drive Right of Center..........ccccccvvvuennee. $ 90.00/ $130.00

Driving off Road While Passing Vehicle.............. $110.00/ $150.00
$ 90.00/ $130.00
$ 90.00/ $130.00
$110.00/ $150.00
$110.00/ $150.00
$ 90.00/ $130.00
$ 90.00/ $130.00

Driving Wrong Direction on One Way Road........
Unsafe Lane Changing..........cccoeeonenineneniecnenenes
Following Veh. Too Closaly.........ccceoverrcenunnee
Fail to Yield to Oncoming Traffic on Left Turn

Fail to Stop at Stop SigN.......cceevevevereviririsrsesirens

Failure to Control Speed to Avoid Coallision........ $130.00

ReCKIESS DIiVING......covvieeeririeirisiereseseseseseae $510.00

Negligent DIiViNg.......ccoveeerieereneneeeerereeeeenenenes $140.00/ $280.00
Driving Veh. While Under Influence of Alcohol MA

Driving Under Influence of Alcohol Per Se......... MA

Driving While Impaired by Alcohol MA

Driving While So Far Impaired by Drug(s) or

Drug(s) and Alcohol Cannot Drive Safely........... MA

Driving While Impaired by Controlled

Dangerous SUBSLANCE..........c.ccueeerereeerereeererereienenas MA

Driver Spinning Wheels..........cccoveienneinnincene

Failing to Secure Child Under Age 8in Child
Safety Seat When Transporting in Motor Vehicle $ 83.00

(Operator, Occupant Under 16) Not Restrained
by (Seat Belt, Child Safety Seat).........cocevereveeenene.

$ 70.00/ $110.00






